Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Master Agreement

Order Date: 09-27-2022

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES,
AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number: CMA 0803 0070 DOT2300000016 1 Procurement Folder: 1098331
Document Name: JOHN DEERE INDUSTRIAL OEM PARTS Reason for Modification:

Document Description: JOHN DEERE INDUSTRIAL OEM PARTS

Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement
| Buyer Name:

Telephone:

Email:

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2022-10-15
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2023-10-14

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000201669 Requestor Name: Tammy L Clevenger

LESLIE EQUIPMENT CO Requestor Phone: (304) 473-5375

6248 Webster RD Requestor Email: tammy.l.clevenger@wv.gov

Cowen wv 26206

us

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-226-3299 Extension: 1010

23

FLELOCATION

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed  Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 No
#3 No
#4 No
INVOICE TO SHIP TO
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AS INDICATED BY ORDER VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER
No City WV 99999 No City WV 99999
us us

[o N R

Total Order Amount: Open Eﬁ]
Purchasing Division’s Filg Copy
I8
I Af27/7
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM TION/ /
- /A,
DATE \OVSP ' DATE: %t\ %ﬁzzl
—

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

\Chnm

CMA 0803 0070 DOT2300000016 1 Page: 1

Date Printed:  Sep 27, 2022 Order Number: FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01



Extended Description:
The Vendor, Leslie Equipment Co., agrees to enter with the West Virginia Department of Transportation (WVDOT), West Virginia Division of Highways (WVDOH),

into an open-end contract fo provide John Deere Industrial OEM Parts per the Specifications, Terms and Conditions, Bid Requirements, Addendum_1 dated
9/16/2022 and the Vendor’s bid dated 09/22/2022, incorporated herein by reference and made apart hereof.

Eligible items from the Vendors Catalog will be provided at the Discount Rate of 0% off the Manufacturers List Price.

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 22101702 EA 0.000000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description:  Earthmaving buckets or its parts or accessories

Extended Description:
JOHN DEERE INDUSTRIAL OEM PARTS:
See attached Catalog Price List for Contract Pricing.

Eligible ltems from the Vendors Catalog will be provided at the Discount Rate of 0% off the Manufacturers List Price.

Date Printed:  Sep 27,2022 Order Number: CMA 0803 0070 DOT2300000016 1 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT: Issuance of an Award Document signed by the
Purchasing Division Director, or his designee, and approved as to form by the Attorney
General’s office constitutes acceptance by the State of this Contract made by and between the
State of West Virginia and the Vendor. Vendor’s signature on its bid, or on the Contract if the
Contract is not the result of a bid solicitation, signifies Vendor’s agreement to be bound by and
accept the terms and conditions contained in this Contract.

2. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Solicitation/Contract, the following terms shall have the
meanings attributed to them below. Additional definitions may be found in the specifications
included with this Solicitation/Contract.

2.1. “Agency” or “Agencies” means the agency, board, commission, or other entity of the State
of West Virginia that is identified on the first page of the Solicitation or any other public entity
seeking to procure goods or services under this Contract.

2.2. “Bid” or “Proposal” means the vendors submitted response to this solicitation.

2.3. “Contract” means the binding agreement that is entered into between the State and the
Vendor to provide the goods or services requested in the Solicitation.

2.4. “Director” means the Director of the West Virginia Department of Administration,
Purchasing Division.

2.5. “Purchasing Division” means the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing
Division.

2.6. “Award Document” means the document signed by the Agency and the Purchasing
Division, and approved as to form by the Attorney General, that identifies the Vendor as the
contract holder.

2.7. “Solicitation™ means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with goods or
services that is published by the Purchasing Division.

2.8. “State” means the State of West Virginia and/or any of its agencies, commissions, boards,
etc. as context requires.

2.9. “Vendor” or “Vendors” means any entity submitting a bid in response to the

Solicitation, the entity that has been selected as the lowest responsible bidder, or the entity that
has been awarded the Contract as context requires.

Revised 07/01/2022



3. CONTRACT TERM; RENEWAL; EXTENSION: The term of this Contract shall be
determined in accordance with the category that has been identified as applicable to this
Contract below:

Term Contract

Initial Contract Term: The Initial Contract Term will be for a period of _one year

. The Initial Contract Term becomes effective on the effective start
date listed on the first page of this Contract, identified as the State of West Virginia contract
cover page containing the signatures of the Purchasing Division, Attorney General, and
Encumbrance clerk (or another page identified as ).
and the Initial Contract Term ends on the effective end date also shown on the first page of this
Contract.

Renewal Term: This Contract may be renewed upon the mutual written consent of the Agency,
and the Vendor, with approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General’s office
(Attorney General approval is as to form only). Any request for renewal should be delivered to
the Agency and then submitted to the Purchasing Division thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of the initial contract term or appropriate renewal term. A Contract renewal shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract. Unless otherwise specified
below, renewal of this Contract is limited to _three successive one (1) year
periods or multiple renewal periods of less than one year, provided that the multiple renewal
petiods do not exceed the total number of months available in all renewal years combined.
Automatic renewal of this Contract is prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor,
Agency, Purchasing Division and Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to
form only)

[] Alternate Renewal Term — This contract may be renewed for
successive year periods or shorter periods provided that they do not exceed
the total number of months contained in all available renewals. Automatic renewal of this
Contract is prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing
Division and Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to form only)

Delivery Order Limitations: In the event that this contract permits delivery orders, a delivery
order may only be issued during the time this Contract is in effect. Any delivery order issued
within one year of the expiration of this Contract shall be effective for one year from the date the
delivery order is issued. No delivery order may be extended beyond one year after this Contract
has expired.

[ Fixed Period Contract: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor’s receipt of the notice
to proceed and must be completed within days.

[ Fixed Period Contract with Renewals: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor’s
receipt of the notice to proceed and part of the Contract more fully described in the attached
specifications must be completed within days. Upon completion of the
work covered by the preceding sentence, the vendor agrees that:

[]the contract will continue for years;

Revised 07/01/2022



[_]the contract may be renewed for successive

year periods or shorter periods provided that they do not exceed the total number of
months contained in all available renewals. Automatic renewal of this Contract is
prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing Division
and Attorney General's Office (Attorney General approval is as to form only).

[] One-Time Purchase: The term of this Contract shall run from the issuance of the Award
Document until all of the goods contracted for have been delivered, but in no event will this
Contract extend for more than one fiscal year.

[[] Construction/Project Oversight: This Contract becomes effective on the effective start
date listed on the first page of this Contract, identified as the State of West Virginia contract
cover page containing the signatures of the Purchasing Division, Attorney General, and
Encumbrance clerk (or another page identified as
), and continues until the project for which the

vendor is providing oversight is complete.

[J Other: Contract Term specified in

4. AUTHORITY TO PROCEED: Vendor is authorized to begin performance of this contract on
the date of encumbrance listed on the front page of the Award Document unless either the box for
“Fixed Period Contract” or “Fixed Period Contract with Renewals” has been checked in Section 3
above. If either “Fixed Period Contract” or “Fixed Period Contract with Renewals” has been
checked, Vendor must not begin work until it receives a separate notice to proceed from the State.
The notice to proceed will then be incorporated into the Contract via change order to memorialize the
official date that work commenced.

5. QUANTITIES: The quantities required under this Contract shall be determined in accordance
with the category that has been identified as applicable to this Contract below.

Open End Contract: Quantities listed in this Solicitation/Award Document are
approximations only, based on estimates supplied by the Agency. It is understood and agreed
that the Contract shall cover the quantities actually ordered for delivery during the term of the
Contract, whether more or less than the quantities shown.

[[] Service: The scope of the service to be provided will be more clearly defined in the
specifications included herewith.

[J Combined Service and Goods: The scope of the service and deliverable goods to be
provided will be more clearly defined in the specifications included herewith.

[[] One-Time Purchase: This Contract is for the purchase of a set quantity of goods that
are identified in the specifications included herewith. Once those items have been delivered
no additional goods may be procured under this Contract without an appropriate change
order approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing Division, and Attorney General’s
office.

Revised 07/01/2022



6. EMERGENCY PURCHASES: The Purchasing Division Director may authorize the Agency
to purchase goods or services in the open market that Vendor would otherwise provide under this
Contract if those goods or services are for immediate or expedited delivery in an emergency.
Emergencies shall include, but are not limited to, delays in transportation or an unanticipated
increase in the volume of work. An emergency purchase in the open market, approved by the
Purchasing Division Director, shall not constitute of breach of this Contract and shall not entitie
the Vendor to any form of compensation or damages. This provision does not excuse the State
from fulfilling its obligations under a One-Time Purchase contract.

7. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS: All of the items checked in this section must be provided to the
Purchasing Division by the Vendor as specified:

[J BID BOND (Construction Only): Pursuant to the requirements contained in W, Va, Code §
5-22-1(c), All Vendors submitting a bid on a construction project shall furnish a valid bid bond
in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid protecting the State of West
Virginia. The bid bond must be submitted with the bid.

[[] PERFORMANCE BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a performance
bond in the amount of 100% of the contract. The performance bond must be received by the
Purchasing Division prior to Contract award.

[(JLABOR/MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall
provide a labor/material payment bond in the amount of 100% of the Contract value. The
labor/material payment bond must be delivered to the Purchasing Division prior to Contract
award.

In lieu of the Bid Bond, Performance Bond, and Labor/Material Payment Bond, the Vendor may
provide certified checks, cashier’s checks, or irrevocable letters of credit. Any certified check,
cashier’s check, or irrevocable letter of credit provided in lieu of a bond must be of the same
amount and delivered on the same schedule as the bond it replaces. A letter of credit submitted in
lieu of a performance and labor/material payment bond will only be allowed for projects under
$100,000. Personal or business checks are not acceptable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, West
Virginia Code § 5-22-1 (d) mandates that a vendor provide a performance and labor/material
payment bond for construction projects. Accordingly, substitutions for the performance and
labor/material payment bonds for construction projects is not permitted.

[JMAINTENANCE BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a two (2) year

maintenance bond covering the roofing system. The maintenance bond must be issued and
delivered to the Purchasing Division prior to Contract award.

Revised 07/01/2022



[[JLICENSE(S) / CERTIFICATIONS / PERMITS: In addition to anything required under the
Section of the General Terms and Conditions entitled Licensing, the apparent successful Vendor
shall furnish proof of the following licenses, certifications, and/or permits upon request and in a
form acceptable to the State. The request may be prior to or after contract award at the State’s
sole discretion.

O

O

The apparent successful Vendor shall also furnish proof of any additional licenses or
certifications contained in the specifications regardless of whether or not that requirement is
listed above,

8. INSURANCE: The apparent successful Vendor shall furnish proof of the insurance
identified by a checkmark below and must include the State as an additional insured on each
policy prior to Contract award. The insurance coverages identified below must be maintained
throughout the life of this contract. Thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the insurance
policies, Vendor shall provide the Agency with proof that the insurance mandated herein has
been continued. Vendor must also provide Agency with immediate notice of any changes in its
insurance policies, including but not limited to, policy cancelation, policy reduction, or change
in insurers. The apparent successful Vendor shall also furnish proof of any additional insurance
requirements contained in the specifications prior to Contract award regardless of whether that
insurance requirement is listed in this section.

Revised 07/01/2022



Vendor must maintain:

Commercial General Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: $ 1,000,000.00 per
occurrence.

Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: $ 1,000,000.00 per
occurrence.

[] Professional/Malpractice/Errors and Omission Insurance in at least an amount of:
per occurrence. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Vendor’s are not required
to list the State as an additional insured for this type of policy.

[]Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelity Insurance in an amount of:
per occurrence.

[] Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of: per
occurrence.

[[] Builders Risk Insurance in an amount equal to 100% of the amount of the

Contract.
[ Pollution Insurance in an amount of: per occurrence.
[J Aircraft Liability in an amount of: per occurrence.

State of West Virginia must be listed as additional insured on insurance certificate.

Certificate holder should read as follows:
State of West Virginia
1900 Kanawha Bivd E - Bldg 5

e clnsdaa VAN AFANr

0

K

Notwithstanding anything contained in this section to the contrary, the Director of the
Purchasing Division reserves the right to waive the requirement that the State be named as an
additional insured on one or more of the Vendor’s insurance policies if the Director finds that
doing so is in the State’s best interest.

Revised 07/01/2022



9. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE: Vendor shall comply with laws
relating to workers compensation, shall maintain workers’ compensation insurance when
required, and shall furnish proof of workers’ compensation insurance upon request.

10. [Reserved]
11. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall

not limit the State or Agency’s right to pursue any other available remedy. Vendor shall pay
liquidated damages in the amount specified below or as described in the specifications:

O for

[ Liquidated Damages Contained in the Specifications.

[ Liquidated Damages Are Not Included in this Contract.

12. ACCEPTANCE: Vendor’s signature on its bid, or on the certification and signature page,
constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn, signifies that the product
or service proposed by vendor meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation
for that product or service, unless otherwise indicated, and signifies acceptance of the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation unless otherwise indicated.

13. PRICING: The pricing set forth herein is firm for the life of the Contract, unless specified
elsewhere within this Solicitation/Contract by the State. A Vendor’s inclusion of price
adjustment provisions in its bid, without an express authorization from the State in the
Solicitation to do so, may result in bid disqualification. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Vendor must extend any publicly advertised sale price to the State and invoice at the lower of
the contract price or the publicly advertised sale price.

14. PAYMENT IN ARREARS: Payments for goods/services will be made in arrears only
upon receipt of a proper invoice, detailing the goods/services provided or receipt of the
goods/services, whichever is later. Notwithstanding the foregoing, payments for software
maintenance, licenses, or subscriptions may be paid annually in advance.

15. PAYMENT METHODS: Vendor must accept payment by electronic funds transfer and
P-Card. (The State of West Virginia’s Purchasing Card program, administered under contract
by a banking institution, processes payment for goods and services through state designated
credit cards.)

16. TAXES: The Vendor shall pay any applicable sales, use, personal property or any other
taxes arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. The State of
West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

Revised 07/01/2022



17. ADDITIONAL FEES: Vendor is not permitted to charge additional fees or assess
additional charges that were not either expressly provided for in the solicitation published by the
State of West Virginia, included in the Contract, or included in the unit price or lump sum bid
amount that Vendor is required by the solicitation to provide. Including such fees or charges as
notes to the solicitation may result in rejection of vendor’s bid. Requesting such fees or charges
be paid after the contract has been awarded may result in cancellation of the contract.

18. FUNDING: This Contract shall continue for the term stated herein, contingent upon funds
being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are
not appropriated or otherwise made available, this Contract becomes void and of no effect
beginning on July 1 of the fiscal year for which funding has not been appropriated or otherwise
made available. If that occurs, the State may notify the Vendor that an alternative source of
funding has been obtained and thereby avoid the automatic termination. Non-appropriation or
non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.

19. CANCELLATION: The Purchasing Division Director reserves the right to cancel this
Contract immediately upon written notice to the vendor if the materials or workmanship supplied
do not conform to the specifications contained in the Contract. The Purchasing Division Director
may also cancel any purchase or Contract upon 30 days written notice to the Vendor in
accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-5.2.b.

20. TIME: Time is of the essence regarding all matters of time and performance in this
Contract.

21. APPLICABLE LAW: This Contract is governed by and interpreted under West Virginia
law without giving effect to its choice of law principles. Any information provided in
specification manuals, or any other source, verbal or written, which contradicts or violates the
West Virginia Constitution, West Virginia Code, or West Virginia Code of State Rules is void
and of no effect.

22. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Vendor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws, regulations and ordinances. By submitting a bid, Vendor acknowledges that it has
reviewed, understands, and will comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances.

SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE: Vendor shall notify all subcontractors providing
commodities or services related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they too are
required to comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances. Notification
under this provision must occur prior to the performance of any work under the contract
by the subcontractor.

23. ARBITRATION: Any references made to arbitration contained in this Contract, Vendor’s
bid, or in any American Institute of Architects documents pertaining to this Contract are hereby
deleted, void, and of no effect.

Revised 07/01/2022



24. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties’ final expression of intent.
Notwithstanding anything contained in this Contract to the contrary no modification of this
Contract shall be binding without mutual written consent of the Agency, and the Vendor, with
approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General’s office (Attorney General
approval is as to form only). Any change to existing contracts that adds work or changes
contract cost, and were not included in the original contract, must be approved by the
Purchasing Division and the Attorney General’s Office (as to form) prior to the implementation
of the change or commencement of work affected by the change.

25. WAIVER: The failure of either party to insist upon a strict performance of any of the
terms or provision of this Contract, or to exercise any option, right, or remedy herein contained,
shall not be construed as a waiver or a relinquishment for the future of such term, provision,
option, right, or remedy, but the same shall continue in full force and effect. Any waiver must
be expressly stated in writing and signed by the waiving party.

26. SUBSEQUENT FORMS: The terms and conditions contained in this Contract shall
supersede any and all subsequent terms and conditions which may appear on any form
documents submitted by Vendor to the Agency or Purchasing Division such as price lists, order
forms, invoices, sales agreements, or maintenance agreements, and includes internet websites or
other electronic documents. Acceptance or use of Vendor’s forms does not constitute
acceptance of the terms and conditions contained thereon.

27. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Contract nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder,
may be assigned by the Vendor without the express written consent of the Agency, the
Purchasing Division, the Attorney General’s office (as to form only), and any other government
agency or office that may be required to approve such assignments.

28. WARRANTY: The Vendor expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by
this Contract will: (a) conform to the specifications, drawings, samples, or other description
furnished or specified by the Agency; (b) be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and
(c) be free from defect in material and workmanship.

29. STATE EMPLOYEES: State employees are not permitted to utilize this Contract for
personal use and the Vendor is prohibited from permitting or facilitating the same.

30. PRIVACY, SECURITY, AND CONFIDENTIALITY: The Vendor agrees that it will
not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or
other confidential information gained from the Agency. unless the individual who is the subject
of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
Agency’s policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the
Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in
http://www state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/default.html.

Revised 07/01/2022



31. YOUR SUBMISSION IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT: Vendor’s entire response to the
Solicitation and the resulting Contract are public documents. As public documents, they will be
disclosed to the public following the bid/proposal opening or award of the contract, as required
by the competitive bidding laws of West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-1 et seq., 5-22-1 et seq., and
3G-1-1 et seq. and the Freedom of Information Act West Virginia Code §§ 29B-1-1 et seq.

DO NOT SUBMIT MATERIAL YOU CONSIDER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL, A TRADE
SECRET, OR OTHERWISE NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.

Submission of any bid, proposal, or other document to the Purchasing Division constitutes your
explicit consent to the subsequent public disclosure of the bid, proposal, or document. The
Purchasing Division will disclose any document labeled “confidential,” “proprietary,” “trade
secret,” “private,” or labeled with any other claim against public disclosure of the documents, to
include any “trade secrets” as defined by West Virginia Code § 47-22-1 et seq. All submissions
are subject to public disclosure without notice.

32. LICENSING: In accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-6.1.¢,
Vendor must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local
laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited
to, the West Virginia Secretary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West
Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Obligations
related to political subdivisions may include, but are not limited to, business licensing, business
and occupation taxes, inspection compliance, permitting, etc. Upon request, the Vendor must
provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Purchasing Division Director
or the Agency to verify that the Vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above
entities.

SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE: Vendor shall notify all subcontractors
providing commodities or services related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they
too are required to be licensed, in good standing, and up-to-date on all state and local
obligations as described in this section. Obligations related to political subdivisions may
include, but are not limited to, business licensing, business and occupation taxes,
inspection compliance, permitting, etc. Notification under this provision must occur
prior to the performance of any work under the contract by the subcontractor.

33. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to, signing a contract with, or accepting a Award
Document from any agency of the State of West Virginia, the Vendor agrees to convey, sell,
assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of
action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State
of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment
shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment
to Vendor.

Revised 07/01/2022



34. VENDOR CERTIFICATIONS: By signing its bid or entering into this Contract, Vendor
certifies (1) that its bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection
with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, person or entity submitting a
bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; (2) that its bid or offer is in all
respects fair and without collusion or fraud; (3) that this Contract is accepted or entered into
without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be
considered a violation of law; and (4) that it has reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety;
understands the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein.

Vendor’s signature on its bid or offer also affirms that neither it nor its representatives have any
interest, nor shall acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would compromise the
performance of its services hereunder. Any such interests shall be promptly presented in detail to
the Agency. The individual signing this bid or offer on behalf of Vendor certifies that he or she is
authorized by the Vendor to execute this bid or offer or any documents related thereto on
Vendor’s behalf; that he or she is authorized to bind the Vendor in a contractual relationship; and
that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Vendor has properly registered with any State
agency that may require registration.

35. VENDOR RELATIONSHIP: The relationship of the Vendor to the State shall be that of an
independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is
contemplated or created by this Contract. The Vendor as an independent contractor is solely
liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. Vendor shall be responsible for
selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms
of this Solicitation and resulting contract. Neither the Vendor, nor any employees or
subcontractors of the Vendor, shall be deemed to be employees of the State for any purpose
whatsoever. Vendor shall be exclusively responsible for payment of employees and contractors
for all wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits,
professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension, or other
deferred compensation plans, including but not limited to, Workers’ Compensation and Social
Security obligations, licensing fees, etc. and the filing of all necessary documents, forms, and
returns pertinent to all of the foregoing.

Vendor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense

against any and all claims including, but not limited to, the foregoing payments, withholdings,
contributions, taxes, Social Security taxes, and employer income tax returns.

Revised 07/01/2022



36. INDEMNIFICATION: The Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
State and the Agency, their officers, and employees from and against: (1) Any claims or losses
for services rendered by any subcontractor, person, or firm performing or supplying services,
materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or
losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Vendor, its officers,
employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery,
performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized
by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; and (3) Any failure of the Vendor,
its officers, employees, or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws including, but not
limited to, labor and wage and hour laws,

37. NO DEBT CERTIFICATION: In accordance with West Virginia Code §§ SA-3-10a and
5-22-1(i), the State is prohibited from awarding a contract to any bidder that owes a debt to the
State or a political subdivision of the State. By submitting a bid, or entering into a contract with
the State, Vendor is affirming that (1) for construction contracts, the Vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all
other contracts, neither the Vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above, and
neither the Vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined in the statute cited
above unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the statute.

38. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Vendor, its officers or members or employees, shall not
presently have or acquire an interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict with or compromise
the performance of its obligations hereunder. Vendor shall periodically inquire of its officers,
members and employees to ensure that a conflict of interest does not arise. Any conflict of
interest discovered shall be promptly presented in detail to the Agency.

39. REPORTS: Vendor shall provide the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division with the
following reports identified by a checked box below:

Such reports as the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division may request. Requested reports
may include, but are not limited to, quantities purchased, agencies utilizing the contract, total
contract expenditures by agency, etc.

[[]Quarterly reports detailing the total quantity of purchases in units and dollars, along with a
listing of purchases by agency. Quarterly reports should be delivered to the Purchasing Division

via email at purchasing. division@wv.gov.

40. BACKGROUND CHECK: In accordance with W, Va. Code § 15-2D-3, the State reserves
the right to prohibit a service provider’s employees from accessing sensitive or critical
information or to be present at the Capitol complex based upon results addressed from a criminal
background check. Service providers should contact the West Virginia Division of Protective
Services by phone at (304) 558-9911 for more information.

Revised 07/01/2022



41. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS: Except when
authorized by the Director of the Purchasing Division pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56,
no contractor may use or supply steel products for a State Contract Project other than those
steel products made in the United States. A contractor who uses steel products in violation of
this section may be subject to civil penalties pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56. As used in
this section:

a. “State Contract Project” means any erection or construction of, or any addition to,
alteration of or other improvement to any building or structure, including, but not limited
to, roads or highways, or the installation of any heating or cooling or ventilating plants or
other equipment, or the supply of and materials for such projects, pursuant to a contract
with the State of West Virginia for which bids were solicited on or after June 6, 2001.

b. “Steel Products” means products rolled, formed, shaped, drawn, extruded, forged, cast,
fabricated or otherwise similarly processed, or processed by a combination of two or
more or such operations, from steel made by the open heath, basic oxygen, electric
furnace, Bessemer or other steel making process.

c. The Purchasing Division Director may, in writing, authorize the use of foreign steel
products if:

1. The cost for each contract item used does not exceed one tenth of one percent
(.1%) of the total contract cost or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00),
whichever is greater. For the purposes of this section, the cost is the value of the
steel product as delivered to the project; or

2. The Director of the Purchasing Division determines that specified steel materials
are not produced in the United States in sufficient quantity or otherwise are not
reasonably available to meet contract requirements.

42, PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS, AND STEEL: In
Accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-19-1 et seq., and W. Va. CSR § 148-10-1 et seq., for every
contract or subcontract, subject to the limitations contained herein, for the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, repair, improvement or maintenance of public works or for the
purchase of any item of machinery or equipment to be used at sites of public works, only
domestic aluminum, glass or steel products shall be supplied unless the spending officer
determines, in writing, after the receipt of offers or bids, (1) that the cost of domestic
aluminum, glass or steel products is unreasonable or inconsistent with the public interest of the
State of West Virginia, (2) that domestic aluminum, glass or steel products are not produced in
sufficient quantities to meet the contract requirements, or (3) the available domestic aluminum,
glass, or steel do not meet the contract specifications. This provision only applies to public
works contracts awarded in an amount more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or public
works contracts that require more than ten thousand pounds of steel products.

The cost of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more
than twenty percent (20%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel
products. If the domestic aluminum, glass or steel products to be supplied or produced in a
“substantial labor surplus area”, as defined by the United States Department of Labor, the cost
of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more than

thirty percent (30%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel
Revised 07/01/2022



products. This preference shall be applied to an item of machinery or equipment, as indicated
above, when the item is a single unit of equipment or machinery manufactured primarily of
aluminum, glass or steel, is part of a public works contract and has the sole purpose or of being
a permanent part of a single public works project. This provision does not apply to equipment
or machinery purchased by a spending unit for use by that spending unit and not as part of a
single public works project.

All bids and offers including domestic aluminum, glass or steel products that exceed bid or offer
prices including foreign aluminum, glass or steel products after application of the preferences
provided in this provision may be reduced to a price equal to or lower than the lowest bid or
offer price for foreign aluminum, glass or steel products plus the applicable preference. If the
reduced bid or offer prices are made in writing and supersede the prior bid or offer prices, all
bids or offers, including the reduced bid or offer prices, will be reevaluated in accordance with
this rule.

43. INTERESTED PARTY SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE: W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2
requires that for contracts with an actual or estimated value of at least $1 million, the Vendor
must submit to the Agency a disclosure of interested parties prior to beginning work under
this Contract. Additionally, the Vendor must submit a supplemental disclosure of interested
parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract, which were not
included in the original pre-work interested party disclosure, within 30 days following the
completion or termination of the contract. A copy of that form is included with this
solicitation or can be obtained from the WV Ethics Commission. This requirement does not
apply to publicly traded companies listed on a national or international stock exchange. A
more detailed definition of interested parties can be obtained from the form referenced
above.

44. PROHIBITION AGAINST USED OR REFURBISHED: Unless expressly
permitted in the solicitation published by the State, Vendor must provide new, unused
commodities, and is prohibited from supplying used or refurbished commeodities, in fulfilling
its responsibilities under this Contract.

45. VOID CONTRACT CLAUSES - This Contract is subject to the provisions of West

Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate
State law.

46. ISRAEL BOYCOTT: Bidder understands and agrees that, pursuant to W. Va. Code §
5A-3-63, it is prohibited from engaging in a boycott of Israel during the term of this contract.

Revised 07/01/2022



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title) 7 M , .. ‘._f/jf ~ Cyp / A

o . 7 . :
(Printed Name and Title) _/ -..r,M /8 //'e/ C'Cgf..-.- 87 Wé/?

(Address) .’),2 I8 Webst,r 24, (Osren Q7 245208
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) _JS0¥-857/-329Y — Zo ?%Zé ~306 7
(email address) _ /7). /c 7o il L LECT e

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that: | have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I
understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that
this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn;
that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the
Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor
accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that
I'am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by
the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on
vendor’s behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to
the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may
require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the
provisions of West Virginia Code § 54-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law: and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 54-3-63, the entity
entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boyeott a ainst Israel.

A 65“ /E- Mooy p== ¢, ‘
=2 2L o Lo

(Aqtl};)rized Signature) (Representative N?e, Titfe)

Jo il Jeler — Comp M r
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
300~ 457 5289 e RESIRNAPD £ o6

(Phone Nymber) (Fax Number)

(Email Address)

Revised 07/01/2022



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

SPECIFICATIONS

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on
behalf of West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways to establish
an open-end contract for John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts.

2. DEFINITIONS: The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them
below. Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Terms and
Conditions.

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

“Adjusted Unit Price” means the Unit Price either reduced by the Discount
Percentage or increased by the Markup Percentage.

“Attachment” or “Attachments” means any device that is not integrated to the
original manufacturers design that modifies or expands the range of tasks that can be
done by the equipment or motor vehicle; or alters the capacity, stability, or operation
of that equipment or motor vehicle.

“Catalog” means the current price list or sales catalog that includes Contract Item or
Contract Items that the Vendor can and will sell under this Contract.

“Catalog Unit Price” means the lowest price listed for a Contract Item in Vendors
Current Catalog.

“Contract Item” or “Contract Items” means the list of items identified in Section
3.1 below and on the Pricing Pages.

“Discount Percentage” means the percentage discount that Vendor will apply to all
Agency purchases of Contract Item or Contract Items.

“OEM” or “Original Equipment Manufacturer” means the Manufacturer or
Manufacturers involved in the original assembly.

“Or Equal” means Contract Item or Items must meet or exceed the Original
Equipment Manufacturers (OEM) standards in form, fit and function.

“Markup Percentage” means the percentage markup that Vendor will apply to all
Agency purchases of Contract Item or Contract Items.

“Part” or “Parts” means any system, part, or component of equipment or motor
vehicle as originally manufactured; or any similar part or component manufactured
or sold for replacement or improvement of a system, part, or component, or as an
accessory to equipment or motor vehicle.

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

2.11 “Pricing Pages” means the schedule of prices, estimated order quantity, and totals
contained in wvOASIS or attached hereto as Exhibit A, and used to evaluate the
Solicitation responses.

2.12 “Solicitation” means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with
goods or services that is published by the Purchasing Division.

2.13 “Total Bid Cost” means the sum of the bid total column.
3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

3.1 Contract Items and Mandatory Requirements: Vendor shall provide
Agency with the Contract Items listed below on an open-end and continuing
basis. Contract Items must meet or exceed the mandatory requirements as
shown below.

3.1.1 John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM Parts

3.1.1.1 Contract Items must be John Deere “OEM” or Equal
Parts.

3.1.1.2 Contract items must be compatible with all John Deere
makes and models up to and including the current year.

3.1.1.3 Vendor must bid straight John Deere “OEM” product line
or straight “or equal” product line.

3.1.1.3.1 Vendor may submit multiple bids so long as
the two product lines are not represented in a
single bid.

3.1.1.4 Ifbidding an “or Equal” product line, Vendor should
provide written certification from the Manufacturer with
bid, and will be required prior to award, that product line
is completely compatible and interchangeable in form, fit
and function with the “OEM” product line.

3.1.1.5 Ifbidding an “or Equal” product line with non “OEM”
part numbers, Vendor must provide a complete written
cross reference of their product line numbers as they
coincide with the “OEM” product line numbers.

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.14

3.1.1.6 Ifbidding an “or Equal” product line, Vendor must be
able to supply a contract item for each “OEM” contract
item.

3.1.1.7 Ifbidding an “or Equal” product line, the Vendor must be
able to supply product warranty comparable with “OEM”
product line warranty.

3.1.1.8 Vendor must be able to supply certification from the
Manufacturer that they are a representative of and for
requested product line.

3.1.1.9 Vendor shall furnish any consulting services which might
be needed in the proper installation of these parts at no
additional cost to the West Virginia Division of
Highways.

3.1.1.10 Concurrently with each shipment, Vendor shall forward a
proper and current material safety data sheet (“MSDS”)
on hazardous materials only, to the West Virginia
Division of Highways, Equipment Division, P O Box
610, Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201.

This contract shall exclude the purchase of any “Attachment or
Attachments” that may be listed within the manufacturer’s
catalog.

Vendor will assume all responsibility of core exchanges associated
with Contract items in a fair and reasonable amount of time.
Failure to abide by terms may iead to cancellation of this Contract

Vendor must be able to supply certification from the Manufacturer
that they are a representative of and for requested product line.

4. CONTRACT AWARD, PRICING PAGES, DISCOUNT/MARKUP
PERCENTAGE:

4.1 Contract Award: The Contract is intended to provide Agency with a
purchase price on all Contract Items. The Contract shall be awarded to the
Vendor that provides the Contract Items meeting the required specifications
for the lowest overall Total Bid Cost as shown on the Pricing Pages.

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

4.2 Discount Percentage: Vendor may quote a single Discount Percentage that
will reduce the lowest price shown in the Catalog for every Contract Item.
The resulting Adjusted Unit Price shall be the price Agency pay for purchases
of that Contract Item under this Contract.

Vendor shall not incorporate Discount Percentages into its Catalog unless the
Vendor clearly shows the Catalog Price and then separately lists the
applicable Discount Percentage and the Adjusted Unit Price for each Contract
Item.

The Discount Percentage and subsequent Adjusted Unit Price derived from
that discount must consider all fees, charges, or other miscellaneous costs that
the Vendor may require, including delivery charges as indicated below,
because those fees, charges, or other miscellaneous costs will not be paid
separately. The Agency shall only pay the appropriate Adjusted Unit Price
for items purchased under this Contract.

4.3 Markup Percentage: Vendor may quote a single Markup Percentage that
will increase the lowest price shown in the Catalog for every Contract Item.
The resulting Adjusted Unit Price shall be the price Agency pay for purchases
of that Contract Item under this Contract,

Vendor shall not incorporate Markup Percentages into its Catalog unless the
Vendor clearly shows the Catalog Price and then separately lists the
applicable Markup Percentage and the Adjusted Unit Price for each Contract
Item.

The Markup Percentage and subsequent Adjusted Unit Price derived from
that markup must consider all fees, charges, or other miscellaneous costs that
the Vendor may require, including delivery charges as indicated below,
because those fees, charges, or other miscellaneous costs will not be paid
separately. The Agency shall only pay the appropriate Adjusted Unit Price
for items purchased under this Contract.

Vendor shall only quote either a Discount Percentage or a Markup
Percentage per Solicitation. If a solicitation response contains both a
Discount Percentage and a Markup Percentage for the same bid response,
the bid response will be disqualified,

4.4 Pricing Pages: Vendor shall complete the Pricing Pages by inserting either
a Discount Percentage or a Markup Percentage. Vendor should insert the
Catalog Unit Price from Vendor’s current catalog for each of the items
listed. Vendor’s bidding an “or Equal” product line must reference their
part number for each of the “OEM” part numbers as they coincide on the

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

Pricing Pages. Vendor should complete the Pricing Pages in their entirety as
failure to do so may result in Vendor’s bids being disqualified.

The Pricing Pages contain a list of the Contract Items and estimated purchase
volume. All Contract Items contained on the Pricing Pages shall be bid as
“NEW?, Rebuilt or reconditioned pricing will not be accepted for bidding
purposes. The estimated purchase volume for each item represents the
approximate volume of anticipated purchases only. No future use of the
Contract or any individual item is guaranteed or implied.

Vendors are strongly encouraged to complete the Pricing Pages through
WVOasis or electronically in Microsoft Excel. Doing so will reduce the
number of, and the possibility for calculation errors. The Pricing Pages were
created as a Microsoft Excel document and Vendor can request an electronic
copy for bid purposes by sending an email request to the following address:

John.W.Estep@wv.gov

The Purchasing Division reserves the right to take Vendor’s Pricing Pages
and insert the appropriate numbers into the Microsoft Excel spreadsheet if
Vendor chooses to complete the Pricing Pages in any other way.

PLEASE READ THIS SECTION IN IT’S ENTIRETY IF VENDOR IS
SUBMITTING AN ELECTRONIC BID:

Vendor MUST complete the ATTACHED Pricing Page, Exhibit A. If
bidding electronically, Vendor is to put $0.00 on the commodity line in
WV Qasis, complete the Excel pricing page, and upload into WV Qasis as an
attachment. Only pricing submitted via Exhibit A pricing page will be
evaluated for award,

5. CATALOG

5.1 Submission: Vendor should submit its Catalog with bid but must submit it
prior to award of this contract for evaluation purposes. Vendor shall also
mail the Catalog free of charge to any Agency desiring to use this contract.
Copies of the Catalog may be requested in an electronic format and should
be provided in that format if possible. Vendor’s Catalog will be used by
Agencies to order Contract Items under this Contract.

Vendor should identify all items listed on the Pricing Section by circling or

highlighting those items in its Catalog and earmarking or tabbing the pages
for those items, to assist in the evaluation and verification of the bids and

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

pricing. If any discrepancies exist between the Pricing Pages and the Unit
Price listed in the Catalog, the Unit Price shall prevail, and the Pricing Pages
may be corrected by the Purchasing Division buyer for evaluation purposes.

5.2 Catalog Modification: The Purchasing Division may permit Vendor to
update its Catalog at each renewal date. Determination of whether or not to
allow a Catalog update is at the sole discretion of the Purchasing Division.
Any request by Vendor to update its Catalog must include a detailed listing
of the following: (1) any Contract Items being removed, Discounted Unit
Price for those items, Agencies quantity usage of those items, and total spent
by the Agencies on those items; (2) any Contract Items being added to the
Catalog and the Discounted Unit Price of those items; (3) all changes in the
Discounted Unit Price to Contract Items, estimated usage relating to items
that have changed in price, and the total impact of the price change on the
State; and (4) justification for updating its Catalog. The Purchasing
Division may waive the detailed listing requirements if it finds that doing so
is in the best interest of the State. Unless an updated catalog is approved,
the Contract Items available under this Contract and Unit Prices for those
items shall remain unchanged during the term of this Contract

6. ORDERING AND PAYMENT:

6.1  Ordering: Vendor shall accept orders through WVOasis, regular mail, facsimile,
e-mail, or any other written form of communication. Vendor may, but is not
required to, accept on-line orders through a secure internet ordering portal/website.
If Vendor has the ability to accept on-line orders, it should include in its response
a brief description of how Agency may utilize the on-line ordering system. Any
on-line ordering system must have the capability to restrict prices and available
items to conform to the Catalog originally submitted with this Solicitation. Vendor
shall ensure that its on-line ordering system is properly secured prior to processing
Agency orders on-line.

Vendor shall provide the Purchasing Division with access to its internet ordering
portal/website, if one will be used under this contract, to allow the Purchasing
Division to ensure that the requirements of this Contract are being met.

6.2  Payment: Vendor shall accept payment in accordance with the payment procedures

of the State of West Virginia. Methods of payment must include the West Virginia
Purchasing Card. Payment in advance is not permitted under this Contract.

7. DELIVERY AND RETURN:

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

Delivery Time: Vendor shall ship/deliver standard orders within five (5) working
days after orders are received. Vendor shall deliver emergency orders within two
(2) working day, upon the Agencies request. Vendor shall ship all orders in
accordance with the above schedule and shall not hold orders until a minimum
delivery quantity is met. Contract Items must be delivered to the ordering Agency
attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Late Delivery: The Agency placing the order under this Contract must be notified
in writing if orders will be delayed for any reason. Any delay in delivery that could
cause harm to an Agency will be grounds for cancellation of the delayed order,
and/or obtaining the items ordered from a third party.

Any Agency seeking to obtain items from a third party under this provision must
first obtain approval of the Purchasing Division.

Delivery Payment/Risk of Loss: Standard order delivery shall be F.O.B.
Destination to the Agency’s location. Vendor shall include the cost of standard
delivery charges in its bid pricing and is not permitted to charge the Agency
separately for such delivery. The Agency will pay delivery charges on all
emergency orders provided that the Agency requests emergency delivery and
Vendor invoices those delivery costs as a separate charge with the original freight
bill attached to the invoice.

Return of Unacceptable Items: If the Agency deems the Contract Items to be
unacceptable, the Contract Items shall be returned to Vendor at Vendor’s expense
and with no restocking charge. Vendor shall either plan for the return within five
(5) days of being notified that item are unacceptable or permit the Agency to
arrange for the return and reimburse Agency for delivery expenses. If the original
packaging cannot be utilized for the return, Vendor will supply the Agency with
appropriate return packaging upon request. All returns of unacceptable items shall
be the responsibility of the Vendor. The returned product shall either be replaced,
or the Agency shall receive a full credit or refund for the purchase price, at the
Agency’s discretion.

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Jobhn Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

7.5  Return Due to Agency Error: Items ordered in error by the Agency will be
returned for credit within 30 days of receipt. It will be the Agency’s responsibility
to coordinate with vendor and cover expense of retun. Vendor shall not charge a
restocking fee if returned products are in a resalable condition. Items shall be
deemed to be in a resalable condition if they are unused and in the original
packaging. Any restocking fee for items not in a resalable condition shall be the
lower of the Vendor’s customary restocking fee or 5% of the total invoiced value
of the returned items.

8. VENDOR DEFAULT:

8.1 The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract.

8.1.1 Failure to provide Contract Items in accordance with the requirements
contained herein.

8.1.2 Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained
herein.

8.1.3 Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the
Contract Services provided under this Contract.

8.1.4 Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.

8.2 The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
8.2.1 Immediate cancellation of the Contract.

8.2.2 Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this
Contract.

Revised 10/27/2014



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts

9

8.2.3 Any other remedies available in law or equity.

MISCELLANEOUS:

9.2 No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response

9.3

9.4

9.5

to the Solicitation unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the
provisions contained in this Contract.

Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract Items being
offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid, Vendor
certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response.

Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the
Agency showing the Agency’s items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and
total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon
request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity
purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those

items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this
Contract.

Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information
below.

Contract Manager: _Boé/ /77 '//ef

Telephone Number: 3 O ? . A‘ 5’\/ . 279
Fax Number: 30 V=126 - ;06,7
Email Address; /. e oAt v) Lecl. (o4

Revised 10/27/2014



Departmaent of Administration State of West Virginia

Purchasing Division -
2019 Washington Street East Centralized Request for Quote

)"} | Past Office Box 50130 Equipment
¢ | Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder: 1098331 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO_1 JOHN DEERE INDUSTRIAL OEM PARTS Addendum No_1
Vendor questions and responses
Bid opening remains 09/22/22
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement
Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version
2022-09-16 2022-09-22 13:30 CRFQ 0803 DOT2300000026 2
BID RECEIVING LOCATION .
BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
2019 WASHINGTON STE
CHARLESTON WV 25305
uUs
VENDOR
Vendor Customer Code:
Vendor Name :
Address :
Street :
City :
State : Country : Zip :
Principal Contact :
Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
John W Estep

304-558-2566
john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor
| Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: ~ Sep 16, 2022 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ADDENDUM NO_1

Addendum No_1 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

RERQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of

Highways to establish an open-end contract for John Deere Industrial Equipment OEM or Equal Parts. Per the Bid Requirements,
Specifications, Terms and Conditions attached to this solicitation

INVOICE TO |sHIPTO

VARIOUS AGENCY STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS
INDICATED BY ORDER

No City wv No City Wwv

uUs us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Earthmoving buckets or its parts or accessories 0.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

22101702

Extended Description:

Earthmoving buckets or its parts or accessories

|SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Tech Questions due by 10:00am 2022-09-15

Date Printed: ~ Sep 16, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05



SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ DOT2300000026

Addendum Number: 1
The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as CRFQ DOT23000000026
(“Solicitation™) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:
[ 1T Modify bid opening date and time
[ 1 Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[X] Attachment of vendor questions and responses
[ 1] Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[ 1 Correction of error

[ 1 Other

Additional Documentation:
Vendor Question and Response

Bid Opening remains 09/22/2022 at 1:30pm

Terms and Conditions:
1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and
effect.

2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an
Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda
may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to
expedite document processing.



CRFQ DOT2300000026
ADDENDUM NO. 1

Questions:

Q1: I have been working on the contract so we can make the deadline.

Can you let me know, what parts are you looking for on this earth moving Buckets you need?

Al: A partial listing of part numbers are submitted as Exhibit A (pricing page). This is only a
small quantity of actual items that may be needed. Vendor should be able to supply a vast array of
items of this product line. Exhibit A (pricing Page) has been attached



'SSAHAQY UVN-3

‘HIDAINN X4
B - HIGNNN INOHJITIL
YIDYNYIN LOVELINGD
00'0% 1507 pig 2101
- a2 " uaislg
:uondjasag :uondisag
00°0% . $ %000 00T s L7 ] 9 ST
S££85H
“ON 14ed ‘ON Jed
i — e I
suopdizseg :uondpasag
Q00$ T $ %000 00T S Vi ¢ 48
858beY
‘DN HEd "ON 3Jed
- = T T ayeg
wendiosaq :uonduassqg
0003 H %000 o'T - H v3 L €1
SSETITLY
‘'O Megd *ON Jed |
- ayseyd n
:uonduisag wopslIsag
0o0s . $ %000 00T - S V3 €1 4
ST98SILY
‘ON Med ‘ON Jed
- i I o Y130 Jayuelg
(uopduassg rwondiosag
00°0$ . s %00'0 00T - S Vi g 1t
OEZSAIL
“ON ed O Jed
T R T [ osuagppaum |
:uonduisag ‘wondussag _
00°0% S %000 001 - H va [4s o1
B9RFRLYE
"oj Med ‘ON YEd
- - T soueny
wuoitdiasag 1uopdisag
00°0$ - $ %000 00'T - s va i G
TIBERL
"ON ed ‘ON Leg
3dejuaniag g (sasodind Apuenp 'ON
0] [B10L W3 ud un patsnipy oo BMIBN/IUROIE],,, | S0jEIRD 104 PAPIACId SHUN 3304 3 Sof@me) uocpeMI|ed J04) Wun UM patewnsy $#ed ,Jenb3 Jo, Jaquini 1ied W30 W)

740 ¢aied v Uqiyx3



) o Buiysng T
‘uopdiasag wuondpasag
000% S %000 00T $ VEl or 8
L1478
—— = —= - o "ON Med ‘ON UEg
[ N nn _
| :uondirsaq ‘uondulsag
00°08 : $ %00°0 00'L b v3 ot I e
TGEHLT
"ON 1eg "aN Mg
o — ||| =3 o
:uonduasag wonduzsaq _
00°0% - 5 %000 oL s v3 f vz [ 9
1S9y
| ‘oN MEd "ON Jeg [
— I 1T o - —_— e IuEZO‘.W
tuondudsaq ‘uondnIsag
0008 $ %000 00T N 1 vi e S
HOoPSYY
‘ON Med "ON Med
= 0 ~ opeg
wondinsaq ruonduasag
0005 - S %000 a0t N S v3 | T [
7 £ISETL
| | “ON LEd ‘ON Uied
I " |J_ = = = | _ Je|ja1 Y307
onduIsaq _ uopdiosag
00'0S - $ %000 o't - ] v3 st €
7 06ziTd
| ‘0N Med | ‘ON ued
o | o o | ideds
:uoidpisaq 7 :uondinsan
00'0$ b $ %000 00T - S V3 ST 4
| 965THBZ
[ | ‘oN Med ‘ON 18d |
o i — T I T uld T
_ [ wuopdiosag uopdinsag |
00'ng - s | %000 00t H v3 48 T
6TG69.LY
‘N Heg "ON Med
adejuaniag Nd (sasodand Auenp ‘ON
1500 |BYO] wdyy a4 NUN passnipy «»dMliRWAUNISIA, , | 30[1E) 40) PAPIACIG SUUA @24 un Boele) uoRe|na(es Joj) un WuN PRSI SUEd ,|12nb3 10, 13GWnL Jed W30 way
(PONIEW 3G BioNs spIal 959y §0 T AfUD)
%000 w35ED3IDY drjiely
(%0°s- 39 p)noys %& 50 1WNoJsIP 3|dwex3 "aanedau e se J3)ua aseald) 34000 we2dIUAIIBG JUNOISIQ
9ded 8uidld - TYND3I 40 SLYVd INTO TVIYLSNANI 3¥33A NHOS -HOAN3IA

vqigxg



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2360000026

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X] Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No. 6
[ ] Addendum No.?2 [ ] Addendum No.7
[ 1 Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ 1 Addendum No.9
[ ] AddendumNo.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

/:e/,S/:fz, /f&'w}: (o

Company
~>-

C@_l. 4 ‘.. .. ;rl-' / - )
Authorized Signature

7-2/-22

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



Exhibit A

VENDOR: __201670 JOHN DEERE INDUSTRIAL OEM PARTS or EQUAL - Pricing Page

Discount Percentage** 0.00% (Please enter as a negative. Example discount of 5% should be -5.0%)

Markup Percentage** 0.00%

(Only 1 of these fields should be marked)

I:T OEM Part number | "Or Equal” Parts E“g:::gt: nit Unit g::;:g;atlon Catalog Unit Price Units meg:::efor Catalog ‘*Dls:::etﬁ::rekup“ Adjusted Unit Price ltem Total Cost
Part No. Part No.
AT69919
1 EA $ 712.30 0.00% $ -
Description: Description:
Pin
Part No. Part No.
2B8H1596
2 EA $ 1.57 0.00% $
Description: Description:
Spacer )
Part No. Part No.
T27290
3 EA s 299.39 0.00% $
Description: Description:
Lock collar
Part No, Part No.
T23513
4 EA S 100.00 0.00% $ -
Description: Description:
Bracket
Part No. Part No.
A4540R
5 EA $ 5.10 - 0.00% $
Description: Description:
O Ring
Part No. Part No.
AR66751
6 EA $ 42.43 0.00% $
Descrigtion: Description:
Seal
Part No. Part No.
141991
7 EA $ 45.59 - 0.00% $ 4,
Description: Description:
© Nut
Part No. Part No.
742844
8 EA $ 80.30 0.00% $
Description: Description:
Bushing

Pagelof 2



xhibit A

3 3 + N k. *
I::: OEM Part number "Or Equal” Parts Esﬁg:’ aat::t:inlt Sk (pf::pc:sltz.;llatmn Catalog Unit Price Units Prowg::efor Catalog Dis:::::{‘“tg:;ku" ' Adjusted Unit Price Item Total Cost
Part No. Part No.
T43811
9 EA 237.34 0.00%
Description: Description:
Retainer
Part No. Part No.
47843868
10 EA 95.97 0.00%
Description: Description:
Wheel Sensor
Part No. Part No.
T6Y5230
11 EA 22.68 a—- 0.00% R
Description: Description:
Scarifier Teath
Part No. Part No.
AT158615
12 EA 320.01 0.00%
Description: Description:
Flasher
Part No. Part No.
A7161355
13 EA 138.01 0.00% -
Description: Description:
Brake
Part No. Part No.
R34858
14 <EA 48.73 0.00%
Description: Description:
Clutch Plate
Part No. Part No.
R58775
15 EA 767.04 0.00%
Description: Description:
Piston
Total Bid Cost sy + :}
CONTRACT MANAGER: Todd Miller
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 304-651-3294
FAX NUMBER: 304-226-3067

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

Page2 of 2



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU-"‘-V@WL

DESCRIPTION

o

&
0005251R TRACK LINK
0005252R TRACK LINK
0224422 O-Ring
0311336 PIPE PLUG
0352715 SET SCREW
0354306 RING
03H1528 5/8"-11/2 CARR
03H1731 SCREW
03H1779 5/8"CARRIAGE BO
03H2073 BOLT
03H2085 BOLT
03M7152 Bolt
03M7183 BOLT
03M7186 Bolt
03M7190 BOLT
03M7191 BOLT
03M7224 Bolt
0682502 O-RING
0682503 O-Ring
08H4679 CAP SCREW
08H4746 BOLT, 7/8X 11 1/2
08H4816 CAP SCREW
0951003 Seal
0971230 Lubrication Fitting
0976602 O-RING
0981201 O-RING
09H1759 BOLT 5/8X21/4
09H1771 BOLT
09H1772 BOLT
1012155 1024440
1096300830 Gasket
10H1032 BOLT
10H1035 1/2"2 3/4 PLOW
10H1046 BOLT
10H1047 BOLT, (3/4 X 2 1/4)
10H1053 1/2"3 PLOW BOLT
10H1058 BOLT
10H1073 7/16"1 1/2 PLOW
10H1076 1/2"2 1/4 PLOW
10H1084 BOLT
10H1237 BOLT
10H1239 BOLT

B RN R RO

N = O = w
B 00O U WO O

N O P O WU NOORKF KL U W

w w
o o

150

77

44

181

110

62

11
200



UUUUUUOUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

1156410460
11H221
11M7009
11M7015
11mM7021
11M7025
11M7032
11M7078
11m7079
11M7081
11mM7083
11M7085
11M7087
12H234
12H246
12H293
12H294
12H297
12H301
12H302
12H303
12H304
12H315
12H317
12M5442
12M7032
12M7056
12M7059
12M7060
12M7066
14H1025
14H1039
14H1040
14H1044
14H1045
14H1047
14H1048
14H1058
14H1075
14H1076
14H1080
14H1086
14H1095
14H605
14H608
14H611
14H631

Gasket

Cotter Pin

COTTER PIN
COTTER PIN
M4ax25

Cotter Pin

M5X50

COTTER PIN
COTTER PIN
COTTER PIN, M2 5X20
COTTER PIN
Cotter Pin

COTTER PIN, M4X40
1"LOCK WASHER
Lock Washer

7/16 LOCK WASHE
5/8 LOCK WASHER
LOCK WASHE

1/2 LOCK WASHER
1/4 LOCK WASHER
5/16 L WASHER
3/8 L WASHER
LOCK WASHE

9/16 LOCK WASHE
WASHER

LOCK WASHE
LOCK WASHER
DISK SPRIN
WASHER
WSHR,LK 10MM
NUT

5/8" NUT
1/2"NUT

NUT, 7/8

NUT

7/16" NUT

1" NUT

Nut

Nut

3/8" NUT

3/8 NUT FINE TR
NUT

NUT

NUT

Nut

NUT

NUT

o

97
70
45
72

122

47
16

72
174
42

241
105
124
204
184

18

48

N

14
145
565

56

990
28
16

135
35

26
66
15
129
325



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

14H649
14H650
14H774
14H778
14H785
14H786
14H807
14H824
14H826
14H856
14H860
14H875
14H881
14H882
14H886
14H887
14H971
14H994
14M7020
14M7066
14M7138
14M7165
14M7166
14M7169
14M7194
14M7263
14M7272
14M7273
14M7274
14M7275
14M7276
14M7277
14M7278
14M7289
14M7296
14M7298
14M7303
14M7319
14M7327
14M7328
14M7357
14M7371
14M7396
14M7397
14M7400
14M7401
14M7410

Nut

NUT,5/16

NUT

NUT

5/16" NUT

1/4" NUT

7/16 FINE NUT
NUT, 11/4-7
1/2"HEX JAM NUT
NUT

NUT

NUT

Nut

NUT 5/16 FINE
9/16" NUT

Nut

NUT

NUT

WING NUT

NUT

Nut

NUT, LOCK M6
LOCK NUT

Lock Nut

NUT

LOCK NUT
NUT,HEX 6MM
NUT,HEX 8MM
NUT,HEX10MM
NUT,HEX12MM
NUT,HEX16MM
NUT,HEX20MM
NUT,HEX24MM
NUT

NUT, FLANGE (M10)
FLANGE NUT
NUT, FLANGE (M6)
NUT, LOCK M12
Lock Nut

NUT, LOCK M16
Nut

Lock Nut

LOCK NUT

Lock Nut

LOCK NUT

Lock Nut

LOCK NUT

32
293
172

%6
144

116
60
45
68

174
53

20

w

12

=

17

NN O W



UUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUCJUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

14M7413
14M7415
14M7452
14M7455
14M7513
14M7517
14M7518
14M7520
14M7551
14M7568
14M7573
14M7759
15H250
15H3
15H584
15H652
15H709
15M7066
16H658
1812005902
19H1648
19H1726
19H1733
19H1777
19H1781
19H1791
19H1801
19H1813
19H1821
19H1822
19H1831
19H1849
19H1868
19H1875
19H1890
19H1895
19H1899
19H1900
19H1901
19H1904
19H1905
19H1906
19H1907
19H1909
19H1912
19H1913
15H1914

LOCK NUT

Nut

NUT, LOCK M8
Lock Nut

LOCK NUT

NUT, LOCK M10
Flange Nut

LOCK NUT

LOCK NUT

Lock Nut
FLANGE NUT
Nut

Pipe Plug
FITTING

Pipe Plug

PIPE BUSHI
FITTING

Drain Plug

RIVET
ALTERNATOR
Cap Screw

CAP SCREW
3/8-21/2"BOLT
1/2-13/4"BOLT
1/2-3 1/2"BOLT
1/4X11/4 BOL
CAP SCREW
5/16-5/8"BOLT
7/16-1 1/4"BOLT
7/16-1"BOLT
Cap Screw
5/16-1 1/4"BOLT
1/2"-33/4

Cap Screw
5/8"-2 3/4"BOLT
1/2-3/4 BOLT
7/16"-2"BOLT
5/16"X 3/4" BOL
CAP SCREW
5/16-3"BOLT
5/16-1"BOLT
5/16-1 1/2"BOLT
5/16-2 3/4"BOLT
3/4X33/4
3/8-31/2"BOLT
5/16-2 1/4"BOLT
1/4-1"BOLT

AN ONOO M

w P
= O U

R NN R R R

180

37
31
34
64
32
35
62
39

61
10

23
172
234

30

36

33

36

28

21
145

15

53

48



UUUUUOUUOUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

19H1916
19H1921
15H1922
19H1924
19H1929
19H1930
19H1944
19H1974
19H1978
19H1990
19H1996
19H2001
19H2007
19H2020
19H2025
19H2043
19H2044
19H2055
19H2060
19H2084
19H2102
19H2104
19H2106
19H2128
19H2151
19H2211
19H2243
19H2284
19H2315
19H2333
19H2334
19H2335
19H2336
19H2338
19H2339
19H2346
19H2347
19H2353
19H2354
19H2358
19H2359
19H2360
19H2370
19H2371
19H2399
19H2411
19H2431

5/8"-1"BOLT
5/16"X 3 1/4"
1"-4"BOLT
7/16"-3/4"BOLT
3/8-2 1/2"FBOL
1/2X 2 1/2"BOLT
Cap Screw
1/2"-2 3/4
7/16"-11/2"BOL
1/2X2 1/4 GRS
1/4-2"BOLT

Cap Screw

3/8-4 1/2"BOLT
5/16-1/2"BOLT
7/16-2-1/4 BOLT
5/16"X 3 1/2"
CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW
1/2X3 BOLTS
3/4"-4 1/2"BOLT
1/4-1 3/4"BOLT
3/8 X 5" BOLT
7/16-2 3/4"BOLT
3/8-3"BOLT
1/4-3"BOLT
1/2X5"BOLT
1/2X3 1/2"F BO
3/8"X7/8"BOLT
3/8X 1/2"F BOLT
1/4"X2 1/4"
1/4-2 1/2"BOLT
1/4-2 3/4"BOLT
1/4-3 1/2"BOLT
1/4x4 1/2
1/4-5"BOLT
7/16"-1/2"BOLT
7/16-3"BOLT
9/16"-1
9/16-1 1/4"BOLT
9/16-2 1/4"BOLT
9/16-2 1/2"BOLT
9/16X 2 3/4 BOL
7/8"-5"BOLT
1"-11/2"BOLT
1/2-2 1/2"F BOL
3/4X21/2G8
CAP SCREW

28
13

347
9%
47
35

142
37

20

108
47

20
97
29
21
43

30

78
10
124
438
12
47

158

46
50
179
42
19

82
75
41
62
41

19



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUOU

19H2444
19H2467
19H2470
19H2472
19H2473
19H2474
19H2502
19H2510
19H2516
19H2527
19H2531
19H2536
19H2537
19H2547
19H2558
19H2561
19H2570
19H2587
19H2588
19H2599
19H2614
19H2633
19H2635
19H2644
19H2647
19H2650
19H2668
19H2676
19H2679
19H2706
19H2710
19H2716
19H2725
19H2726
19H2728
19H2732
19H2735
19H2825
19H2826
19H2898
19H2899
19H2923
19H2960
19H2969
19H2975
19H2987
19H2993

7/16X3 1/4 BO
CAP SCREW
5/16-2 1/2"F BO
1/2 X 1"BOLT
1/2X13/4G8
1/4-1 1/2"F BOL
7/16-2" FBOLT
CAP SCREW
9/16X 2 3/4" F
5/16X 1 3/4"F B
7/16-3" F BOLT
9/16-2" F BOLT
5/16-2 1/4"F BO
5/16-2" F BOLT
1/2-2 3/4"F BOL
3/8X3 1/2"F BO
9/16X3 1/4F
BOLT, 7/8 X 1-3/4"
CAP SCREW
5/8-2 1/2 BOLT
Cap Screw
3/8"X11/2"BOLT
9/16X 11/4"F B
Cap Screw

CAP SCREW
1/4-2" F BOLT
Cap Screw, 1/2 X3 1/2
3/8X1 BOLT GRS
CAP SCREW
5/8-2"BOLT G8
CAP SCREW
3/4X11/2G8
CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW
3/4X 3" G8

CAP SCREW
1/2X 2" G8

3/4 X 4-1/4"
3/4X41/2 G8
1/2X 1 1/4G8
Screw

SCREW
3/8X1-3/4 FINE
5/8X31/2GS8
1/4-1 1/4"FBOL
3/8X1 BOLT
Cap Screw1/2X11/2

460
21
50

103
11
20
79

114
22
78
86

221
57
43

115
23

95
25
15
31

170
16
55

41
24
1384

22
11
20
592



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUU

19H2994
19H3005
19H3006
19H3007
19H3008
19H3029
19H3105
19H3107
19H3111
19H3126
19H3137
19H3158
19H3170
19H3171
19H3175
19H3183
19H3196
19H3205
19H3208
19H3217
19H3219
19H3239
19H3255
19H3256
19H3260
19H3267
19H3272
19H3287
19H3289
19H3292
19H3313
19H3323
19H3325
19H3327
19H3353
19H3359
19H3404
19H3406
19H3411
19H3416
19H3417
19H3457
19H3467
19H3474
19H3483
19H3520
19H3535

5/8 X 1-1/2"
1/4-1 FBOLT
5/16-11/2"F BO
7/16-2 1/2"F BO
7/16X2 3/4 BOLT
Cap Screw

3/4-5 GRS BOLT
Cap Screw
Screw

CAP SCREW
3/4X 23/4 G8
3/4X 2" G8
5/8X41/2 G8
1/4-3 1/4"BOLT
Cap Screw

CAP SCREW
3/4X 4" G8
BOLT,7/16X1-1/2
CAP SCREW
3/8X1-3/4BOLT
3/8X1-3/8 BOLT
3/8X11/4GR 8
CAP SCREW
5/8X 6 G8
9/16"3 1/2F BOL
CAP SCREW
BOLT, 3/4 X 5-3/4"
CAP SCREW
1/2X 6" F BOLT
1/4X 1 3/4"F BO
Cap Screw

CAP SCREW
9/16X 3" G8

CAP SCREW
5/8X 5 G8

7/8X 2"

3/8X4 GR8

3/47 1/2 GR8
SCREW

Cap Screw
BOLT,1X3

Cap Screw
SCREW

CAP SCREW
3/8-1X1/8

1/2 X 3-1/4"
CAP SCREW, 1/2 X6

18
50
184
206
34

15
32

10
12
136
568

~

54
37
14
31
22

16

10
129
22
64

13
27
10
399
93
46

23

= o

45



UUUUOUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

19H3544
19H3547
19H3550
19H3579
19H3583
19H3586
19H3589
19H3597
19H3600
19H3623
19H3634
19H3639
19H3653
19H43667
19H3673
19H3707
19H3725
19H3752
19H3845
19H3859
19H3871
19H3932
19H3972
19H3989
19M10389
19M10399
19M10426
19M10437
19M6332
19M6755
19M6758
19M7077
19M7135
19M7156
19M7162
19M7163
19M7166
19M7167
19M7168
19M7169
19M7185
19M7291
19M7300
19M7318
19M7323
19M7358
19M7361

1/2X4 1/2 G8
7/16-1 FT BOLT
1/2X4 G8

CAP SCREW 1/2X1 3/8
5/8-10"BOLT
1/2X4-1/4"
BOLT,5/16X8.75

1/2 X 4-3/4"

Cap Screw
5/8X9"BOLT

Cap Screw

SCREW

9/16-2 G8

Cap Screw

Screw

Cap Screw

Screw

Cap Screw

SCREW

Cap Screw

Cap Screw

CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW

Cap Screw

Cap Screw

Screw

Socket Head Screw
Cap Screw

CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW

M14X2 0-70MM
BOLT,6MM-20MM
BOLT,16MM-70MM
BOLT,10MM-60MM
CAP SCREW, 8M X 16M
BOLT,8MM-25MM
BOLT,10MM-20MM
BOLT,10MM-25MM
BOLT,10MM-30MM
BOLT,10MM-35MM
BOLT,8MM-60MM
M14X2 0-90MM
Cap Screw
BOLT,6MM-30MM
BOLT,8MM-40MM
BOLT,10MM-40MM
BOLT,12MM-50MM

200
75
15
20

673
23

619
10
12

oON

10
36

QO N O

10
35

o =k N O

32

19

30

50

44
15
26
58
47
54

46
47
32
12



UUCJUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUU

19M7362
19M7363
19M7364
19M7378
19mM7397
19M7401
19M7402
19M7403
19M7404
19M7409
19M7488
19M7489
19M7493
19M7496
19M7502
19M7513
19M7529
19M7550
19M7572
19M7573
19M7597
19M7600
19M7608
19M7657
19M7658
19M7662
19M7719
19M7728
19M7753
19M7759
19M7768
19M7774
19M7775
19M7778
19M7784
19M7785
19M7786
19M7787
19M7790
19M7794
19M7796
19M7797
19M7798
19M7803
19M7804
19M7805
19M7807

Cap Screw
BOLT,12MM-60MM
Cap Screw

Cap Screw
BOLT,16MM-50MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT,10MM-25MM
BOLT,12MM-35MM
CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW
BOLT, 16 MM-40MM

-BOLT,16 MM-45MM

BOLT,12MM-40MM
BOLT,12MM-45MM
Cap Screw
BOLT,8MM-30MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT,10MM-35MM
BOLT, 10MM-45MM
Screw
BOLT,20MM-50MM
SCREW

BOLT, 16 MM-30MM
Screw

M10X50 BOLT
BOLT,10MM-30MM
BOLT, 16 MM-70MM
BOLT,12MM-120MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT, 16 MM-60MM
Screw

SCREW, M6 X 12
SCREW

CAP SCREW

SCREW

SCREW, M10 X 25 FLANGE HEAD

SCREW
SCREW

SCREW, M12 FLANGE

Screw
SCREW
Screw
SCREW
Screw
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

13
66

13

104

95

47

23
14

w

28
11
402
49

oW

17
26
20

N & OO N

FN

5

[T R O ) I ¥ B S

23

17

=

15



UOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

19M7808
19Mm7810
19M7811
19M7816
19M7835
19Mm7836
19M7838
19M7847
19Mm7853
19M7862
19M7863
19M7865
19M7866
19MmM7867
19M7868
19M7872
19M7874
19Mm7875
19M7881
19M7883
19M7884
19Mm7892
19M7897
19M7908
19M7921
19M7933
19M7936
19M7937
19M7938
19Mm7943
19M7946
19MmM7949
19M7950
19M7954
19M7960
19M7963
19M7968
19M7969
19MmM7970
19M7979
19M7993
19M8002
19M8011
19M8020
19M8021
19M8035
19M8043

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

Screw

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW
BOLT,12MM-25MM
BOLT,6MM-30MM
Cap Screw
BOLT,8MM-20MM
SCREW

BOLT, 16MM-110MM
BOLT,20MM-80MM
Screw

Cap Screw
BOLT,20MM-150MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT,M24X3.00X130
CAP SCREW
BOLT,10MM-20MM
Cap Screw, 12MX90M
BOLT,20MM-40MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT,20MM-45MM
CAP SCREW

SCREW
BOLT,20MM-100MM
CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW

SCREW

Screw

Cap Screw
BOLT,20MM-55MM
BOLT,12MM-30MM
BOLT,16MM-100MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT, 16 MM-35MM
BOLT,16MM-140MM

= U O u;tunn o

32
72

18
29

O O h N

12
13

N O

26
30
16
13
121



UUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

15M8060
19M8081
19M8084
19MB088
19M8093
19Mm8147
19Mm8162
19M8166
19mM8183
19MmM8190
19M8197
19M8224
19MmB288
19Mm8295
19M8306
19Mm8337
19M8343
19M8346
19M8348
19M8397
19MmM8425
19M8451
19M8469
19Mm8485
19MmM8494
19M8499
19M8504
19M8529
19M8543
19MmM8600
19M8620
19M8632
19M8637
19M8638
19M8639
19M8677
19M8736
19M8752
19M8767
19M9133
19M9136
19M9144
19M9214
19M9313
19M9493
19M9513
19M9519

SCREW
BOLT,10MM-80MM
bolt

CAP SCREW
BOLT,10MM-100MM
BOLT,20MM-90MM
SCREW

CAP SCREW
BOLT,10MM-90MM
Cap Screw
BOLT,10MM-85MM
BOLT,20MM-60MM
CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

CAP SCREW
BOLT,24MM-70MM
BOLT,12MM-65MM
BOLT,8MM-50MM
BOLT,6MM-16MM
CAP SCREW

CAP SCREW
BOLT,16MM-90MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT,10MM-60MM
BOLT,8MM-80MM
CAP SCREW
BOLT,20MM-30MM
BOLT,10MM-50MM
CAP SCREW

Cap Screw

CAP SCREW
BOLT,20MM-65MM
BOLT,20MM-70MM
CAP SCREW

SCREW

Screw

Screw

CAP SCREW M20X70
CAP SCREW

Cap Screw

SCREW

CAP SCREW

Screw

Screw

Screw



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

19M9644
19M9830
2049166
2050692
21H1031
21H1158
21H1193
21H1290
21H1322
21H1372
21H1387
21H982
21M1689
21M7197
21M7216
21M7244
21M7246
21M7250
21M7265
21M7282
21M7292
21M7326
21M7344
21M7436
21M7470
22H1036
22H1061
22H1062
22H989
22M7024
22M7027
22M7079
24H1106
24H1111
24H1136
24H1184
24H1220
24H1228
24H1236
24H1265
24H1282
24H1285
24H1287
24H1294
24H1305
24H1307
24H1308

CAP SCREW

Screw

Universal Driveshaft
Shaft

Screw

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

3/16 X 1/2 FSC
WING SCREW
SCREW

SCREW

Screw

Screw

SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

Screw

SCREW

Screw

Screw

SCREW

SET SCREW

Set Screw

Set Screw

SET SCREW

Set Screw

SET SCREW

Set Screw
5/8"FLAT WASHER
1/2"FLAT WASHER
5/16"FLAT WASHE
WASHER

7/8 F/WASHER
WASHER
3/4"FLAT WASHER
WASHER

WASHER

WASHER

1/4" FLAT WASHE
Washer

3/8"FLAT WASHER
WASHER

3/8 FLAT WASHER

N R R R

25
21

41

13

13
24

10

10
22

w

10

o w

12

O~ ORrN

276
464
20

46
77
18
795
34

1223
45
78



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUDDUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

24H1325
24H1345
24H1351
24H1355
24H1359
24H1364
24H1367
24H1390
24H1411
24H1447
24H1594
24H1598
24H1621
24H1655
24H1658
24H1664
24H1737
24H1806
24H1894
24H624
24M7027
24M7028
24M7029
24M7047
24M7055
24M7087
24M7088
24M7091
24M7096
24M7097
24M7100
24M7101
24M7106
24M7120
24M7139
24M7180
24M7181
24M7238
24M7239
24M7240
24M7241
24M7242
24M7243
24M7290
24M7293
24M7294
24M7296

WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
9/16"FLAT WASHE
Washer

Washer

Washer

SHIM
WASHER,7/8,FLT
WASHER
Washer
WASHER
Washer

Washer
WASHER
WASHER
Washer
WASHER
WASHER
Washer
WASHER
WASHER

SHIM
WSHR,FLT12MM
WASHER
Washer
WASHER
Washer
WSHR,FLT 10MM
WASHER
Washer
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
Washer

SHIM *

WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
M17X34 WASHER
WASHER
WASHER

75X20X3MM WASHE

WASHER
Washer
WASHER

84
23

73

O W & = b

8

= N

F=9

20
34

17

36

167

242
47

20



UUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

24M7298
24M7338
24M7345
24M7346
24M7349
24M7351
24M7388
24M7396
24M7404
24M7466
24M7559
24M7624
24M7653
26H10
26H103
26H27
26H73
28H1885
28H2561
28H3240
28H3401
28H3418
28H3449
28H862
2901231000
2908-050
3029699
3052796
3074570
3086531
30H13
30H23
30M7014
3103979
3118328
3121362
3121363
32240
34H184
34H244
34H245
34H251
34H266
34H292
34H309
34H322
34H328

WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
WASHER
Washer
Washer
WASHER
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
Washer
SHAFT KEY
SHAFT KEY
SHAFT KEY
Shaft Key
Bushing
Bushing
SPACER
SPACER
WASHER
BUSHING
SPACER

Injection Nozzle Reman
OIL, EX46N HITACHI

FLANGE
WASHER
CATCH
Ring

PLUG

PLUG

Plug
BRACKET
CAP

Hose

Hose
O-Ring
SPRING PIN
SPRING PIN
SPRING PIN
Spring Pin
SPRING PIN
SPRING PIN
Spring Pin
SPRING PIN
Spring Pin

119

=
O v N N

= O NP OUVOKBBWDRRKER

[y
~

R RE R R R

10
16
54
24

54

O N =B



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

34H346
34H356
34H385
34M7061
34M7113
34M7204
34M7205
37H105
37H121
37H44
37M7100
37M7375
38H1003
38H1006
38H1010
38H1016
38H1017
38H1083
38H1094
38H1095
38H1148
38H1161
38H1171
38H1172
38H1179
38H1281
38H1284
38H1288
38H1430
38H1517
38H5003
38H5005
38H5019
38H5135
38H5168
38H5282
4003725
400R
4066923
4067834
4069801
4085560
4089028
4092712
4092713
40M1826

- 40M1856

SPRING PIN
Spring Pin
SPRING PIN
Spring Pin
SPRING PIN
SPRING PIN
Spring Pin
SCREW
SCREW
Screw

SCREW
SCREW
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITTIN
Tee Fitting
Tee Fitting
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITT
Fitting Plug
ADAPTER
ADAPTER FI
ADAPTER FITT
ADAPTER
Union Fitting
ADAPTER
UNION FITT
ELBOW FITT
TEE FITTIN
ADAPTER Fl
Adapter Fitting
Elbow Fitting
Fitting
Adapter Fitting
Adapter Fitting
DISK SPRIN
BALL

O-RING
COUPLING
COUPLING
Flange Fitting
O-RING

Ring

Ring

Snap Ring
Snap Ring

NN W NN O !

NN R e N
B WO RrRNUVWMOoOoOou

=
o

PR RROBENRERWWONREREWNNRRREGAODRRERNNIERIRNRN R



UUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUU

40M1873
40M5099
40M7041
40M7047
40M7048
40M7068
40M7076
40M7079
40M7090
4100180
4146061
4153536
4153544
4154877
4173093
4174541
4179303
4185600
4190126
4190127
4190587
4192020
4192910
4208977
4249324
4251384
4255055R
4267743
4270554
4273721
4274478
4276696
4279302
4284521
4285722
4287670
4288109
4291436
4294130
4295489
4296268
4297380
4306888
4326285
4331851
4340535
4346770

SNAP RING
SNAP RING
SNAP RING
Snap Ring
Snap Ring
SNAP RING
Snap Ring
Snap Ring
SNAP RING
O-RING
FITTING
O-Ring
O-RING
O-Ring
Spring Pin
Fitting
PACKING
O-Ring
CLAMP
CLAMP
Clamp
SPRING PIN
PLATE
DRAIN PLUG
WASHER
FILTER ELEMENT
VALVE

PIN FASTEN
FUSE
STRAP
HEADLIGHT
O-RING
ADAPTER FI
SHIM
CLAMP
FUSE
DIODE
O-Ring

HYD FILTER
CUSHION
HYDRAULIC
O-RING
O-RING
CAP

CAP SCREW
Bottom Roller
PULLEY

N i =Y
R 00O KL b wN

=== N oW N

~
o]

=
NBEROWORLRORRFRRPEPARRRPRIIDWRREBNORRERRROAIMONONO I



UUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

4353835
4355085
4363399
4364328
4369645
4372088
4374532
4382883
4382885
4390776
4396771
4396774
4396775
4401293
4406388
4406589
4409178
4412826R
4412827R
4418329
4420958
4421939
4421946
4429829
4430356
4430357
4430457
4434017
4436271
4436534
4436535
4436536
4437838
4442447
4443490
4443880
4444700
4447067
4448401
4453910
4455983
4456171
4456172
4473085
4473135
4477373
4487586

Bushing
O-Ring
FILTER ELE
SEAL
HANDLE
CLip
DIODE
Screw
BOLT
SEAL
Spring
O-RING
O-RING
Spacer
O-RING
Needle Bearing
BUSHING
SEAL

SEAL
Gasket
O-RING
O-RING
O-Ring
WELD NUT
O-RING
O-RING
BUSHING
FILTER
SENSOR
RELAY
SENSOR
SENSOR
FILTER ELE
FILLER CAP
Cover
Bushing
Screw
O-RING
FILTER ELE
DRAIN VALV
Rod

WIRE

Nut

SEAL
Hydraulic Hose
SWITCH, KEY
O-Ring

N
NEPWRONNNWBNRRDLAERLROOOKLEROIKED ML

ORP PP NODONMNMNMOOOBGORRENORMIDNRLROOO



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

449558
4506406
4506416
4506418
4509181
4510170R
4510173
45M7060
4606713
4608379
4611960
4612283
4612763
4613831
4615852
4616542
4616545
4620431
4624350
4630525
4630757
4638489
4639528
4641220
4641221
4641222
4646799
4648537
4651295
4651835
4653162
4654745
4662729
4663490
4665490
4665492
4665493
4670088
4673287
4676385R
4679686
4680516
4684045
4697482
4697840
4703212
4704924

WASHER
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-Ring
Fitting

Pin Fastener
Elbow Fitting
LAMP

Base

V-Belt
V-BELT

SEAL

V-BELT

Fuel Filter
FUEL FILTE
HANDLE

PIN FASTEN
FILTER ELE
Torsional Damper
PIN FASTEN
Hydraulic Hose
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
AIR FILTER
RECEIVER-D
Cover
SWITCH
Isolator
SEAT BELT
FILTER ELE
Screw
Weatherstrip
Grip

Rod

Wire

Fuse

AIR FILTER
FILTER ELE
CLAMP
Wiring Harness
AIR FILTER
Sensor
Bearing
O-RING
VAPOR COND

N
w H

ONORPNNAEANNRPRORORLRWRREPRRPPERRREBRREBNNNPORRORRERR PR RBRBENN | 5P



mmU'l-hw}—‘l—‘&DHI—\OONl—‘O'\U'IOI—‘I—\I—\

N

N R NN WWER O OBNERE WSO

UUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUU

4705919 SWITCH

4708461 GRIP

4712294 Filter

4712341 COUPLING

4713373 Bolt

4713899 Bearing

4718355 ROLLER

4718883 Valve

4719131 COMPRESSOR

4719527 Horn

4719528 Horn

4720696 V-BELT

49M6496 Shaft Key

4S00640R Air Filter

4S00685R Air Filter

4500686R Filter

51M4238 Sealing Ring

51M7013 SEALING RING
51M7024 Sealing Ring

51M7040 O-RING

51M7041 O-RING

51M7042 O-RING

51M7043 O-RING

51M7044 O-RING

51M7047 O-RING

51M7048 O-RING

51M7049 O-RING

51M7051 O-Ring

51M7066 O-Ring

51M7085 O-RING

51M7100 O-Ring

51M7103 O-Ring

51M7113 O-Ring

56M7007 BALL JOINT

57M10110 Elec. Connector Terminal
57M10315 Elec. Connector Housing
57M10321 Elec. Connector Terminal
57M10404 FUSE, 50A

57M10436 Elec. Connector Housing
57M10845 Elec. Connector Cable Seal
57M13604 Elec. Connector Housing
57M7169 BULB

57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing
57M7258 ELEC. CONNEC
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal
57M7260 ELEC. CONN

57M7262 Elec. Connector Housing

B
~N = O



OUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

57M7263
57M7281
57M7289
57M7291
57M7294
57M7329
57M7344
57M7371
57M7429
57M7491
57M7495
57M7500
57M7512
57M7533
57M7534
57M7620
57M7621
57M7627
57M7628
57M7629
57M7634
57M7646
57M7677
57M7678
57M7688
57M7689
57M7690
57M7691
57M7706
57M7741
57M7796
57M7829
57M7833
57M7839
57M7843
57M7850
57M8021
57M8022
57M8131
57M8133
57M8135
57M8137
57M8163
57M8259
57M8400
57M8403
57M8404

Elec. Connector Housing
Elec.Connect Locking Device
ELEC. CONN

Electrical Connector Assy
Elec. Connector Housing
Fuse

Elec. Connector Housing
Electrical Connector Assy
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal
ELEC. CONNEC

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Electrical Connector Assy
Elec.Connect Locking Device
Electrical Connector Assy
Electrical Connector Assy
ELEC. CONN

Electrical Connector Assy
Electrical Connector Assy
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal
FUSE

FUSE, 10 AMP

FUSE, 15A MINI

FUSE

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal
ELEC. CONN

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Seal
Electrical Connector Assy
Electrical Connector Assy
ELEC. CONN

Electrical Connector Assy
ELEC.CONNE
ELECTRONIC
Elec.Connect Locking Device
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal
FUSE

Elec. Connector Terminal
ELECTRICAL

Elec. Connector Housing
ELEC. CONN

25

Ui 2L N W N o

40
46

10
30

B R NR R

10

NN

38

NN

13

N = bW

4

ey

M O NMNDBBDNN

32
50

=

26



UUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

57M8406
57M8560
57M8566
57M8601
57M8602
57M8603
57M8612
57M8613
57M8623
57M8633
57M8638
57M8641
57M8736
57M8888
57M8916
57M8924
57M9218
57M9219
57M9362
57M9452
57M9454
57M9699
57M9721
57M9756
57M9773
57M9775
57M9781
57M9792
57M9809
57M9814
57M9832
57M9837
57M9883
57M9940
61H1031
62H1083
64H1006
64H1009
700041400
700061100
700093800
700613000
8053499
8067801
810106900
841326900
842964900

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Seal

ELEC. CONN

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Seal

Elec. Connector Housing
ELEC. CONN

FUSE

Elec. Connector Accessory
FUSE

DIODE, BUSSMANN (6 AMP)
ELEC. CONN

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Seal

Elec. Connector Seal

Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Terminal
Fuse

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Cavity Plug
Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Accessory
ELEC. CONNEC

Elec. Connector Accessory
TEE FITTING

ADAPTER Fi

DRAIN PLUG

DRAIN PLUG

Spacer

SPRING

Fitter Element

KEY

LEVEL GAUGE

PIN FASTEN
SELF-ALIGNIN

O-RING

FILTER ELE

36
62

=WwWw W N R

17

N RN

18

N NO RO M

18
20

B N R R WBN

[ N
N2 »;

B NP RPRRNVNRNRBREERW®W



UUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

8941734120
8970713480
8972414700
8973007872
8973007902
8973313591
8976022180
8980318440
8980659920
8980792480
8981527371R
8981527381R
8983020750R
8983129180
9095714120
9115733
9175422
942013
962002
966993
9765104
99M7064
99M7069
Al11667
A-18B605
A3606R
A378R
A3917R
A4365R
Ad444R
A4540R
A4730R
A810060
A811040
A811045R
A811055
A852334
A853166
A853188
AB53344
AB53366
A853466
AA34968
AA5122R
A-AT125596
A-B1JD1049
AE38448

Gasket

FUEL FILTE
V-Belt
Thermostat
Thermostat
GASKET
Gasket
Gasket
Gasket
Gasket

FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
Filter Element
GASKET
RELIEF VAL
CYLINDER,BOOM,R/H,200C
Fitting Plug
Snap Ring
O-RING

Weld Nut
FUSE
FUSE, 25 AMP
WASHER

Fuel Filter
O-Ring

Snap Ring
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
PACKING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
ELBOW FITT
ADAPTER Fl
Adapter Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
Elbow Fitting
TEE FITTING
TAIL LAMP
SEAL
Evaporator
Mower Blade
PRESSURE REL

[N
w

N N
NOO&U'INH&DO\ONHHO\WWNI—‘WO‘II—‘NHI—\HHO

w
= 00

AN W N W

[y
~

N W R NRER R OOV N R



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AF2235R

AH128449
AH148880
AH150341
AH153497
AH155619
AH166637
AH167596
AH170895
AH212088
AH212090
AH225135
AH225136
AH234565
AH234610
AH76154

AH77100

AH87142

AHC10164
AHC11572
AHC13362
AHC13485
AHC13542
AHC16683
AHC16724
AHC16760
AHC16954
AHC19978
AHC19979
AHC20468
AHC20488
AHC20489
AHC21922
AHC22107
AHC22108
AHC22109
AL113087
AL116740
AL150288
AL153660
AL201300
AL232896
AL27026

AL28037

AL32893

AL67715

AL76568

OlL

HYDRAULIC

Filter Element
BUSHING
HYDRAULIC
SELF-ALIGN

PISTON

Hydraulic Cylinder Kit
CLAMP

HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
.HYDRAULIC
Hydraulic Cylinder Kit
Rod

OIL LINE

Belt Set

BALL JOINT

Clip

Seal

HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
Hydraulic Cylinder Kit
Hydraulic Cylinder Kit
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
Hydraulic Cylinder Kit
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC

Filler Cap

BALL JOINT

AIR FILTER

WIPER BLAD

LEVEL SWITCH

OIL FILTER
EXTERNAL H

BALL BEARI

Seal

Switch

Knob

I-\I—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘N!—ll—\I—‘i—'l—lNNNNONNHNOOOO!—‘HONOHHHOOONONHWI—‘ONHUJN#U“



UUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

A-LVA12357
AM107423
AM116304
AM125172
AM125424
AM131841
AM135555
AM148453
AM39653
AN113719
AN153773
AN206192
AN207028
AN221429
AN33434
AP33330
AP33331
AP34421
AR100124
AR21059
AR26480
AR40418
AR41942
AR48236
ARA48675
AR50041
AR51481
AR55984
AR63666
AR65507
AR67942
AR69444
AR72036
AR75603
AR77344
AR77345
AR79679
AR79680
AR80652
AR80653
AR81825
AR84228
AR86745
AR87495
AR88276
AR89564
AR91896

Alternator

OIL FILTER
FILTER, FUEL IN-LINE
WHEEL KIT

OIL FILTER

KEY

Reflector

Brake

OIL FILTER
Grease, Allu/Cotton Head
Diode

WIRING HARNE
BALL JOINT
COMPRESSOR
TEE FITTING
FILTER ELE
INNER FILTER
Cover

SCREW WITH
Headlight

Seal

HOSE CLAMP
THRUST BEA
CLAMP
THERMOSTAT
FILTER, FUEL
(2)ID KEYS/SET
PISTON

HOSE FITTING
O-RING KIT
SEAL
OIL,HY-GARD 5GAL
BELT SET

FILTER ELE

FUSE

Wiring Harness
PRIMARY AIR FIL
SECONDRY AIR Fi
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE

Hand Primer
Filter Element
FILTER ELE
NOZZLE HOL
FILTER
INJECTION
STRIKER

P RO N VO B R

=
P R NRPNBRRNMNMNNWRRNREROO

=
NN

= B =S

189

R PR R R R RBRNN

[y
o

B AN



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AR92437
AR94101
AR94126
AR94169
AR94522
AR94652
AR97882
AR98650
A-RE27667
A-RE531436
AT100795
AT101313
AT101565
AT103399
AT105661
AT107738
AT108543
AT110301
AT112393
AT113598
AT113624
AT113625
AT115918
AT116192
AT116634
AT116970
AT117908
AT117918
AT119079
AT120444
AT122209
AT124100
AT12822
AT128416
AT128773
AT128774
AT130104
AT13014
AT130902
AT131265
AT131603
AT13161
AT131702
AT132708
AT133366
AT135260
AT135758

SEAL

DIODE

Hose

SEAL
Hydr.Quick Coupler Plug
COOLANT FILTER.
Seal

SEAL

Fuel Pump
Injection Nozzle
HYDRAULIC
RELIEF VAL
BREATHER FILTER
DIODE

OIL FILTER
ISOLATOR

OIL LINE
ELECTRIC MOT
OIL FILTER
VALVE
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC
UNIVERSAL
LOCK
CHAIN,43D,7508B
ELBOW FITT
CLUTCH DIS
BALL JOINT
BUSHING

HYD FILTER
BUSHING

Seal

SEAL

NUT
SELF-ALIGN
SELF-ALIGN
BULB

SEAL

Seal

BUSHING
COVER

SEAL

WASHER

HOSE
SELF-ALIGN
SWITCH

BULB, 24V H3

OCWNRRPRREPRERENWRPRONRBNDIENNGO MR B K.

= [y
O N NRER R ON M

w
[ =]

P RPNRWRRLRANGODWON



UUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT135802
AT13740

AT139771
AT141011
AT141741
AT141929
AT142028
AT142307
AT142432
AT142972
AT145341
AT145930
AT147077
AT147343
AT147496
AT149511
AT149974
AT150206
AT152180
AT154151
AT154162
AT154177
AT154182
AT154713
AT156889
AT156890
AT156938
AT157154
AT157173
AT157174
AT159554
AT159966
AT160682
AT160684
AT162848
AT162863
AT162996
AT164544
AT165044
AT165081
AT165110
AT165224
AT165476
AT165587
AT165600
AT165898
AT166078

SEAL

DRAIN VALV
PUSH PULL
RELAY

SEAL

HYD HOSE
BUMPER
SELF-ALIGN

PIN

SEAL

RELAY (24V)
SWITCH

SEAL KIT

HYD FILTER
FILTER ELE
CONTROL CABLE
Pin Fastener
BALL BEARI
DRAIN VALV
Seal

SEAL

SEAL

O-RING
BUSHING

690E AUX VALVE
690E SOLENOID
PRESSURE SWITCH, PARK BRAKE
OIL LINE
BUSHING
BUSHING
RELIEF VALVE
HYDRAULIC
SEALKIT

SEAL KIT
RECEIVER-DRYER
RELAY, (24V)
PIN

SENDER
310DAUX LINE Kl
MASTER TRACK
Lamp

LATCH
ROLL,TOP,750C
CAP

LATCH

PIN
MUFFLER,G-SER.

CWWRNOFRORPRORWAWWRRORPRORRPEPANRORRRERNROWUNRRREBONORNE RO N O R N



UUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT166459
AT166970
AT167717
AT167763
AT167880
AT168162
AT168664
AT168878
AT169186
AT169575
AT169995
AT171853
AT171854
AT172912
AT173254
AT173348
AT173497
AT173602
AT173610
AT17387

AT17464

AT174935
AT175197
AT175223
AT175224
AT175334
AT175344
AT175345
AT175358
AT175578
AT177208
AT178191
AT178516
AT178517
AT178542
AT178773
AT179370
AT179371
AT180249
AT180344
AT180534
AT180994
AT181343
AT181966
AT182209
AT182374
AT183016

Tank

Cover

BEARING WI
FILTER

KIT, CTR
.HYDRAULIC HO
Pin

RELAY (12V)
ISOLATOR
WIRING HAR
HYDRAULIC

AIR FILTER

AIR FILTER
TRANS FILTER
HYDRAULIC
SEAL

PIN

Isolator

FILLER CAP
FILTER ELE
THRUST BEA
MODULE
MUFFLER
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
FILTER,HYDRAULIC
FILTER, PRIMARY AIR

FILTER, SECONDARY AIR

CAP
SELF-ALIGNIN
RADIATOR H
SEAL

FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
SENSOR

3 LV CONT
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE

KIT
MUFFLER(POWER T
EVAPORATOR
HYDRAULIC
PRESSURE R
FILTER
.HYDRAULIC HO
KIT

-hl—‘-hI—‘I-\I-\ONI—‘H!—\NI—‘NNNOHI—-‘NWNLUNI—\HHNI—‘NONNAJSNHHNNONI—‘NOI—‘O



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT183423
AT184206
AT184726
AT184799
AT18555

AT186215
AT186554
AT186661
AT186925
AT188450
AT189487
AT189641
AT191102
AT192449
AT193233
AT193532
AT193966
AT194969
AT195301
AT195761
AT195922
AT196713
AT197149
AT198353
AT199105
AT199701
AT199702
AT201703
AT202093
AT202334
AT202386
AT203051
AT203470
AT20728

AT209365
AT209414
AT209423
AT209424
AT210935
AT211041
AT211297
AT21138

AT21140

AT213715
AT213916
AT214281
AT21724

STARTING F

HYD FILTER
SWITCH, PARK BRAKE
SEAL

SEAL

KIT

FILTER ELEMENT
Potentiometer
FILLER CAP
PRESSURE R

FIRE EXTIN

HYD FILTER

FILTER, CAB AIR FRESH
CYLINDER
HYDRAULIC

PUSH PULL
HYDRAULIC

KEY

SWITCH, KEY

BRAKE DISK

Hyd Actuated Control Valve
HYDRAULIC

WIRING HAR
HYDRAULIC HO
CROSS AND
UNIVERSAL

CROSS AND

HUB

BALL BEARI

SPACER

ENGINE CON

FILTER ELE

FILTER ELE

FILTER ELE
SELF-ALIGN

GUARD

HYD HOSE

HYD HOSE
BATTERY CA
IDLER,FAN DRIVE

PIN

BEARING

BEARING
LINK,TRACK 200
Hydraulic Hose - Fabricate
Hydraulic Hose - Fabricate
FILTER ELE

(Y
NWAOANORNNRWRRWRBRNROIER DR

N

R R RNAONRPLPONNRRRRPRRRBRRBRRALMNOG RO W R



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT217960
AT219733
AT219961
AT220299
AT220508
AT220822
AT220879
AT22089

AT220933
AT221145
AT221323
AT221450
AT222135
AT222404
AT222476
AT222609
AT222676
AT222722
AT223226
AT223375
AT223493
AT224351
AT224606
AT224862
AT224949
AT225807
AT226281
AT226360
AT226804
AT24833

AT25226

AT252482
AT253111
AT25432

AT255323
AT25585

AT257348
AT257817
AT258622
AT260233
AT261470
AT264224
AT264319
AT264347
AT264418
AT264419
AT265384

SPACER
TEMPERATUR
FILTER,WINCH
MUFFLER
450H BULB
FILTER ELE
POTENTIOMETER (FNR) SENSOR
FITTING
BEARING CO
PIN
SUCTION FA
BULB
.HYDRAULIC HO
FUEL SEND
WIRE

WIRING HARNE
WIRING HAR
AIR FILTER

AIR CLEANER
BOOT
FILTER, FUEL IN-LINE
PUMP REPAI
SENSOR,PEDAL
SEALKIT

Hose

KIT, BLADE
HORN

HOSE

PIN

BELT SET
STEM
RETAINER
RING GEAR
LAMP
HYDRAULIC HO
SEAL

BUSHING
WATER TRAP
WASHER
SHORT BLOCK
FUEL PUMP
O-Ring

O-RING
O-RING
O-RING

O-Ring

Filter

B R R OWRRRRERRQQ R R

[y
N

P RPRRNRPRRPRRORNRPRRERRENDMBRLRONORNRENUURL WN RO



UUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT274976 FILTER ELE

AT27618 FUEL LINE

AT27622 CAP

AT278251 SHIELD

AT280662 FILTER ELE
AT280663 FILTER ELE
AT29889 KIT

AT300487 AIR FILTER
AT301074 ALARM SYST
AT301177 CONTROLLER, TRAN
AT301767 ELECTRICAL
AT302694 MASTER TRACK 650
AT302695 MASTER TRACK 650
AT302804 PRESSURE R
AT303189 FLUID ANALYSIS
AT303799 VALVE

AT304117 HYD PUMP
AT304379 HYDRAULIC HO
AT304940 SEAL KIT

AT305389 RELAY

AT305722 CHECK VALV
AT305931 FLOODLAMP
AT306056 SWITCH

AT306547 PRESSURE R
AT306605 HYD FILTER
AT307341 HOSE

AT30743 .HYDRAULIC HO
AT307501 AIR FILTER
AT307777 PRESSURE S
AT308380 Relay

AT308568 FILTER, HYDRAULIC OIL
AT308569 FILTER ELE
AT308809 Wiring Harness
AT309319 GUARD

AT310335 FILLER CAP
AT311066 AIR FILTER
AT311067 AIR FILTER
AT311323 HOSE

AT31227 FILTER ELE
AT312470 HYD. QUICK-CONNECT{MALE)
AT312606 POTENTIOME
AT312877 HYDR. QUICK COUPLER(MALE)
AT313631 PISTON

AT314164 FILTER ELE
AT314441 O-Ring Kit
AT314583 FILTER ELE
AT314787 SEALKIT

POWONRPRRPEPNNREWWRRERRERLWUNWNORRPLPOONWRRRBRONOOIRKMEPER RO KRRMBRBMIDO B -



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOOUU

AT315231
AT315751
AT315957
AT315958
AT317056
AT317904
AT318033
AT318035
AT318160
AT318181
AT318788
AT318991
AT320692
AT320734
AT321340
AT323462
AT323961
AT324166
AT32441

AT324728
AT324791
AT325576
AT325942
AT326796
AT326982
AT330739
AT330978
AT330980
AT332273
AT332908
AT332909
AT33363

AT333680
AT333807
AT333812
AT333979
AT334910
AT335492
AT335977
AT336069
AT336803
AT337434
AT337435
AT338105
AT338612
AT341498
AT341499

TEST/MEASURE
SEAL KIT

FILTER ELE

AIR FILTER

Wiring Harness

KIT

SEAL

O-RING

HYDRAULIC FILTE
O-RING KIT
SOLENOID V
SOLENOID
BEARING CO
AM/FM WEATHER BAND RADIO
Flow Control Hyd. Valve
Filler Cap
ADAPTER FI

TIRE VALVE S

SEAL

LINE

REFRIGERAN
MUFFLER

PIPE ELBOW

PUSH PULL CA
TOGGLE/ROC
Cross And Bearing Assembly
FILTER ELE

FILTER ELEME
MUFFLER

FILTER ELEME
FILTER ELEME
FILTER ELE
SENSOR

Solenoid Valve Coil
Solenoid Valve Coil
VALVE

MUFFLER

FILTER, HYDRAULIC
FILTER ELE

2-WAY HYD FOOT CONTROL
FILTER ELE

BRAKE

CLUTCH DISK
FILTER ELE
TORSIONAL DA
FILTER ELEME
FILTER ELEME

N
[y

1

ENREPRPRPPRPRNMNUOWRRERREPRNNRRNRLROOORNRORRRERLAEO N OO OLVLR R AW



DUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT341694
AT342385
AT342512
AT346094
AT346422
AT346423
AT346452
AT347286
AT349467
AT350979
AT352303
AT353936
AT356091
AT359416
AT359620
AT360573
AT360574
AT362406
AT362567
AT362569
AT363806
AT363848
AT364018
AT365869
AT365870
AT367635
AT367640
AT367840
AT368305
AT36891

AT370279
AT371427
AT372057
AT372458
AT372657
AT372869
AT372893
AT374219
AT374474
AT374827
AT37499

AT376412
AT376580
AT37693

AT377060
AT379815
AT379816

DRUM

FILLER CAP

KIT, 3IN SIDE CUTTER
CAP

LINK,MASTER RH 450/550
LINK,MASTER LH 450/550
MACHINE IN

Solenoid Valve

SEAL

ANTENNA

LINE

HYDRAULIC PU

Pin

AIR FILTER

BUSHING

WHEEL SPEE

WHEEL SPEED

LAMP

MASTER TRACK LINK (RH) 550
MASTER TRACK LINK (LH) 550
MONITOR

SENSOR WIRIN
ADAPTER K|

FUEL FILTER

FILTER ELE

HYDRAULIC
COMPRESSOR

OIL FILTER

ACCELERATO

HYDRAULIC

FILTER, AIR

O-Ring Kit

PIN DISCON HIVIS CPLR PLBG
Cap

FILLER CAP

LINK

TANK

VEHICLE MONI

Hinge

SEALKIT

LINK

Refrigerant Hose
FLOODLAMP

CLAMP

RADIATOR H

Tooth Kit

Tooth Kit

HNHHHHHHHOOHHHHpro.bs—‘boowowl—\n—r;—l'-aoo»—\NNNl—\l—-w.hi—\OHI—\ONNO



UUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT381470
AT381935
AT38197

AT381999
AT382286
AT383474
AT384724
AT386041
AT386615
AT390261
AT390262
AT39124

AT391277
AT391952
AT39525

AT395481
AT396132
AT397116
AT397199
AT397345
AT400292
AT400505
AT405918
AT406475
AT409249
AT410215
AT410862
AT411755
AT41188

AT411946
AT411949
AT412116
AT412661
AT413276
AT413277
AT417518
AT42056

AT42118

AT423124
AT424429
AT424476
ATA425334
AT425590
AT427114
AT427578
AT430039
AT430720

ISOLATOR
TANK

PLUG
Solenoid Valve
Headlight
FILTER ELEME
LINK

HOSE, HYDR
1Sensor

Filter Element
Filter Element
FILTER ELE
SENSOR
PUSH PULL
SEAL

CLAMP

Filter Element
Wiring Harness
V-BELT
U-JOINT LOCK
PLUG
CUSHION
CAP

HYD. QUICK
Drain Plug
HOSE, HYDR
Filler Cap
HOSE, HYDR
SWITCH

Filter Element
Filter Element
Filter Element
Relay
ELECTRONIC
ELECTRONIC
Hydraulic Hose
LOCK

GUARD

Vehicle Controller

FITTING PLUG
HOSE, HYDR
Rod

Idler

Power Cord
SHOCK ABSO
PRESSURE S
HYD. QUICK

OCRPORPNRPRWWRRPROFROORNNNRELWOWRRNORNRRRERONRRNRNGRLORRR o oo



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUD

AT430721
AT431411
AT43156

AT43157

AT434624
AT435649
AT435656
AT436385
ATA3870

AT43893

AT439338
AT441536
AT441955
AT441956
AT442274
AT442314
AT442550
ATA442672
AT443669
AT44377

AT44378

AT444060
AT444780
AT446603
AT44697

AT446978
AT449646
AT450528
AT452227
AT453116
AT45422

ATA54762
AT456900
AT458826
AT460574
AT460608
AT466194
AT466863
AT468647
AT469527
AT46978

AT470607
AT470617
AT470620
AT470731
AT472008
AT472918

HYD. QUICK
HYDRAULIC
SUPPORT
ROPS MOUNT
Relay

Filter Element
Pressure Switch.
Light Bar

AIR FILTER
HYDRAULIC
Hinge

AIR FILTER
BOTTOM ROL
BOTTOM ROL
JDLINK GUARD KIT
SENDER
Check Valve
Carrier Roller
Antenna
FILTER ELE
SEC AIR FILTER
Drive

Control

LOCK

SEAL

Clamp

Wiring Harness
HYDRAULIC
DEF Line
TRANSMISSI
FILTER ELE
Pin

RESISTOR

Electronic Control Unit

SENSOR

Fan
Hydraulic Hose
Oil Filter

OIL FILTER
Wiper Arm
COVER
Suction Hose
Suction Hose
WIPER BLAD
Suction Hose
Strainer
Insert

I—\l—‘l-\l—\l—‘l—‘l—\l—-‘Nl—\HWHI—‘NNI—‘OI—‘I—\ONHHOOI—'NN-bI—‘OI—\m-bNI—‘HI—‘l—\I—‘OI—‘HI—\I—‘I—‘



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT47443

AT475239
AT475875
ATA47652

AT477143
AT478409
AT482730
AT482762
AT48334

AT483435
AT483439
AT483538
AT48548

ATA486844
AT48916

AT489652
AT489745
AT490237
AT495280
AT495722
AT496433
AT497535
AT49859

AT498724
AT498725
AT500134
AT500697
AT502233
AT502730
AT502963
AT502964
AT503111
AT505598
AT505599
AT510849
AT510852
AT515826
AT522530
AT522531
AT53541

AT57374

AT57653

AT58390

AT58487

AT59933

AT60407

AT61251

ELBOW FITT
WIRING HAR
Suction Hose
SHROUD

Suction Hose
Wiper Blade
Precleaner

PIN

SEAL

DEF TANK H

DEF Tank Header Assembly
SPIDER

BALL JOINT
FILTER KIT

PUSH PULL
Torsional Damper
FILTER ELE

Filter Element
Handle
HYDRAULIC
BEARING W
REAR VIEW

SEAL

Thermostat
Thermostat

Stop Kit

DEF Tank Header Assembly
VALVE

Dipstick

FILTER KIT

FILTER KIT
Actuator

SEAL

SEAL

Elec-Hyd Proportional Valve
Solenoid Vvalve
TEMPERATUR

CUSHION KIT, SEAT PAD, GREY VINYL

CUSHION Kl
HYDRAULIC
PISTON
AT67751
SEAL
THERMOSTAT
TUBE *

BALL JOINT
SELF-ALIGNIN

I—‘OHOONI—\HHD—\I—‘I—\I—\l—ll—ll—‘HNNNONOI—\HNHI—\I—‘NND—\OHI—\NOONI—\HHHHHHH



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

AT61355
AT61453
AT63312
AT65296
AT67405
AT71341
AT72157
AT73144
AT73529
AT73678
AT74268
AT74269
AT76160
AT77726
AT78482
AT81478
AT83335
AT83474
AT85174
AT86950
AT87409
AU11709
AUC11241
A-W222BL
AW32184
B1664R
B3685R
B369R
B5235H
BM18530
BYT11898
C11884
CB01495057
CD13191
CH10555
CH11547
CH11568
CH11571
CH11572
CH16109
CH17886
CTM3274
CTM398
D1761R
DH100029
DH400223
DZ100553

BUSHING
BUSHING
UNIVERSAL

PRI W/TURBO FIL
KIT, 850CP & B
SEAL

SEAL

RELAY

Air Filter

Air Restriction Indicator
CROSS AND
CROSS AND
HYDRAULIC
RELAY

OIL LINE
WATER SEP FILTE
TRANS CABLE 640
HYDRAULIC
SWITCH

SWITCH, NEUTRAL START
GEAR

BALL JOINT

Pulley

Seat Back

Hydr. Quick Coupler Plug
Shim

O-RING

WASHER

Chain Link
GUARD

WINCH CONVERSION KIT PILOT TO E/H
O-RING

Relay

WASHER

Washer

Washer

PACKING

Packing

Packing

PACKING
PACKING
Technical Manual
TECHNICAL

Rivet

YOKE

V-BELT
Thermostat

BPNREREPEBANPONRNRERLRBPONRLRRMNRERERORRERRUORBI KR MR

[y

N R R ORLr P OOR RO W



UUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

DZ101348
DZ101520
DZ101862
DZ101880
DZ101884
DZ10229

DZ104492
DZ104957
DZ104958
DZ104959
DZ104988
DZ105100
DZ105796
DZ10684

DZ107002
DZ107007
DZ108139
DZ108958
DZ108959
DZ108960
DZ108961
DZ108962
DZ108963
DZ109005
DZ109378
DZ109700
DZ109927
DZ110132
DZ110562
DZ110639
DZ111102
DZ111135
DZ111136
DZ111137
DZ7111140
DZ111671
DZ111672
DZ111911
DZ112080
DZ112918
DZ113063
DZ113158
DZ113792
Dz114162
DZ114164
DZ114367
DZ114370

Valve
HOSE
Stud
FILTER KIT
FILTER KIT
Stud
GASKET
Fuel Line
Fuel Line
FUEL LINE
FUEL LINE
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
GASKET
DRAIN VALV
Seal
Turbocharger
Fuel Line
Fuel Line
Fuel Line
Fuel Line
Fuel Line
Fuel Line
Piston
SENSOR
Packing

Oil Pressure Reg. Valve

Gasket Kit

Filter Kit
CHEMICALS
PUSH ROD
CONTROL VA
Control Valve
CONTROL VA
Control Valve
SEAL

Seal

Pressure Sensor
CHEMICAL S
Filter Element
Fitting

STUD

DEF Line
Pressure Sensor
O-RING

OIL LINE

Qil Line

NONBERNNUONRERRPRPORPRNRPNORMBRNRPRRREBERRBRORNRNWRRENON RO O ON B R



UCJUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUU

DZ114557
DZ114558
DZ114591
DZ114640
DZ2114778
DZ115159
DZ115390
DZ115391
DZ115392
DZ116420
DZ116644
DZ116645
DZ117493
DZ118148
Dz118156
DZ118283
DZ118286
DZ118783
DZ118858
DZ118885
DZ118889
DZ119024
DZ7119051
DZ119416
DZ119472
DZ119477
DZ119515
DZ119715
DZ120069
DZ2120070
DZ120071
DZ120075
DZ120384
DZ120501
DZ120502
DZ120750
DZ120917
DZ121771
DZ121939
DZ122447
DZ122878
DZ122884
Dz123025
DZ123921
E12379

E64256

E65288

ACTUATOR
Actuator
Gasket
FILTER KIT
Turbocharger
DEF Line
Filter Element
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
Gasket
GASKET
GASKET
Sensor

Oil Line
FILTER KIT
Filter Kit

OIL FILTER
V-Belt
V-BELT
V-BELT
V-Belt

V-Belt

V-Belt

V-Belt

DEF DOSING
V-Belt
V-BELT
V-Belt

FUEL PUMP
FUEL PUMP
FUEL PUMP
Fuel Pump
GASKET
Thermostat
Thermostat
Glow Plug
THERMOSTAT
DEF Dosing Unit Pump
Intake Valve
Exhaust Gas Recycling Valve
SENSOR
Thermostat
Sensor

Valve

NUT

Lock Nut
O-RING

AR ONRPRMRO

1

w

I—‘WOOONOOOOUJNI—‘I—‘OI—‘I—‘QJI—‘I—‘HOOI—‘I—‘I—‘NHHH@WI—‘NNOOI—‘U‘I



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

E78805
E80224
EU30S
EV13-17PN
EV17TYL
EV23PN
EV23SYL
Ev29vy
EV33PN
EV33SYL
EV43PN
EV43SYL
EV43TVY
EVv8842v17
F010919
F057215
F061786
FO071151
F1056R
F122930
F125640
F2197R
F2253R
F23378
F2367R
F2380R
F2576R
F2811R
F304337
F309181
F3171R
F3353R
F37020114
F37020126
F37020144
F37030242
F37030250
F37030258
F37030275
F39000354
F392014
F40111
F431892
F432396
F433673
F435067
F435742

Extension Spring
O-RING
TOOTH

PIN FASTEN
TOOTH

PIN FASTEN
TOOTH
TOOTH
PIN *
TOOTH

PIN FASTEN
TOOTH
TOOTH
Adapter
Fitting
SWITCH
FILTER ELE
FILTER, AIR
O-Ring
Filter
CIRCUIT BR
SNAP RING
SHIM

Plug

SNAP RING
WASHER
O-Ring

PIN FASTENER
WIPER BLADE
BREATHER
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-Ring
O-RING
SNAP RING
Shim

BALL BEARING
FILTER ELE
O-Ring
SEALKIT
O-Ring
FILTER ELE

COWRr WPRPRUOHODOLUDDSNNLS

=

I—‘NOI—‘ONWWHI—‘NN&DND—‘\II—‘ONON#OOHNI—‘H(»W\IHH



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

F436088
FA37417
F437580
FF100493
FF510340
FF550284
FF551088
FFSB113248
FFSB114157
FFSB115604
FH312307
FH319640
FH323005
FXBO0000890
FXBO0000991
FXB00001063
FXB00002137
FXBO0008504
FYAO0001490R
FYA00001496
FYA00001499
FYA00001704
FYA00002973
FYA00003014
FYAQO005153
FYAOO005785
FYA00007116
FYA00011003
FYA00018908
FYA00019412
FYA00031215
FYA00033064
FYA00033065
FYA00070858
FYA00072593
FYA00074180
FYBOO000115
FYBO0000549
FYBOO000839
FYBO0003784
FYD00000236
FYD00000374
FYD00001258
FYD00001327
FYD00001540
FYDOO001540R
FYD00001541

Air Filter
Sealing Ring
FILTER ELEME
V-BELT
COVER

Cover

Pin

Single Bar Shoe
Filter Element
Track Bushing
WASHER
Hose Fitting
Cap Screw
COVER
Handle

Relay

Band

O-Ring

AIR FILTER
Window
Window
Hose

FILTER KIT
LOUVER
COVER

FILTER ELE
V-BELT

Air Filter
Window

Band
HANDLE
Filter Element
FILTER
Strainer

DEF Tank Header Assembly

AIR FILTER
Coupling
SEAL

PIN

Drum
Tube
FILTER ELE
Pin

FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
Filter Element

[N
W NOOMNMNORRPEPERPLOORORRINN

[y
N

NNON!—‘NNI—‘WOI—‘NH!—‘M!—‘P—‘#HHI—\WOWNI—\ONN



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUU

FYDO0O003809
GV10698
GX20053
GX20072
H100562
H153721
H153722
H155322
H155329
H170216
H180787
H208798
H21259
H216169
H224073
H227902
H236480
H238068
H238070
H26706
H32147
H63283
H64810
H76869
H77698
H80936
H871R
H88900
HC13131
HF610020320
J16931
J222014
J75481
J781030
JD10023
1D10025
JD10122
iJD10329
JD10395
JD10396
JD10510
D20
JD5851
JD5909
JD7362
JD7378
JD7446

Lock
GASKET
Gear
FLAT BELT
SCREW
Coupling
Coupling
Seal

Ring
Snap Ring
Snap Ring
Hose
MAT
BREATHER
TIE BAND
Clamp
END
BAND
Clamp
Washer
Lock Nut
O-Ring
O-RING
CLAMP
TIE BAND

ELBOW FITTIN

Ball
O-RING

Hydr. Cylinder Rod Guide
Gas Operated Cylinder

PIN
WASHER
Fitting
SCREW
BEARING CO
BEARING CU
BEARING CO
BALL BEARI
BEARING CU
BEARING CO
LUBRICATIO
Wheel Bolt
LABEL
REFLECTOR
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CU

R R, R NPRPRORONRE RO

MR w
OPb R RERNNO

250
36

NN

54

N R R e W

[y
(=3}

W o P 0k 0O OONNWNDNNDO



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

ID7759
1D7769
JD7788
iD7797
JD7799
JD7806
ID7844
JD8130
JD8152
JD8154
1D8177
JD8182
iD8188
JD8191
JD8206
1D8207
JD8208
jD8213
JD8214
1D8223
1D8226
1D8240
JD8248
JD8251
JD8253
JD8255
JD8261
1D8268
JD8296
JD8567
JD8568
JD8576
J1D8643
1D8924
1D8929
JD8935
JD8941
JD8959
JD8969
JD8974
JD8984
JD8992
JD9018
1D9021
1D9055
JDS065
JD9080

LUBRICATIO 17
LUBRICATIO
Lubrication Fitting
LUBRICATIO
LUBRICATIO
Lubrication Fitting
Lubrication Fitting
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
Bearing Cup
BEARING CU
BEARING CUP
Bearing Cup
BEARING CU
BALL BEARI

Ball Bearing
Eccentric Locking Collar
BEARING
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
Bearing Cone
Bearing Cone
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CU
BEARING CO
Bearing Cone
BEARING

N O U O

[
(s}

PR UNDRORPRPNRPRREPPURRPAOARNRENWDGORRELNRNIERIERERINI R RPN RS B W



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

JD9086
JD9117
iD9118
1D9119
1D9125
JD9138
1D9202
JD9257
JD9449
JD9830
1D9887
JDG10712P1
K39918
K40001
K40002
K40003
K40006
K40014
K40015
K40016
K40018
Kv11948
Kv13884
Kv14216
Kv14384
Kv14518
KV14958
Kv14998
KV15887
KV15976
Kv16188
Kv16189
KvV16428
KV16429
Kv17004
Kv18487
Kv20572
Kv20861
KV20863
Kv20871
Kv20872
Kv21244
Kv21245
Kv22447
Kv23757
KV25678
L112337

BEARING CO
Bearing Cup
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
Bearing Cup
BEARING

Ball Bearing
BALL BEARI
BEARING
NEEDLE BEA
Thrust Bearing
SPECIAL SE
Wheel Bolt
LOCKNUT 1/4"
LOCK NUT 5/16"
LOCK NUT 3/8"
NUT LOCK 7/16
LOCK NUT 1/2"
LOCK NUT 5/8"
LOCK NUT 3/4"
LOCK NUT 1"
10-16.5 SEGMENT
HYDR. QUICK COUPLER(FEMALE)
HYD. QUICK-CONNECT(FEMALE)
CAP

WASHER
Bracket
Bracket

SEAL

Valve

TOOTH

TOOTH

AlR FILTER

AIR FILTER

Pin

Shield
Radiator

LINK

LINK

ADAPTER FITT
ADAPTER FITT
BRACKET

SEAL

Wheel Bolt
GASKET
Solenoid Valve
Sealing Washer

= ow

[3Y
VOMNWOOMMORNORRPRPRRLRREAMATDNDW

w

I—‘ON&DNI—‘NNHI—'NNOWI—‘O‘)HHNNNUJOI—‘I—‘&DI—‘\I



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

1112437
L1152N
L2301CU
L28416
L35600
L35610
L39306
L59206
L77320
LP51307
LP51309
LP51311
LP53362
LP53363
LP53364
LP53369
LP55403
LP64454
LP65535
LP66951
LP67308
LP67438
LP68215
LP68578
LP68583
LP65208
LP69916
LP69917
LP70650
LP71699
LP74518
LP75755
LP76077
LP76935
LP77268
LP77342
LP77343
LP82936
LP82939
LP82940
LP82941
LVA10727
LVA10728
LVA10979
LVA16054
LVB25547
LVU10323

O-Ring

SNAP RING

O-RING

Nut

Sleeve

Cover

Seal

V-Belt

WASHER

TOY, 944K 1/50

TOY,1:64 TRUCK W\320E

TOY, 944K 1/50

TOY,859MH

TOY, 859M BUNCHER 1/50

TOY, 1050K 1:50

TOY, FORD TRUCK 1/64

TOY, CHEVY/SKIDSTEER 1/16
TOY,310SL PRESTIGE

BEANIE,GREY W/ BLACK/YELLOW LOG
TOY, CONSTRUCTION SET

TOY,872GP GRADER

TOY, 1:16 PETERBILT/ TRAILER

TOY, 1:16 PETERBILT LOG TRUCK/TRAILER
TOY,1:16 310SL

TOY, 1/32 FREIGHTLINERLOGGING TRUCK
Safe

TOY, 1/50 948L-1l Grapple Skidder
TOY,843L-li

TOY, 1/50 544L Wheel Loader Prestige
TOY, 1/50 345G Excavator Prestige
TOY, 1/50 844L LOADER

TOY, 1:16 BIG ROADS MODEL 367 SNOWPLOW

Cap (Hat)

Non-Taxable Trademark item
TOY, 1/64 768L-1l BOGIE SKIDDER
TOY, 870 P-TIER 1:50
MODEL TOY

Cap (Hat)

Cap (Hat)

Cap (Hat)

Cap (Hat)

BALL JOINT

BALL JOINT

Breather

Hydraulic Filter

Light Kit

Thermistor

l-\Ol—\l—ll—\l—\OOOONUJOwOOmbObOHWNI—lHOw(ﬂOOOwaOlD-bOHU"IU1I—‘0\I—‘I-\N



UOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

LvU11835
LvU34503
LvU34504
LW10224306
LW10224307
LW10301364
LW10343996
LW11320192
LW11448841
LW11448844
LW12202965
LW12210161
LW12213897
LW12221604
LW12227726
LW12924062
LW7008713
M1040T
M110762
M111489
M113621
M117468
M118285
M118767
M130324
M131802
M131803
M131862
M131863
M133474
M142955
M143520
M145727
M154897
M156162
M164280
M167072
M1746T
M175425
M177942
M23777
M341680
M45937
M467M
M48765
M64720
M71234

V-BELT

Filter Element
FILTER ELE

Fuse

Fuse

Bulb

Filter Element
Vent

Radiator Hose
Radiator Hose
Filter

Filter Element
Filler Cap
Hydraulic Hose
Hydraulic Hose
Switch

V-Belt

BUSHING

Block Clamp
WHEEL

FILTER

Guide
Compression Spring
Pad

Label

FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE

HYD. QUICK-C female
HYDR.QUICK C male
Shaft Key

LOCK NUT
Mower Blade
Cap

V-BELT

Hose Fitting
Socket Head Screw
Extension Spring
Drain Plug
Washer

Screw

Snap Ring

BOLT

ELBOW FITT
WASHER
BUSHING

Rivet

Plug

NU‘IOLHI—\U'I(DNOOHOHNOI—\GI—‘I—‘Hl—\l—‘OI—-‘I—‘O\NNUJ-bl-ﬂl—\Ol—ll—lHl—\l—\l—\l—‘l—\l—\l—‘l—\l—'l—il—lH



UUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

M71682
M801002
M806418
M806419
M80721
M811032
M85516
M85699
M87571
M89144
M89679
M91371
M91389
M91390
MGS605012
MG9605013
MIA882362
MIA882363
MiU11490
MIU11515
MIU12555
MIU800375
MIU800645
MIU800650
MIU800651
MIU801025
MIU801090
MIU801267
MIU802082
MiU802096
MIU802249
MIU802259
MIU802421
MIU802422
MIU802947
MIU803127
MiU804040
MIU804041
MIU804748
MIU804763
MIU805005
MPRG32360
MPT13226
N102025
N117351
N133783
N172058

Bushing

Qil Filter

OIL FILTER
OIL FILTER
KNOB

FILTER ELE
Lock Nut
SEAL

HOSE

Guide
EJECTOR
Screw

Handle

Clip

PUMP

PUMP

Screw

Screw

Engine Cylinder Head Gasket
Air Filter
Filter Element
Seal

FUEL FILTE
FILTER, ENGINE OIL
OIL FILTER
SEPARATOR, FUEL
FUEL FILTE
FILTER, FUEL
GASKET
Gasket
GASKET
GASKET
FILTER, FUEL
O-RING

BOLT

Fuel Filter
Bolt

Bolt

V-Belt

Filter Element
Filter Element
Turbocharger
Hydraulic Filter
PLUG
SUPPORT
ADAPTER
NUT

1

[y
N

[y

U - W

3

N O

RPREPRPNRERPOORRRLOOORPRLRRLPEONORRERNNOORERKI RMIE EBERBR@R®@OWW W b



OUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

N203952
N304330
OMT186763
P28536
P42061
P45750
P46051
P46404
P50631
P51182
PB750300
PB750400
PB875350
PFA10896
PG200276-CR
PM127X295
PM1525607
PM200-7890
PM28654
PM37391
PM37397
PM37398
PM37418
PM37421
PM37463
PM37465
PM37477
PM37512
PM37513
PM37521
PM37532
PM37535
PM37566
PM38652
PM38653
PM38654
PM38655
PM38656
PM38657
PM38658
PM701014US
PM710XX280
PM937X330
PMAF25136M
PMAF25137M
PMAF25138M
PMAF25551

O-RING

O-Ring

330LC OPERATORS
LINK,CHAIN

O-RING

O-Ring

O-RING

PIN FASTENER

O-RING

0O-Ring

BOLT

Bolt And Nut

BOLT

Antenna

CORE for:Hydraulic Pump Reman
BUCKET TOO

SEALANT, AVIATION GASKET
Cross And Bearing Assembly
SHOP ADHESIVE

ADHESIVE

Sealant

SEALANT

SEALANT

SEALANT

LIQUID GAS

Sealant

SEALANT, 242 (BLUE)MED. STRENGTH

SEALANT

ADHESIVE

SILICONE/GKST

ADHESIVE

Shop Adhesive Supply Item
ANTI-SEIZE

Adhesive

Sealant

THREAD LOCK

GASKET MARKER 515(PURPLE)
THREADLOCKER RED (277)
GASKET MAKER,HIGH FLEX(BLUE)
ANTI-SEIZE
TREATMENT,ALGAE

SEALANT

ADAPTER

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter

=

17

H OO = WA =

N =N
B RN

N B O R WO RN ERE N

[ =
P O NN N

100

N =
P LU NOUE OO W

P NN R B0 OO



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

PMAF25967
PMAF26207
PMAF26397
PMAF26398
PMAF27876
PMAF4197
PMAF4199
PMAF4206
PMAF4878
PMAF890
PMCV50634
PMFF203
PMFF2203
PMFF253J
PMFF42003
PMFF5026
PMFF5089
PMFF5319
PMFF5324
PMFF5624
PMFF5638
PMFF5686
PMFF5776
PMFF5785
PMFF63009

PMFF63054NN

PMFS1003
PMFS1098
PMFS1100J
PMFS1251
PMFS1280
PMFS1287
PMFS19596
PMFS$20002
PMFS20007
PMFS20052)
PMFS20089)
PMFS53000J
PMH1108
PMH1219
PMH1221
PMH1224
PMH1304
PMH1306
PMH1309
PMH1632
PMH1645

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter

Air Filter
FILTER

AIR FILTER
AIR FILTER
Crankcase Vent Filter
Fuel Filter
FUEL FILTE
Fuel Filter
FUEL FILTER
FUEL FILTER
FUEL FILTER
FUEL FILTE
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
FUEL FILTER
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
FUEL/WATER
FUEL/WATER
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
FUEL FILTER
FILTER

FUEL FILTER
Fuel Filter
FUEL FILTER
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
Fuel Filter
Elbow Fitting
REDUCER
8-6 REDUCER
4-2 REDUCER
12-8 REDUCER
Fitting

6-4 REDUCER
BRAZE CONN.
ADAPTER FITT

[EEY
NWWOWPRRRLRONNREREERENRLRWRREWNOOERR 1 1

N R NV LUUNRERERRBNWSNDRREARRRPB B O



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

PMH193
PMH194
PMH198
PMH2365
PMH2833
PMH3410
PMH4243
PMH565
PMHF28996
PMHF35052
PMHF35296
PMHF35453
PMHF6057
PMHF6135
PMHF6203)
PMHF6204
PMHF6777
PMHS1602
PMK2812-0406
PML3-77
PMLF14000NN
PMLF16011
PMLF16015J
PMLF16046
PMLF16157
PMLF16242
PMLF17475
PMLF17475)
PMLF3000
PMLF3349
PMLF3566
PMLF3681J
PMLF3925
PMLF3972)
PMLF691
PMLFE691A
PMLF750B
PMLF9009
PMLF9691
PMTC425
PMWF2073
PMWF2075
PMWF2127
P5490103-4-4
PT507
R100500
R100911

O-RING

O-RING

O-RING

FITTING
Diagnostic Coupling
Fitting

Hyd. Quick-Connect Coupler
Bulk Hose
Hydraulic Filter
Hydraulic Filter
HYDRAULIC Fi
Hydraulic Filter
Hydraulic Filter
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC FI
HYDRAULIC
Hydraulic Filter, Prinoth T14
SANITIZER

BULK HOSE
STROBE LIGHT
OIL FILTER

Oil Filter

Oil Filter

Oil Filter

OIL FILTER

OIL FILTER

Oil Filter, PRINOTH
Qil Filter

OIL FILTER

OIL FILTER

OIL FILTER

Oil Filter

Oil Filter

Oil Filter

Oil Filter

Oil Filter

OIL FILTER

OIL FILTER

Oil Filter

HOSE CLAMP
COOLANT FILT
COOLANT FILT
COOLANT FI
SWIVEL FITTING
GREASE

SEAL

Seal

25
15
10

QK

[y

176

N R RNORE R ORRM

[y
&
PN B R OO R, NMNNRON G

N
[y

B U N RO W

11

P PO N W R



UUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R10093

R104558
R104701
R104846
R104919
R105346
R105415
R107731
R110531
R11151

R111632
R112872
R113050
R113562
R113563
R114157
R115469
R116031
R116366
R116516
R117677
R120013
R120467
R121043
R121199
R121897
R1225R

R122849
R123226
R123353
R123417
R123501
R123543
R123570
R123572
R123575
R124578
R125124
R125553
R125863
R126014
R128210
R131051
R131477
R131478
R132615
R133113

O-RING
O-RING

Elec. Connector Terminal
ELEC. CONNEC
ELEC. CONNEC

GASKET
O-RING
PUSH ROD
CLAMP
Lock Nut
Knob

Cap Screw
O-Ring
O-Ring
DRAIN PLUG
ENGINE CYL
SPACER
O-RING
Screw
ENGINE CYLIN
O-Ring
HOSE
ELBOW FITT
VALVE

CAP SCREW
BOLT
O-RING
SEAL

SEAL
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
O-RING
Valve
PISTON
Union Fitting
GASKET
O-Ring
V-BELT
WASHER
SEAL

SEAL

SEAL

SHIM

PNORPRRPRNORPRNRLRRWRWRRPBONWNN

[ N
ONNNRERERRLRADLDAWR R

B 0O W WKMAWRERERE ORKN



UOOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R133268
R133651
R134270
R135192
R135543
R135600
R135602
R135605
R135918
R136151
R136495
R163940
R182695
R183411
R183412
R189038
R21612
R216725
R228566
R26121
R26282
R26286
R26287
R26370
R26373
R26375
R26448
R26773
R26906
R26973
R270859
R27346
R274003
R27564
R27796
R27928
R28776
R28782
R28794
R28795
R29480
R29936
R30063
R31292
R31631
R32023
R32348

BRAKE

O-Ring

SEAL

V-BELT

WASHER

V-BELT

V-BELT

V-BELT

BOLT

SEAL

Gasket

CLIp

Bolt

O-RING

O-RING

Radiator Hose
BLEED VALV
O-RING

V-BELT

O-RING

O-RING

O-RING, BOSS #5
O-RING, BOSS #3
Washer

Spring

O-RING, BOSS #8
O-RING, BOSS #6
O-RING, BOSS #24
O-RING, BOSS #10
WASHER

V-Belt

FITTING

O-RING

O-RING

O-RING

O-Ring

O-RING

O-RING, BOSS #4
BOWL
PRE-CLEANER BOW
O-RING

O-RING, BOSS #16
O-RING

PISTON RIN
DRAIN PLUG

Elec. Connector Terminal
Stud

O R R NO R N

[y
O\WHOONle—‘N-hNI—‘I—\I—\wwl—\Om

N

[y
P NWNBEBOORRPRRERNDBDRLRNRERRB R WO R



UUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R32549
R33246
R33247
R33259
R34362
R34513
R34733
R34766
R34858
R35155
R35352
R35365
R35366
R35367
R36881
R37410
R375R

R39116
R394R

R39554
R40184
R41018
R41134
R41680
R41987
R43244
R44065
R44280
R44302
R44342
R45197
R45198
R45199
R45200
R45822
R45832
R46218
R46323
R46324
R46325
R47153
R48000
R48071
R48437
R48568
R48734
R48735

Adapter Fitting
SEAL

SNAP RING
O-RING
Clamp

RING
WASHER
Clamp
CLUTCH PLA
O-RING
FITTING
SHIM

SHIM

SHIM

RING

SEAL
O-RING
WASHER
O-RING
SWITCH
THRUST WAS
Packing
Bushing
Screw
O-Ring
NEEDLE ROLLE
HOSE
PACKING
TIE BAND
NUT

SHIM

SHIM

SHIM

SHIM
BUSHING
PIN FASTENER
WASHER
SHIM

SHIM

Shim
O-RING
SEAL

DRAIN PLUG
SHIMm *
VALVE
WASHER
WASHER

P NOOOQOOPRPONNNNRNRNR

F=S
B W o oOoOOoOkRrk o

N
N == U1

201

PO NN

1

~

B 0NN WO

25

= RPN



UUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R48776

R48989

R48993

R500320
R500385
R501124
R501227
R501373
R501428
R501632
R502079
R502464
R502513
R502598
R502719
R502814
R502864
R503578
R503891
R504093
R50410

R504237
R504577
R504583
R504669
R504734
R505452
R505792
R51196

R51197

R51198

R51199

R515044
R515095
R516125
R516443
R516647
R516648
R517471
R518543
R51936

R51937

R519398
R519414
R519484
R519486
R519487

NUT

HOSE

Tube
SPACER
V-BELT
SCREW
SEAL
GASKET
GASKET
Packing
SLEEVE
DIPSTICK T
SEAL

SEAL

SEAL
GASKET
GASKET
PACKING
GASKET
Seal

Gasket
HOSE
Adapter Fitting
HOSE SLEEVE
SEAL
O-RING
O-RING
V-BELT
Shim

Shim

SHIM

Shim
FITTING
PUSH ROD
O-RING
O-Ring
O-RING
CAP SCREW
WHEEL
O-RING
PACKING
TUBE NUT
GASKET
Gasket

CAP SCREW
CAP SCREW
GASKET

D OPRP O R UR WRRNDERR

N

v

(Y
Owl—\OHc\HHwaNNNHwHwp—\l—\l—\l—k-bl—lt—\HOHI—\

W OoON R R



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R519488
R519489
R519643
R52045

R520524
R520618
R520672
R521158
R521200
R521439
R521548
R522412
R522679
R522690
R522768
R523372
R523499
R524438
R524468
R524469
R524480
R524481
R524497
R526139
R526284
R526607
R526831
R527592
R527884
R528196
R528263
R528297
R528313
R528364
R528387
R528735
R528743
R529509
R529510
R529640
R529664
R529665
R53014

R530327
R530341
R530552
R530675

GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
Nut
GASKET
GASKET
CAP SCREW
GASKET
STUD
GASKET
SEAL
O-Ring

CAP SCREW
GASKET
GASKET
Hose
WASHER
Hose
GASKET
GASKET,ROCKER,544K
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
Gasket
Screw

SEAL
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
CAP SCREW
Gasket
O-Ring
Tube

CAP SCREW
CAP SCREW
O-Ring
GASKET
Gasket
GASKET
GASKET
O-Ring
O-RING
Fitting
V-Belt
STUD
GASKET
SCREW

L8]

48

PNOORRPFROORRPNOWRKREPRNORNREROARRBRRERRORLRAERRLERRORNALARLEREOBD R



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUODUUUU

R530923
R531278
R531297
R532299
R532304
R532464
R534035
R534036
R534091
R534282
R534287
R534438
R535005
R535094
R535366
R53543
R536309
R536934
R536992
R537096
R537859
R538777
R539762
R542509
R544198
R544294
R545233
R545880
R545881
R545882
R545884
R54641
R548117
R54826
R54829
R55127
R55405
R55453
R55462
R56192
R56193
R56298
R56461
R56462
R56463
R56464
R56466

Gasket

Pad
GASKET
Cap Screw
O-RING
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
CAP SCREW
NUT, FLANGE (M8)
SCREW
Gasket

Cap Screw
GASKET
Gasket
O-RING
RELAY
GASKET
Push Rod
CAP SCREW
Gasket
GASKET
FLANGE NUT
Cap Screw
GASKET
GASKET
Radiator Hose
Gasket
Gasket
Gasket
GASKET
GASKET
O-Ring
HOSE
HOSE
HOSE
GASKET
O-RING
PACKING
O-Ring
O-Ring
THRUST WAS
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING

O R, B NORN

N
[y

[y
U'IU'II—\-b\ll—\NNl—\i—ll-\N'—ll—‘Nl—\l—li—‘l—\l—‘l—\-bl—‘wOI—‘N-hU'II—‘I—\-hNi—\ONOG



UUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R56757
R56809
R56812
R56814
R56815
R56905
R57083
R57269
R57311
R57312
R57313
R57345
R57725
R59074
R59439
R59440
R59460
R60038
R61437
R61461
R61467
R61871
R62107
R62191
R63075
R63185
R63308
R63548
R64074
R64247
R65397
R67092
R67147
R67230
R67264
R67840
R68281
R69667
R70115
R70452
R70454
R708R

R71732
R71963
R72232
R72328
R72560

O-RING
GASKET
IMPELLER
O-RING
O-RING
O-Ring
BUSHING
OIL CuP
SHIM
SHIM
WASHER
CLUTCH PLA
Screw

SEAL

SHIM (.127MM)
SHIM *
THRUST WAS
PACKING
Gasket
SHIM *
O-RING
O-RING
WASHER
SNAP RING
Ball

O-Ring
O-RING
O-RING
O-Ring
SNAP RING
O-RING
PACKING
O-Ring
Cover
PACKING
DISK SPRIN
BULK HOSE
O-RING
NEEDLE ROL
Sleeve
BUSHING
Rivet
O-RING
TEE FITTIN
BALL
O-RING
O-RING

i =
ONWURAPOVOWWRWWOUNRRERUDMNOWORIEKMOG®ALA M

PO R O WV

N
N~



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUOUUU

R72653
R72781
R72858
R73290
R74012
R74354
R75728
R75892
R76126
R76358
R77551
R78019
R78035
R78053
R78057
R78058
R78059
R78060
R78063
R78064
R78065
R78066
R78202
R78975
R79563
R79604
R79605
R79606
R79624
R79989
R80136
R80632
R80813
R81275
R81735
R81968
R81971
R82133
R82238
R82896
R85169
R85363
R85653
R85866
R87528
R87627
R88993

SNAP RING
THRUST WAS
Seal

WASHER

SEALING WA
O-RING

VALVE COVER GSK
O-Ring

WASHER

O-Ring

O-Ring

WASHER

PUSH NUT
ELECTRICAL

Elec. Connector Terminal
Electrical Connector Assy
ELEC. CONN

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Seal
ELECTRICAL

ELEC. CONNEC
ELEC. CONN
CUSHION

O-Ring

SLEEVE

TUBE NUT
WASHER

TEE FITTIN
EXHAUST VA
SHIM

Filler Cap

O-RING

CLUTCH PLA
GASKET

PISTON

Bushing

BUSHING

Shim

O-RING

PUSH ROD
SELF-LOCK!

CAP SCREW

SEAL

CAP SCREW
LABEL

O-Ring

GASKET

240

124
35

w
OMNOERL ONRKE DM

= w B~ M N
NPAEONRPWOORNREAUA

N = N
NONOMNMOUDRLNINNOORRPRPROWUVRKNIRELN



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

R89326
R89581
R89632
R89944
R92352
R93172
R93623
R93948
R94361
R97185
R97348
R97351
R97356
R97455
R97707
R97939
R98484
RO8488
R98495
R99047
R99254
R99702
R99771
R99802
RE11889
RE12363
RE12364
RE12820
RE151433
RE157329
RE166242
RE167207
RE183935
RE19511
RE19778
RE198074
RE20351
RE20433
RE20434
RE217077
RE21748
RE224072
RE235237
RE250304
RE25154
RE25155
RE261357

SEAL

SEAL

Ring

O-RING

PACKING

LOCK PLATE
WASHER

SHIM

WASHER

O-RING

GASKET

GASKET

Engine Cylinder Head Gasket
GASKET

BUSHING

V-BELT

Gasket

Gasket

Suction Hose

O-Ring

Hose

O-RING

Cap

HOSE

FILTER ELE

Elec. Connector Terminal
ELECTRICAL

PULLEY WIT
TEMPERATUR
SWITCH

CLAMP

PRESSURE S

KEY

KIT,WATER PUMP
TURBOCHARGER
TEMPERATUR

KIT

Hydraulic Cylinder Kit
HYDRAULIC

Trans Oil Pressure Sensor
OIL FILTER

HOSE CLAMP

Air Restriction Sensor
ANTENNA
HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULIC

SENSOR

NI—‘NOI—‘NI—\F—‘NNI—‘HI—‘I—\HNI—\ND—\OLHNOJNI—\HNHI—\OOHI—‘I—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘NOI—‘NNLDU'lOI—‘I—\



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

RE263090
RE280822
RE282286
RE283957
RE289839
RE300527
RE30250
RE31701
RE31702
RE31929
RE326609
RE33705
RE33887
RE34085
RE37503
RE38087
RE40048
RE40111
RE42193
RE42211
RE42713
RE43497
RE45864
RE48419
RE48786
RE500161
RE500250
RE500538
RE500539
RE500884
RE50135
RE502473
RE503208
RE504580
RE50467
RE504827
RE504836
RE505264
RE505265
RE505501
RE505887
RE506428
RE507284
RE507952
RE508202
RE508566
RE508578

Valve

Sensor

AIR FILTER
VALVE, THERMAL EXPANSION
CLAMP

FAN
Piston-Liner Kit
SEAL

SEAL

OIL COOLER
CLUTCH DISK
THERMOSTAT
SEAL

PISTON
INJECTION
INJECTION
CLAMP
CROSS AND
Eiectrical Connector Assy
FUEL PUMP
Pipe Plug
SWITCH

OIL FILTER
SENSOR
INJECTION
FILTER KIT
FILLER CAP
BEARING WI
FAN DRIVE
KIT

AIR RESTRI
SOLENOID
OIL LINE
Glow Plug
HAND PRIME
O-RING KIT
OIL FILTER
PULLEY
IDLER,BELT
BLEED VALV
COOLANT HE
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
DRAIN VALV
FUEL FILTE
KIT

Pulley

IS
PRPOPPWHRORPFROIONWRORNNWRORROONORORNOO K

[
~l

W W R NR O RREN



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

RE508633
RE508847
RE508987
RE509031
RE509032
RE509036
RE509208
RE50957

RE509672
RE515233
RE515345
RE515404
RE516335
RE516553
RE518097
RE519144
RE519626
RE519696
RE520035
RE520831
RE520930
RE520968
RE521350
RE521822
RE52242

RE522589
RE522594
RE522688
RE522723
RE522794
RE522823
RE522868
RE522878
RE522966
RE523249
RE523251
RE524723
RE52508

RE52510

RE525523
RE525802
RE526668
RE526834
RE526966
RE52702

RE52722

RE527283

FILTER ELE

FILTER HEA

Filter Head

FILTER, FINAL FUEL
FILTER ELE

FILTER, PRIMARY FUEL
FILTER ELE
TAPERED RO

OIL FILTER

Fuel Line

FUEL FILTE

KIT

PRESSURE R

KIT

TIGHTENER
SENSOR

OIL FILTER

SENSOR, WATER IN FUEL

Seal
THERMOSTAT
SENSOR
Check Valve
BEARING KIT
ENGINE OVE
Drain Plug
HEAT EXCHA
TUBE

FUEL FILTE

Manifold Air Press. Sensor

SENSOR
TEMPERATUR
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
FUEL FILTE
Fuel Line
FITTING PL
FUEL FILTE
KIT

Stator
FILTER ELE
Filter
GASKET KIT
KIT

ENGINE OVE
CLAMP
SENSOR
GASKET KIT

PNPPRPORAMNPRLROORWRMBR,OORRREPREPRODMRLUODNOO R L

[

R R 5O NE OV NRONERELSS



UUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUU<UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDU

RE528026
RE528131
RE528400
RE531195
RE531436
RE531438
RE531703
RE532627
RE532952
RE533026
RE535517
RE535560
RE536274
RE537634
RE537635
RE537637
RE537640
RE538097
RE538289
RE538291
RE538377
RE538692
RE538937
RE539279
RE539465
RE539472
RE539764
RE539840
RE541449
RE541746
RE541922
RE541925
RE542461
RE543253
RE543300
RE543639
RE544049
RE544394
RE545470
RE545569
RE546336
RE546719
RE546906
RE546917
RE546917-CR
RE546918
RE546926

DIPSTICK

OIL LINE

Gasket Kit

FITTING

NOZZLE

KIT

FUEL FILTE

ENGINE CONTR
FILTER ELE

FILTER ELE

Filler Cap

FILLER CAP

Pressure Relief Valve
SENSOR
TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
Coolant Temperature Sensor
Engine Qil Press. Sensor
SEAL

THERMOSTAT

Hose

FILLER CAP

VALVE

GLOW PLUG

OIL FILTER

FILTER ELEME

Fitting

FUEL PUMP
Pressure Sensor
Bowl

850K FILTERS
FILTER, FUEL

FILTER ELE
PRESSURE SEN

OIL LINE

Fuel Line

SEALKIT

Wiring Harness
FILTER ELE

Adapter Fitting
FILLER CAP

FILTER ELE

Pressure Sensor
Water Pump

WATER PUMP

CORE for:Water Pump
WATER PUMP
Temperature Sensor

)
NPPPRBRNMNOOORKRRORRLROOORRREAINNUVUGNLNMOOO

=

B R R R RO R RPRRNRRBEREROREN



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

RES548027
RE549731
RE549752
RE550227
RE550231
RE55145
RE553703
RE553857
RE554015
RE555336
RE556406
RE557023
RE557212
RE559946
RE560752
RE560754
RE561047
RE566651
RE569926
RE570137
RE57190
RE572245
RE572248
RE572785
RE573110
RE581543
RE582500
RE58356
RE58595
RE59579
RE59754
RE60021
RE61812
RE62240
RE62418
RE62419
RE62424
RE63932
RE65911
RE65978
RE67147
RE67208
RE67901
RE68048
RE68049
RE69243
RE69581

BELT TENSI
Tube
PRESSURE S
Turbocharger
Turbocharger
SWITCH

Filter Element
Gasket
THERMOSTAT
CLAMP

Filter Kit
Nozzle Kit
Hose

FILTER HEA
Oil Cooler

Oil Cooler

DEF Line
Adapter Fitting
HOUSING
Temperature Sensor
SEAL

DEF Line
Gasket

OIL FILTER

DEF Line
Pressure Sensor
Belt Tensioner
KIT

SUPPORT
DRAIN VALV
OIL FILTER
FUEL FILTE
SENSOR

KIT

FUEL FILTE
FUEL FILTER
FILTER ELE
Filter Element
BEARING
CLAMP
ADAPTER
CLAMP

FILTER ELE
AIR FILTER
AIR FILTER
DIPSTICK
THERMOSTAT

[EEY
PR RPRPEPRORPROORRFPWNRNDMRARRERORPOO

[T
(=]

N R RRRBRENRLROONUWOWOOMREOOWUVONEKERKRRE B 1B |



UUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

RE70041
SE500541
SE501105-CR
SE501228
SE501234
SE501342
SE501362
SE501387
SE501403
SE501405
SE501407
SE501421
SE501428
SE501596
SE501609
SE501833
SE501872
SE501922
SE501925
SE501949
SE501977
SE502561
SE502563
SE502591
SE502623
SE502636
SE502639
SE502769
SE502801
SE503061
$J11048
SU34912
SWDEF025
SWHP-31D
T101480
T101975
T102138
T102171
T102207
T102419
T103036
T103464
T103465
T104739
T104741
7105052
T105212

ADAPTER

Fuel Injection Pump Reman
CORE for:Injection Nozzle Reman
WATER PUMP R

FUEL INJEC

ALTERNATOR
ALTERNATOR
ALTERNATOR

STARTER MOTO

STARTER MOTO

STARTER MO

STARTER MOTO

STARTER MO

WATER PUMP

WATER PUMP
ALTERNATOR

STARTER MOTO
FUEL PMP REMAN
INJECTION

INJECTION

TURBOCHARG
ALTERNATOR R

Alternator Reman
TURBOCHARG
COMPRESSOR

WATER PUMP
TURBOCHARG

Fuel Injection Pump Reman
Engine Controller Reman
COMPRESSOR

Wiring Harness

Gasket

Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF)2.5 GAL
BATTERY,STUD,GRP31
WASHER

BUSHING

SEAL

WASHER

SEAL

O-RING

Hose

RING

SEAL

PIN

PIN *

BUSHING

HOSE, BOTTOM RAD(650G)

\lv—\r--Nl—aor—ron—tb—\HHHHOOHOOHHOHHHHOHNHHOH

23

B WP P ORRNDDADNODO R



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T105469
T105526
T105529
T105530
T105629
T105740
T105900
T106595
T106882
T107253
T107282
T107883
T108235
T110930
T112247
T11234

T112447
T11290

T113128
T114284
T115437
T115438
T116400
T116670
T116867
T116915
T11713

T118542
T118777
T119857
T120010
T120720
T120970
T120978
T120979
T120980
T121001
T121002
T121240
T121280
T122075
T122487
T122576
T122628
T122720
T12275

T12282

O-RING
GUIDE
SHIM *
REINFORCEM
UNIVERSAL
Washer
Case
Gasket
COMPRESSION
Level Gauge
O-RING
O-RING

KEY

Bolt

TRACK PIN
LOCK NUT
WASHER
SEAL

CAP SCREW
GASKET
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE
Snap Ring
Washer
O-Ring

Seal

Pin
BUSHING
SEAL

BUSHING, RUBBER
BUSHING, (METAL) SPACER

PRESSURE R
SEAL

END BIT
CUTTING ED

CUTTING EDGE (105"BLADE)

SPACER

SPACER ROCK GUA

ROD
SEAL
O-RING
BUSHING
PIN

PIN
BUSHING
O-RING
O-Ring

o wu

15

O NN P R w

121

= o

[y
N O

OH&HH&WNG\O\OHI—\WWNI—\NHOWNHNO

=

N N O NN ONR R



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T12293

T123500
T123554
T123707
T124164
T125563
T12582

T126119
T126777
T126814
T126818
T127304
T128162
T131133
T13119

T13213

T132914
T132915
T132916
T134061
T134062
T134945
T135646
T13742

T137908
T139919
T14010

T14065

T140731
T140926
T141306
T141680
T141835
T142162
T142262
T142269
T142419
T142651
T143023
T143169
T143992
T144186
T144187
T144253
T146246
T146537
T146673

Fitting
UNIVERSAL
HOSE
O-Ring

CAP
GASKET
O-RING
GASKET
HOSE
BUSHING
HOSE
THRUST WAS
GASKET
ISOLATOR
O-RING
WASHER
SET SCREW
COMPRESSIO
ARRESTOR
PLATE
PLATE
BRACKET,RH IDLE
BUSHING
BUSHING
CLAMP
Retainer
Spring
O-RING
WASHER
Plate
GASKET
SNAP RING
INSERT
HUB

CAP SCREW
V-RING SEA
O-Ring

Ball Stud
ISOLATOR
O-RING
WASHER
SHIM *
SHIM *
SHIM
WASHER
LABEL
DURA-MAX T

NwwahWNONI—‘NOI—‘HG\O!—‘-b!-\I—‘OOONI—‘OO#-b-D-OONHHOHl—‘l—\NNON-hI—\}—\H



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUOUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T146753
T147191
T147438
T147801
T147990
T147999
T148340
T148991
T149012
T149059
T149060
T149072
T149075
T149078
T149199
T14923

T149247
T149248
T149265
T149292
T149364
T150163
T151271
T151272
T151947
T153528
T155195
T15712

T158114
T158159
T158495
T158619
T160248
T160575
Tie1181
T161301
T161616
T161929
T162012
T162396
T162875
T16347

T163930
T164365
Ti6464

T165121
T165179

PLATE

Dura-Max Cutting Edge
YOKE

BALL

PIN

GASKET

COVER

Gasket

HYDRAULIC HO

Shim

SHIM

BUSHING
BOLT,MASTER 5/8X99MM
BOLT,MASTER 5/8X67MM
LABEL

SPLINED CO

PLUG

PLUG

Tag

TRACK PIN

COVER

YOKE

BOLT,MASTER 9/16X55MM
BOLT,MASTER 9/16X85MM
TOOTH

BUSHING

GASKET

O-Ring

RADIATORH

SHAFT

VALVE

BUSHING
BOLT,MASTER 5/8X3.5
Dura-Max Cutting Edge
O-RING

LABEL

SEGMENT

O-Ring

O-RING

LUBRICATIO

BUSHING

RIVET

THRUST WASHE
O-RING

NUT, LOCK 5/16
GASKET

GASKET

[
N-bNHOOOON-b(XJOOU\I—\OwNNNI—\OO

= e
O

B AP RRPRPRPOODORNONRNDO

[y
o

= = 0 Wwo



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUO

T166933
T169031
T169116
T169138
T169180
T169957
T170879
T170880
T170884
T170935
T172026
T172028
T172115
T172251
T172299
7172899
T173080
T173399
T173517
T173958
T173960
T173965
T174185
T174234
T174237
T174239
T174240
T174256
T174364
T174365
T174529
T174634
T175002
T175023
T175040
T175706
T175823
T175824
T176064
T176360
T176473
T176571
T176572
T176586
T176764
T176863
T176988

O-Ring
RING
O-RING
SPUR GEAR
YOKE
O-RING
PIN

PLATE
BUSHING
DRAIN PLUG
O-RING
O-RING
Piston Ring
Snap Ring
Snap Ring
GUIDE
GASKET
SEAL
SHIM *
O-RING
O-RING
O-Ring
FITTING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
O-RING
BUSHING
SNAP RING
SNAP RING
O-RING
BOOT

FILTER H.SERS.

PLUG
RADIATORH
SUPPORT
RING

SEAL
BUSHING
PIN
BUMPER
BUSHING
BUSHING
BEARING CU
Nut

SPACER
BUSHING

ORP WhARRFRPRWOOR UVORLAIODERORKIMN R

=
= 0N R WwWw

[y
o

OO O ONNOBNONNRODDNOR WERN K



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T177000
1177028
T177148
T177309
T177313
T177833
T177864
T177865
T177876
T177878
T178075
T178085
T178268
T178620
T179706
T180374
T180535
T180582
T182014
T182253
T182304
T183432
T183757
T184599
T184602
T184924
T185375
T186383
T187709
T187757
T187987
T187988
T188039
T188456
T188457
T188459
T189217
T189218
T19006

T190213
T190393
T19044

T190503
T191321
T19179

719388

T195673

RETAINER
Strap

O-RING

BAR

PLATE

RING

PACKING
PACKING
SOLID SHIim
Screw
BEARING CU
SOLID SHim
GASKET
BUSHING
SPACER

PIN *

CAP BLADE
SOLID SHIM
CLAMP

END BIT

END BIT
FILTER, CAB AIR
Seal

PIN FASTENER
LOCKING COLL
Hose Clamp
KEY
SHOE,28"20MM,SB
CLAMP

LABEL
DURA-MAX C
850J CENTER EDG
O-RING

TUBE

TUBE

PIPE

Master Track Boit
MASTER TRA
MASTER TRACK
LABEL

Label
FILTER,OiL
GASKET

FILTER ELE

CAP SCREW
SEAL
CUTTING ED

U‘IOUJODNNOI—‘-mel—\U“'Chl—‘OOOOOJ}-bl—\I—‘UONH\I

Ul
P N WOOORrRORF K WR N

[y
w

N o= = w O



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T196072
T19803
T19970
T200412
T20055
T200826
T200827
T20129
T201453
T201554
T20168
T201825
T20215
T20217
T20242
720243
7202551
T202754
T202854
T20328
T203287
T204081
T204082
T204336
T204337
T204339
T204740
T206936
T20696
T20697
T207451
T208360
T208406
T209133
7209259
T209428
T209811
T210568
T210839
T21124
T21127
T211801
T212047
T212049
T21228
T212304
T212309

BALL

SEAL

VALVE SEAT
O-Ring
WASHER

RADIATOR HOSE, TOP
HOSE LOWER J DO

CAP

HOSE

SPACER
WASHER
CLUTCH PLATE
GASKET
WASHER
GASKET
GASKET
HOUSING

PIN

PIN

GASKET

HOSE

END BIT
CUTTING ED
COMPRESSION
COMPRESSION
SHAFT
BUSHING
Radiator Hose
STRAP, IDLER
SHIM
SPROCKET S
Hose
GROMMET
PIN

SNAP RING
KEY
RADIATOR H
V-BELT

YOKE

HOSE
RADIATOR H
GASKET

END BIT, (LH) CUPPED 700J/K
END BIT, (RH) CUPPED 700J/K

WASHER
Tool
TUBE

[
N R N O

vn o O +» o

150

=
O PP NOOORORRERNNONIRKBRBEWW

R OR RPRERNOOORRARNNIERO



UUUUUUUOOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T212706
7212838
T213341
T214596
T215077
T215109
7215110
T215305
T216391
T216392
T216394
T216395
T218383
T218775
7219508
T221184
T223368
T223519
T223520
T22381

T224178
T224179
T224229
T224238
T22500

T225008
T225516
T225565
T226430
T227961
T228551
T22877

T22942

1229825
T229915
T230026
T231116
T231314
T232737
T23425

T23533

T236801
T236807
T23694

T237520
T237521
T237675

Shoe

GASKET
Hydraulic Hose
BEARING CuP
HOSE

BUSHING
BUSHING

HOSE

END BIT CUPPED (LH)
END BIT CUPPED (RH)
850J CUPPED BIT (LH)
850J CUPPED BIT (RH)
LABEL
SPRKT,SEG,700
RADIATOR H
SPRKT,SEG,700
Hose

END BIT
DURA-MAX T
WASHER
CUTTING ED
CUTTING ED

PIN

BUSHING

HOSE
BREATHER
BUSHING

SEAL

STOP

RETAINER
EXHAUST PIPE
Lock Washer
HOSE
PIN,MASTER 650
Washer

SPACER
Retainer
Breather
EXHAUST PI
BOOT

HOSE

SHIM

SHIM

SNAP RING
O-Ring

O-Ring

Seal

oowu-li-awv—\r-\o-bon—lf—aov—-HHwHHHhHOHNNHHHNNNhHNO

[y
O O = O O Frr O

=
8]

(=T S I N



UUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T237799
T237800
T23880

T23889

T23891

T240808
T24210

T242381
T242382
T242807
T24473

T24510

T246530
T248455
T248491
T250917
T251632
T251899
1254440
T254441
T25485

T255156
T255157
T255706
T255707
T256120
T256121
T257066
T257067
T257865
T258145
T260106
1262150
T262766
T262767
T262768
T262769
T26565

T265836
T26682

T272525
T27294

T27425

T277070
T277593
T282124
T283718

SHIM

SHIM
BUSHING
Master Track Bushing
Washer
Radiator Hose
O-Ring

GEAR

GEAR
WINDOWPANE
BELT

Washer

Hose

LABEL

Label

Shaft

Strap

Hose

Seal

Seal

GASKET

SOLID SHIM
SOLID SHIM
WINDOWPANE
WINDOWPANE
Pin

Pin

PISTON
PISTON

FUEL FILTE
Compressed Air Hose
PUMP

O-RING

Track Pin
Track Bushing
Spacer

Master Track Bolt
DOWEL PIN
Strap
STEERING G
Hose

LOCK NUT
GASKET
Radiator Hose
V-RING SEA
O-Ring

Hose



UUUUUUUUUU_UUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T28585
T29819
T30345
T30423
T305718
T307494
T30897
T31148
T312695
T312964
T313194
T318849
T32073
T32742
T328595
T329010
T33483
T334951
T337371
T338515
T338718
T339915
T340466
T340571
T340572
T34067
7341094
T341681
T343543
T344818
T349395
T34993
T351014
T353906
T35704
T359569
1360494
T360975
T361563
T36213
T36393
T366738
T367512
T370047
T37062
T370746
T373935

TERMINAL
BRACKET
ARM

O-Ring

Hose

LABEL
IMPELLER
END BIT
Weatherstrip
O-Ring
Master Track Bolt
ISOLATOR
Bushing
CUTTING ED
V-Belt
Exhaust Pipe
CLAMP
Radiator Hose
Hose
Radiator Hose
Hose
Radiator Hose
Suction Hose
FILTER ELE
FILTER ELE

Elec. Connector Terminal

Strainer

Pin Fastener
Suction Hose
WINDOWPANE
LABEL

LOCK WASHE
BEARING
Fitting

Shim

Bushing
V-Belt

Nut

Hose

Bushing
U-BOLT

Filter Element
Radiator Hose
Radiator Hose
SHIM *
LABEL
Gasket

) ~ [ wn
NMWORRPRPRPRRPPPLPOORRORRREREBNRERUNRLEOIO® LD

N N O = O

w
[¢)]

R R Wk R U0NON



UUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T37509
1376179
T376180
T37660
T378540
T379368
T38147
T384432
T384511
T38489
T38525
1389692
T39391
1396393
1396404
T396405
T396635
T397985
T401879
T40308
T40416
T404210
T40703
T407907
TA0861
T409587
T40990
T410259
T41326
T41465
T41466
T421135
T421326
T421704
T42302
T425122
T428692
T428704
T428713
T428726
T428731
T428818
T428822
T428824
T428866
T429109
T42977

SPACER
Cutting Edge CENTER 950 K
Cutting Edge 950K
SEAL

Fitting
WHEEL RING
Thrust Bearing Race
PIN

V-Belt
O-RING
SHIM *

Wear Plate
GASKET
Windowpane
WINDOWPANE
Windowpane
Windowpane
SEALING WA
Radiator Hose
O-RING
WEAR RING
Seal

O-RING
BEARING

PAN

Suction Hose
Bulb

Shim

RING
WASHER
WASHER
Radiator Hose
Plate

Screw
O-RING
Radiator Hose
BELT

V-BELT
V-BELT
V-Belt

V-Belt

V-Belt

V-BELT
V-BELT
V-Belt

V-BELT
WASHER

OHHHOHNHHHHHNHHHNUJOOHHHHHHHG\HANONHHANHHNN;—\N-l:-NNo



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T434147
T43418
T436566
T437050
T437053
T437056
T446591
T446593
T44766
T449046
T45906
T45958
T460870
T46316
T46639
T47828
T47833
T48770
T48781
T49100
T49337
T4T6505
TAT6506
T50067
151527
T51625
T52223
T52368
T54200
T54568
T55199
T56112
156143
T56243
T57548
158477
T59014
T59155
T59156
T59483
T59932
T59933
T60752
T60804
T60828
T62323
T66702

V-Belt
WASHER
FILTER

V-Belt

V-BELT

V-Belit
Radiator Hose
Radiator Hose
Shim

Adapter Fitting
O-RING
WASHER
Radiator Hose
FILTER ELE
Seal

SEAL

SEAL

SNAP RING
DECAL

STRAP
RETAINER

END BIT, RIGHT (950K)
End Bit 950K LEFT HAND

SEAL

Track Pin
O-RING

FILTER

STRAP
WASHER

LOCK NUT
KNOB

ELBOW FITT
Back-Up Ring
Spring

SHIM

Fitting

O-RING

END BIT750-850
END BIT750-850
RING

O-RING
O-RING

SEAL

TUBE *

Single Bar Shoe
Washer
DURA-MAX C

[y
uDNuuNNoooo'—‘Nl—-HNI—l-l:-NN;—\H»—!OHHwhHNHHhHHOHNHHHHHHHOH

91

N W =



UUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUOUU

T66703
T66730
T66731
T68818
169938
T6Y5230
T70321
T70872
170874
T72280
T72570
T73204
T74185
T75447
T76833
176938
177170
T77613
T77814
T77857
T77858
T77932
T78082
T78083
T78313
T78393
T78593
T78612
178662
T78716
178784
T80123
T80622
T80666
T80877
T81110
182861
T83327
T83331
T83332
T83333
T83426
783437
T83438
T84555
T84556
T84701

Dura-Max TM Cutting Edge
CAP SCREW

SCREW

SEAL

STRAP

Tooth

WASHER

Eyebolt

EXTENSION

O-Ring

O-RING

Strap

PIN,MASTER 450/550
ELBOW FITT

Washer

O-RING, FLAT FACE #16
FITTING PL

O-RING, FLAT FACE #6
O-RING, FLAT FACE #4
O-RING, FLAT FACE #8
O-RING, FLAT FACE #12
O-RING, FLAT FACE #10
RADIATOR H

HOSE

O-RING

O-RING, #20 FLANGE
TUBE *

O-RING, FLAT FACE #20
FITTING

NUT

O-RING, FLAT FACE #24
O-Ring

O-RING

SHIM *

ROD

SEAL

Bushing

SPACER

SHIM

SHIM

SHIM

WASHER

WASHER

SNAP RING
"DURA-MAX"
"DURA-MAX"

GASKET

=
N WO B WRNNMMNRRLR,RONOOO W

=W N
ORr Wwu N

O VLA PORRPREPERRERRERNOWOWMODOD W-NO R

=2}

= b OO



UUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

T84781
T84826
TBE15249
TBE45049
TBE45264
TBE45335
TBE45366
TBE45432
TBE45461
TBEK35070
TCA19799
TCU36690
TF23D
TF23P
TH100074
TH100089
TH100371
TH100374
TH100399
TH100433
TH100679
TH101926
TH102411
TH102432
TH102445
TH102446
TH102562
TH105592
TH105684
TH106246
TH108351
TH108869
TH109730
TH111221
TH4600133
TH8074106
TK225FD
TK225P
TK300FD
TK300P
TK350FD
TK350P
TK350SD
TK350TG
TK4L
TP156
17207338

GASKET

GASKET

764 DOZER

872GP GRADER
TOY, 850K 1/50
470GLC EXCAVATOR
TOY, 460E ADT 1/50
TOY, 210GLC EXC 1/50
TOY, 1:16 320E SKIDSTEER
TOY, TALKING TOOLBET SET
Solenoid Valve

Plug

TOOTH

PIN

LUBRICATIO
O-RING

BUSHING

SEAL

NUT

SEAL

O-RING

O-RING

SEAL

SPACER

SEAL

SEAL

BACK-UP RI

SHIM *

O-RING

COVER

PIPE

Wear Ring

IDLER AXLE 790D
1SEALKIT

ROLLER

OIL LINE

TOOTH

PIN FASTEN

Tooth

Pin Fastener
TOOTH

PIN FASTEN

Tooth

Tooth

LOCK

SPRING PIN

SAFETY SIGN

R AENNNOOR R OWODOR WWON

=

I—‘-PtU'IU'lU'IN(ﬂO-DWWHI—‘HI—\I—\HHNWD—‘U)NI—‘NNNN



UUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

TT208356 HOSE 2
17208821 CLAMP 13
TT208886 PRESSURE S 1
17217230 VENT 1
17226224 BRAKE PAD 1
TT230L TOOTH 4
11241214 Hydraulic Hose 1
TTDC221658 TTDC22163 6
TTDC221685 TUBE 1
TTZF200168 SHIELD 1
TX156 TOOTH 8
TY15135E OIL FILTER 2
TY15591E OIL FILTER 2
TY15592E OIL FILTER 1
TY15833 SEALANT 45
TY15971 CARB CLEANER 20
TY15981 FITTING KI 1
TY15982 FITTING 2
TY16169 WAX 1
TY16316 FUNNEL, ORANGE (1 PINT) 1
TY16317 FUNNEL, BLUE (1-1/4 QT.) 0
TY16318 FUNNEL, GREEN (1-1/2 QT.) 8
TY16319 FUNNEL, RED LONG (1-1/2 QT.) 11
TY16406 TIGHTENER 9
TY16429 O-Ring Kit, ORB 1
TY21732 DRY CHARGE 3
TY21754B Wet Charged Battery 4
TY22000 OIL,LV HY-GARD 1GAL 13
TY22028 HYGARD,GAL,BULK 314
TY22029 OIL, TURF-GARD QT 21
Tv22032 LUBRICANT 16
TY22035 OIL LV HYGARD QT 24
TY22045 OIL FILTER 1
TY22062 OIL, HY-GARD 2.5 GAL 12
TY22100 Oil 7
TY22101 Oil 6
TY22324 Bulk Hose 51
TY22326 Bulk Hose 284
TY22328 BULK HOSE 1261
TY22332 Bulk Hose 12
TY22399 HOHOSE 1
TY22420 BULK HOSE 69
TY22462 CLAMP 3
TY22463 CLAMP 12
TY22465 CLAMP 11
TY22466 CLAMP 5

TY22467 CLAMP 0



UUUUUOUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

TY22468
TY22470
TY22471
TY22472
TY22474
TY22476
TY22485
TY22486
TY22492
TY22502
TY22552
TY22563
TY22566
TY22569
TY24394B
TY24397
TY24398
TY24399
TY24400
TY24409
TY24418
TY24545
TY24546B
TY24774E
TY24834
TY249378B
TY25287
TY25399
TY25609
TY25624
TY25627
TY25630
TY25631
TY25632
TY25638
TY25640
TY25641
TY25645
TY25648
TY25650
TY25653
TY25656
TY25657
TY25660
TY25661
TY25678
TY25679

CLAMP

CLAMP

CLAMP

CLAMP

CLAMP

Clamp

Hose Clamp

HOSE CLAMP

HOSE CLAMP

Hose

Bulk Hose

3/4"HOSE

BULK HOSE

GREASE FITTINGS

Wet Charged Battery

Bulk Hose

Bulk Hose

Bulk Hose

Bulk Hose

Bulk Hose

GREASE, LITHIUM COMPLEX BULK
Link Chain

Wet Charged Battery

OIL FILTER

DETERGENT

Wet Charged Battery
TORQ-GARD SU

LUBRICANT, PNEUMATIC TOOL
BLACK SPRA

GREEN SPRA

PAINT, YELLOW SPRAY
ORANGE SPR

PAINT, BLITZ BLACK SPRAY
BLACK, MED PAINT 1 GAL
BLACK SPRA

YELLOW PAI

YELLOW SPR

YELLOW PAINT

PAINT, YELLOW 1 GAL (AG&TURF)
THINNER, PAINT 1 GAL
YELLOW, PAINT 1 GAL

PAINT, GREEN 1 GAL (AG&TURF)
BLACK PAIN

ORANGE PAI

PAINT, CHARCOAL SPRAY
PAINT, OLD YELLOW (1 GAL)
PAINT, YELLOW(OLD CONSTRUCTION)

OO NRERELRMNNW

=
o o

314
372

60

10

10

184
20

= =W



UUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

TY25684 GLASS CLEANER 53

TY25733 LUBRICANT 5
TY25766 BATTERY TERMINAL PROTECTANT 11
TY25767 BATTERY CLEANER 12
TY25790 OIL FILTER 4
TY25797 POWDERED G 55
TY25854 Hook 8
TY25855 HOOK 26
TY25856 HOOK 31
TY25879B Wet Charged Battery 2
TY25913 FELT 1
TY26066 HAND CLEAN 13
TY26101 Cleaning Solvent 6
TY26105 HAND CLEAN 4
TY26106 HAND CLEAN 2
TY26109 HAND CLEANER 11
TY26180 BRAKE FLUI 5
TY26186 Conduit 133
TY26189 Conduit 10
TY26190 Conduit 110
TY26216 Battery Booster Cables 1
TY26288 GREASE GUN 0
TY26350 LUBRICANT SP 12
TY26352 SHOP CLEANER 25
TY26362 GASKET REMOVER 8
TY26387 WIPES, H-D HAND 5
TY26391GAL OIL, TRANS SYND GAL 7
TY26395 Belt Dressing Spray 6
TY26511 Wrench, OIL FILTER 2
TY26517 GREASE GUN 1
TY26518 GREASE GUN 1
TY26565 SCREWDRIVER SET (8PC) 0
TY26573 COOLANT,1GAL 19
TY26575 COOLANT,1GAL PREMIX 29
TY26576 COOLANT,2.5GAL 30
TY26614 Hook,1/4 CHAIN G70 15
TY26616 HOOK, 3/8 G70 17
TY26617 HOOK - 1/2"G70 CLEVIS GRAB HOOK 2
TY26619 Hook 20
TY26620 Hook - 1/2"G70 CLEVIS SLIP HOOKS W/LATCH 6
TY26632 CLEANER, ELECTRONIC CONTACT 20
TY26633 DEGREASING S 8
TY26661 OIL,BREAK-IN 1GAL 16
TY26664 OIL,0W-40 1 GAL PLUS-50 11 7
TY26673 OIL,15W40 1GAL 74
TY26674 OIL, 15W40 QT 23
TY26675 OIL,15W40 2.5GAL 37



UUUOUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

TY26679
TY26682
TY26689
TY26784
TY26788
TY26803
TY26811
TY26812
TY26813
TY26815
TY26816
TY26827
TY26837
TY26852
TY26932
TY27000
TY27318
TY27366
TY27367
TY27476
TY27534
TY27725
TY27730
TY27738
TY27739
TY27751
TY27786
TY27796B
TY27845
TY2888
TY4074
TY4079
TY6128
TY6226
TY6229
TY6296
TY6333
TY6345
TY6350
TY6354
TY9428
U10289
U10624
U10746
U12037
U12547
U12547U

OIL, 15W40 5GAL
Plus-50 Il Oil 15W40 CJ4/SN
Grease Gun

FUEL CONDITI

FUEL CONDI
TORQ-GARD

OIL, SAE 10W-30 PLUS-4 AUTO
OIL,GL5 85W140 1GAL
OIL,85W140 5GAL
OIL,80W90 1GAL
OIL,80W90 5GAL

FUEL CONDI

OIL FILTER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 5LB
Mounting Parts

Ruler

OIL, HYDRAU XR ISO 46 (5 GAL)
OILHYDRAU 2.5 GAL
OIL, HYDRAU (5 GAL)
STRAP, RATCHET (20FT)
GASOLINE STO

FUEL CONDI
DIESEL FUEL THAW
Hose

Hose

OIL, HD SYN TRAN 1 GAL
Fuel Conditioner

Wet Charged Battery
OIL,EX46N ZINC FREE HYD 5GAL
COUPLING

INSERT

SPRING

BATTERY

CLAMP

FITTING Ki

OIL,80-90 QT
GREASE,HD MOLY
OIiL,85W140QT
LUBRICANT

OIL HY-GARD 1GAL

OIL FILTER

O-RING

O-RING

O-RING

O-RING

O-RING, BOSS #12
O-RING

101
1581

N kWS wWwW O

11

A O R R W

157

14
17
11
50
14

85

R R RN,

14
19
23
20
34

BN R =

11



UUUOUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUU

U12860
U13639
U14273
U15973
U15980
U16721
U16748
U17409
U40708
U40729
U42111
U42702
U42703
V44496
U46457
UC22010
UC24341
W16923
X0107-12-12
X0107-20-20
X0107-2-2
X0107-4-2
X0107-4-4
X0107-6-6
X0107-8-8
X0188-20-20
X0207-2-2
X0507-5-4
X0507-6-6
X0507-6-8
X0588-16-16
X1/2FF-S
X1/2GG-S
X1/2HPC-S
X1/2HP-S
X1/2X1/8FG-S
X1/4FF-S
X1/4GG-S
X1/4HPC-S
X1/4HP-S
X1/4MMO-S
X1/8FF-S
X1/8GG-S
X1/8HPC-S
X1/8HP-S
X10-12CTX-S
X10-12F50X-S

Stud

O-RING, BOSS #20
Breather

O-RING

O-RING

Lock Nut

BLADE EDGE
O-RING, BOSS #14
O-RING

Back-Up Ring
O-Ring

O-Ring

O-RING

O-Ring

O-RING

Mower Blade

Oil Filter

PTO Shield Retainer
ADAPTER FITTING
ADAPTER FITTING
ADAPTER FITTING
Adapter Fitting
ADAPTER FITTING
ADAPTER FITTING
ADAPTER FITTING
HOSE FITTI
ADAPTER FITTING
ADAPTER FITTING
Adapter Fitting
ADAPTER FITTING
HOSE FITTI
FITTING

PIPE COUPLING
Fitting

FITTING PLUG
REDUCER
THREADED N
PIPE COUPLING
Fitting

FITTING PLUG
Tee Fitting
THREADED NIP
Coupling

Fitting

Fitting Plug

37 FL/NPTF MALE
ADAPTER

[
LDCthwOU'lUJ\II—lNUJwOi—\OHON-bl—\U'II—‘O-b-hl—\-hl—'

=
i

B2, W OO N



UUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X10-12FTX-S
X10143-12-12
X10143-16-16
X10143-2-4
X10143-4-4
X10143-4-6
X10143-6-4
X10143-6-6
X10143-6-8
X10143-8-4
X10143-8-6
X10143-8-8
X10343-10-8
X10343-12-12
X10343-12-8
X10343-14-12
X10343-16-12
X10343-16-16
X10343-24-24
X10343-4-4
X10343-5-4
X10343-6-4
X10343-6-6
X10343-8-6
X10343-8-8
X10377-12-12
X10377-16-16
X10-4TRLO-S
X10543-10-8
X10543-12-12
X10543-12-8
X10543-16-16
X10543-5-4
X10543-6-4
X10543-6-6
X10543-8-6
X10543-8-8
X10643-10-10
X10643-10-12
X10643-10-8
X10643-12-10
X10643-12-12
X10643-12-16
X10643-12-8
X10643-16-12
X10643-16-16
X10643-20-16

37 FL NPTF MALE

MALE PIPE
MALE PIPE
FITTING
MALE PIPE
HOSE FITTI
MALE PIPE
MALE PIPE
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
HOSE FITT!
MALE PIPE
FITTING
FITTING
FITTING
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
FITTING
Fitting
FITTING

Hose Fitting
HOSE FITTING
FITTING
FITTING
FITTING
Fitting, MJIC
Fitting, MJIC
FITTING
HOSE FITTING
HOSE FITTING
HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI
Hose Fitting
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
FITTING
FITTING
HOSE FITTI
JIC FEMALE
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
FITTING

#16 JIC FEMALE
HOSE FITTING

17

16
31
27
21
13
11
11
12
26

N O R OO N

12

11
13
11

NS

10

=

10

15
16

15
16

22

14
30



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X10643-20-20
X10643-24-20
X10643-4-4
X10643-4-6
X10643-5-4
X10643-6-4
X10643-6-6
X10643-6-8
X10643-8-10
X10643-8-12
X10643-8-6
X10643-8-8
X10677-12-12
X10677-16-16
X10679-20-20
X10743-12-12
X10743-16-16
X10743-4-4
X10743-6-6
X10743-8-8
X10843-6-6
X10-8F50X-S
X10-8TRTXN-S
X10BL-S
X10BTX-S
X10C50L0-S
X10C50X-S
X10C6X-S
X10C70-20-10
X10CTX-S
X10F40OMXS
X10F50LO-S
X10F50X-S
X10F650X-S
X10F6X-S
X10FNL-S
X10FNTX-S
X10FTX-S
X10HTX-S
X10JTX-S
X10L43-8-8
X10P50N-S
X10PNLO-S
X10PNTX-S
X10R6X-S
X10TX-S
X10V50LO-S

FITTING

Fitting

JIC FEMALE

HOSE FITTI
5/16FJIC1/4"HOS
3/8"FJIC1/4"HOS
3/8"FJIC SWIVEL
HOSE FITTI

Hose Fitting

Hose Fitting
1/2"FJIC3/8"HOS
1/2"FIC SWIVEL
Fitting, JIC Swivel #12
Fitting,JIC Swivel #16
Fitting

HOSE FITTI

Hose Fitting
HOSE FITTING
HOSE FITTING
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
ADAPTER
ADAPTER FITT
TUBE NUT
FITTING
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITT
FITTING

37 FL/NPTF MALE
ADAPTER BPS/JIC
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER
Adapter Fitting
Adapter Fitting
ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP

37 FL NPTF MALE
37 FLARE UNION
Tee Fitting

Elbow Fitting
FITTING PLUG
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
TEE FITTING
FITTING
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL

18

12
21
74
24

N
N NN

P U ERL, WONLWLSR

= [
N oUW

L un w o v kO

13

ST SIS}

24

w

10

15

10



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUU

X10V50X-S
X10VeX-S
X10WTX-WLN-S
X10XHLO-S
X11/2FF-S
X11/2GG-S
X11/4FF-S
X11/4GG-S
X11/4X1PTR-S
X11143-12-12
X11343-12-12
X11343-2-4
X11343-4-4
X11343-6-6
X11343-8-8
X11543-12-12
X11543-16-12
X11543-20-20
X11543-24-24
X11743-16-16
X11943-12-12
X11943-12-8
X11943-16-12
X11943-16-16
X11943-20-16
X11943-20-20
X11943-20-24
X11971-12-12
X11977-12-12
X11977-16-16
X11C43-16-8
X11C70-20-10
X12-10HTX-S
X12-10XHX6-S
X12-16F50X-S
X12-4TRTXN-S
X12-6TRTXN-S
X12-6TRTX-S
X12743-16-16
X12-8C50X-S
X12-8F50X-S
X12-8FLO-S
X12-8FTX-S
X12-8TRLO-S
X12-8TRTXN-S
X12-8TRTX-S
X12BL-5

Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting

37 FLARE BULKH
ADAPTER FITTING
Threaded Nipple
PIPE COUPLING
Threaded Nipple
COUPLING
Reducer

FITTING

HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI

HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI

Hose Fitting
FITTING

FITTING

FITTING

ELBOW FITTIN
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
FITTING

CD 61 90DEG
ELBOW FITTIN
Hose Fitting
Hose Fitting, FLANGE
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
37 FLARE UNION
37 FL EXTEND/EX
ADAPTER FI
Adapter Fitting
ADAPTER
Reducer

Eibow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
ADAPTER
ADAPTER

37 FL NPTF MALE
REDUCER
ADAPTER
REDUCER

TUBE NUT

W N WO OERER ONNNDRARPW

[
[

N
NOOW#HNH\IO\ONNO’\U‘INI—‘NHOOI—‘#I—‘NI—-‘!—-‘W!—\\ID—‘I—\

[
0 O



CJUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X12BTX-S
X12C50L0-S
X12C50X-S
X12C6LO-S
X12C6X-S
X12ELO-S
X12ETX-S
X12F40MXS
X12F50L0-S
X12F50X-S

X12F640MXS

X12F650L-S
X12F650X-S
X12F6X-S

X12FF50L0-S

X12FLO-S
X12FNL-S
X12FNTX-S
X12FTX-S
X12G6X-S
X12HL6-S
X12HLO-S
X12HTX-S
X12ITX-S
X12P50N-S
X12PNLO-S
X12PNTX-S
X12R6L0-S
X12R6X-S
X1256X-S
X12TX-S
X12v6L0-S
X12WLN-S

X12WTX-WLN-S

X12XHL6-S
X12XHLO-S
X12XHQ1-S
X13743-10-8

X13743-12-12
X13743-16-16

X13743-4-4
X13743-5-4
X13743-6-4
X13743-6-6
X13743-8-6
X13743-8-8

X13943-10-12

TUBE NUT
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
ADAPTER BPS/JIC
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER
ADAPTER FITT
ORFS/SWIV/SAE-O
ADAPTER FITT

37 SWIVEL/NPTF
Adapter Fitting
ORFS/NPTF FITTI
ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP

37 FL NPTF MALE
Adapter Fitting
FITTING
ORFS/ORFS UNION #12
37 FLARE UNION
TEE FITTIN
FITTING PLUG
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
TEE FITTIN

Tee Fitting
FITTING
ADAPTER FI

Lock Nut

37 FLARE BULKH
ADAPTER FI
ADAPTER HTTING
Flange Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
FITTING

ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITT
FITTING

Fitting

[ - N N Y

13

2

w

= N BN WO

N W W

12

=)}

10

13

wn

10



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X13943-10-8
X13943-12-12
X13943-12-8
X13943-16-12
X13943-16-16
X13943-20-20
X13943-4-4
X13943-5-4
X13943-6-4
X13943-6-6
X13943-8-6
X13943-8-8
X13977-12-12
X13977-16-16
X14143-10-8
X14143-12-12
X14143-16-16
X14143-5-4
X14143-6-6
X14143-8-8
X14-16F50X-S
X14C50X-S
X14F50X-S
X14P50N-S
X14PNTX-S
X14V50X-S
X16-10F50X-S
X16-10TRLO-S
X16-10TRTX-S
X16-12C40MXS
X16-12F50X-S
X16-12FTX-S
X16-12HLO-S
X16-12HTX-S
X16-20F50X-S
X16-8TRLO-S
X16-8TRTX-S
X16A79-12-12
X16A79-16-12
X16A79-16-16
X16A79-20-20
X16BL-S
X16BTX-S
X16C4A0MXS
X16C50L0-S
X16C50X-S
X16C6LO-S

FITTING
FITTING
ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITT
FITTING
ELBOW FITT
FITTING
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITTIN
FITTING
FITTING
FITTING
Fitting,90 JIC
Fitting,90 JIC
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITTIN
ADAPTER
Elbow Fitting
ADAPTER
FITTING PLUG
37 FLARE PLUG
ELBOW FITT
ADAPTER

OF16-10REDUCER

REDUCER
Elbow Fitting
ADAPTER

37 FL NPTF MALE

Union Fitting
Union Fitting
Adapter Fitting
FITTING
REDUCER
FLANGE FIT
FLANGE FITTI
Flange Fitting
Flange Fitting
TUBE NUT
TUBE NUT
ELBOW FITTIN

ORFS/SAE-ORB EL

ELBOW HITT

ORFS/ORFS SWIVE

14

W W= Rrw N W

=
BN U W R BEWNNRE NN WWWDS

= [
- N



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X16C6X-S
X16CTX-S
X16F4AOMXS
X16F50L0-S
X16F50X-S
X16F650X-S
X16F6X-S
X16F79-20-20
X16FLO-S
X16FNL-S
X16FNTX-S
X16FTX-S
X16G4MX-S
X16G6X-S
X16HL6-S
X16HLO-S
X16HTX-S
X16JTX-S
X16LOHB3-S
X16LOHX6-S
X16N43-12-12
X16N70-8-10
X16N77-16-16
X16P50N-S
X16PNLO-S
X16PNTX-S
X16TX-S
X16V50L0-S
X16V6LO-S
X16V6X-S
X16WTX-WLN-S
X16X6EF-S
X16XHL6-S
X16XHLO-S
X16XHX6-S
X1988-20-20
X1988-32-32
X19T3-16-16
X19T73-20-12
X19T73-20-16
X1B243-12-12
X1C543-15-8
X1C943-25-16
X1C970-20-10
X1CA43-15-8
X1CA43-22-12
X1CF43-15-8

ELBOW FITT

37 FL/NPTF MALE
ADAPTER BPS/JIC
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER
Adapter Fitting
37 SWIVEL/NPTF
ELBOW FITTIN
ADAPTER

ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP

37 FL NPTF MALE
M JIC-F BSP
ADAPTER FITTING
ADAPTER FI
.ORFS/ORFS UNIO
37 FLARE UNION
TEE FITTIN
ADAPTER FITT
Adapter Fitting
Fitting

HOSE FITTING

Hose Fitting, FLANGE 90

Fitting Plug

ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
FITTING

Elbow Fitting
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
Elbow Fitting

37 FLARE BULKH
Adapter Fitting
Adapter Fitting
ADAPTER FITTING
37 FL EXTEND/EX
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
Hose Fitting
HOSE FITTING
Hose Fitting
Hose Fitting
Elbow Fitting

co =
= O O

2D W R R, 0D

o
B R ORNWRNOGODDEOR M M

N [«)] = =
ON B R LB PRPL O

NN W R NROVR N B 00N W



X1D043-18-12 Hose Fitting

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X1FF-S THREADED N
X1GG-S PIPE COUPLING
X1GU43-12-12 HOSE FITTING
X1GUu43-4-4 Hose Fitting
X1GU43-6-6 Hose Fitting
X1GU43-8-8 HOSE FITTI
X1HP-S FITTING PLUG
X1J043-10-10 HOSE FITTI
X1J043-10-8 HOSE FITTI
X1J043-12-10 HOSE FITTI
X1J043-12-12 HOSE FITTI
X1J043-12-8 FITTING
X1J043-16-12 HOSE FITTI
X1J043-16-16 FITTING
X1J043-20-20 Hose Fitting
X1J043-4-4 HOSE FITTI
X1J043-6-6 FITTING
X1J043-8-6 FITTING
X1J043-8-8 FITTING
X11077-12-12 Fitting, ORS#12 MALE
X1J077-16-16 Fitting, ORS #16 MALE
X1J077-20-20 Fitting, ORS #20 MALE
X1J143-10-8 ELBOW FITT
X1143-12-12 FITTING
X1J143-6-6 ELBOW FITTIN
X1]143-8-6 Elbow Fitting
X1J543-10-10 ELBOW FITTIN
X1J543-16-16 ELBOW FITT
X1J543-20-20 Elbow Fitting
X1J543-6-4 Elbow Fitting
X1)743-10-10 ELBOW FITT
X11743-10-8 FITTING
X1J743-12-12 FITTING
X11743-16-12 ELBOW FITTIN
X1J743-16-16 ELBOW FITTIN
X11743-4-4 ELBOW FITT
X1)743-4-6 ELBOW FITTIN
X1J743-6-4 ELBOW FITTIN
X1J743-6-6 ELBOW FITTIN
X11743-8-6 ELBOW FITT
X1)743-8-8 FITTING
X11779-20-20 HOSE FITTING
X1J943-10-10 ELBOW FITT
X1J943-10-8 FITTING
X1J943-12-10 Elbow Fitting
X1J943-12-12 FITTING

LHOONI—‘-bHO\WWKDUJU‘I(HN\II—‘#HU‘IU)NI—\-hl—‘NNNNhhmHU\Nththl—\U)l—\i—l\IWI—\



UUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X1J943-12-16
X1J943-12-8
X1J943-16-12
X1j943-16-16
X1J943-20-16
X1J943-4-4
X1J943-6-4
X1J943-6-6
X1J943-8-6
X1J943-8-8
X1J977-12-12
X1J977-16-12
X1J977-16-16
X1J979-20-20
X1)B43-4-4
X1)B43-6-6
X1iB43-8-8
X1JC43-10-8
X1JC43-12-10
X1)C43-4-6
X1JC43-6-6
X1JC43-8-10
X1JC43-8-6
X1JC70-8-8
X1J543-10-10
X1J543-10-12
X11543-10-8
X1J543-12-12
X1J543-12-16
X1J543-12-8
X1J543-16-12
X1J543-16-16
X11543-16-20
X1J543-20-16
X1)543-4-4
X11543-4-6
X1J543-6-4
X1J543-6-6
X1J543-6-8
X1J543-8-10
X1)543-8-6
X1J543-8-8
X1)§77-12-12
X11577-16-12
X1)577-16-16
X1J877-20-16
X11577-20-20

Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
FITTING

JIC90 DEG AITT
FITTING

FITTING

FITTING

FITTING

FITTING
Fitting,90 ORFS
Fitting,90 ORFS
Fitting,90 ORFS
FITTING

M.ORS HOSE END
M.ORS HOSE END
M.ORS HOSE END
HOSE FITTING
Hose Fitting
Fitting

HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTING
HOSE FITTI
Hose Fitting
HOSE FITTI
HOSE FITTI
FITTING

FITTING

Hose Fitting
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
FITTING
FITTING

HOSE FITTI
FITTING

HOSE FITT!
HOSE FITTI
FITTING

HOSE FITT
HOSE FITTI
FITTING
FITTING

Fitting, #12 ORS
Fitting, ORS #16
Fitting, ORS #16
Fitting

Fitting, ORS #20 FEM

23
10
20

[N
[«) I €5 S ~N

P NORLNWNDAER OO NN

=
Hh OO R B b

2

(=)}

= bk ONO -

11

20
13
14

17
21

P NN



UUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X1J579-20-20
X1X1/2PTR-S
X1X3/4PTR-S
X20-12TRLO-S
X20-12TRTX-S
X20-16F50X-S
X20-16HLO-S
X20-16LHB3-S
X20-16TRTX-S
X20-16XHX6-S
X20-24LHB3-S
X20BL-S
X20BTX-S
X20C50X-S
X20C6X-S
X20F40MXS
X20F50L0-S
X20F50X-S
X20F650L-S
X20FLO-S
X20FNL-S
X20FNTX-S
X20FTX-S
X20HLO-S
X20HTX-S
X20JLO-S
X20LHB3-S
X20P50N-S
X20PNLO-S
X20PNTX-S
X20R6LO-S
X20R6X-S
X20TX-S
X20V6X-S
X20XHQ1-S
X2107-16-16
X2107-2-2
X2107-4-4
X2107-6-6
X2107-6-8
X2107-8-12
X2107-8-8
X24-16TRLO-S
X24-16TRTX-S
X24-20TRLO-S
X24-20TRTX-S
X24BL-S

FITTING,6000LB
REDUCER
REDUCER
REDUCER
REDUCER
ADAPTER FITT
Fitting

TUBE FITTING
REDUCER

37 FL EXTEND/EX
WELD FITTING
FITTING
FITTING

ELBOW FITTIN
Elbow Fitting
ADAPTER FITT
FITTING
ADAPTER
Fitting
ADAPTER

ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP
37 FL NPTF MALE
UNION FITT

37 FLARE UNION
TEE FITTIN
TUBE FITTING
FITTING PLUG
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
Tee Fitting

TEE FITTIN
FITTING

ELBOW FITT
FLANGE FITTING
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITT
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
Reducer
Adapter Fitting
Reducer
REDUCER
Fitting

= [ w
HONNONRPRRPEENUVUVWRNAMDIMDBONODVU U BHEDONNIBGGNRN K

[E )
W OoOOoORRE LN

AR NRNWDLN



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X24BTX-S
X24C50X-S
X24C6X-S
X24FNL-S
X24FTX-S
X24HLO-S
X24PNLO-S
X24PNTX-S
X24R6X-S
X24TX-S
X24WTX-S
X2507-10-8
X2507-14-12
X2507-4-4
X2507-8-12
X2507-8-4
X2CTX-S
X2ETX-S
X2F50X-S
X2FNTX-S
X2FTX-S
X2GTX-S
X2HTX-S
X2P50N-S
X3/4DD-S
X3/4FF-S
X3/4GG-S
X3/4HPC-S
X3/4HP-S
X3/8FF-S
X3/8GG-S
X3/8HPC-S
X3/8HP-S
X301-24
X3107-16-16
X3107-2-2
X3107-8-6
X32F50X-S
X3507-12-12
X3507-16-16
X3507-8-12
X381-20
X381-24
X387TC-16-RL
X39T73-16-16
X3CTX-5
X3FNTX-S

FITTING

ELBOW FITTIN
ELBOW FITTIN
ORFS CAP

37 FLNPTF MALE
UNION FITT
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
TEE FITTING
FITTING

Union Fitting
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
Adapter Fitting
37 FL/NPTF MALE
ELBOW FITT
ADAPTER

37 FLARE CAP

37 FLNPTF MALE
ADAPTER FITTING
37 FLARE UNION
FITTING PLUG
ELBOW FITTING
THREADED N
PIPE COUPLING
Fitting

FITTING PLUG
THREADED N
PIPE COUPLING
Fitting

FITTING PLUG
1-1/2"1,250 PSI
Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITTING
Adapter Fitting
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
ELBOW FITTING
1-1/4"1,750 PSI
11/2"1,750 PSI
Bulk Hose

Elbow Fitting

37 FL/NPTF MALE
37 FLARE CAP

[ - [EEy Y [y
WoohbNAMROORRENWOUOWVONUUULWWERWORERKRODNWIE O

588

Gl = NN N

1696
1018
135

w U



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUU

X3FTX-S
X3HTX-S
X3P50N-S
X422-16
X4-4CTX-S
X4-4DTX-S
X4-4F3MXS
X4-4F40MXS
X4-4F6X-S
X4-4FLO-S
X4-4FTX-S
X4-5F50X-S
X4-6C50L0-S
X4-6CTX-S
X4-6F40MX-S
X4-6F50LO-S
X4-6F50X-S
X4-6FTX-S
X4-6V50L0-S
X471TC-10-RL
X471TC-12-RL
X471TC-16-RL
X471TC-4-RL
X471TC-6-RL
X471TC-8-RL
X487ST-12-RL
X487ST-16-RL
X487TC-10-RL
X487TC-12-RL
X487TC-16-RL
X4-8F50L0-S
X4A0EG5-S
X4AOEL6-S
X4BL-S
X4C50LO-S
X4C50X-S
X4C6LO-S
X4CTX-S
X4F50L0-S
X4F50X%-S
X4F650L-S
X4F650X-S
X4F6L-S
X4FLO-S
X4FNL-S
X4FNTX-S
X4FTX-S

Adapter Fitting
37 FLARE UNION
FITTING PLUG
Bulk Hose

37 FL/NPTF MALE
ELBOW FITT
ADAPTER
Adapter Fitting
37 SWIVEL/NPTF
ORFS/NPTF FITTI
37 FL NPTF MALE
ADAPTER FITT
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
Elbow Fitting
FITTING
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER Fi
Adapter Fitting
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
5/8 3625PSI

3/4, 3125 PSI

1" HOSE 2,500 PS!

1/4" HOSE 5,800 PSI
3/8" HOSE 5,000 PSI

1/2" HYD.HOSE
BULK HOSE

HOSE,BULK 4000PSI 1" ST
HOSE, BULK 4000PSI 5/8"

Bulk Hose

BULK HOSE
Adapter Fitting
Adapter Fitting
ORFS SWIVEL/SAE
FITTING
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
37 FL/NPTF MALE
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER
ORFS/SWIV/SAE-O
Adapter Fitting
Fitting
ORFS/NPTF FITTI
ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP

37 FL NPTF MALE

10

180

[
= bk R 000w

H DN NN WY

2816
3439
3362
5602
9356

13996

4614
2964
3600
3302
1243

N
U N = 00

AW N LUV WW

=
Ul =



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUUOU

X4HL6-S
X4HLO-S
X4HTX-S
X4LOHX6-S
X4NIM-12-12
X4NJM-16-16
X4P50N-S
X4PNLO-S
X4PNTX-S
X4R6LO-S
X4R6X-S
X4550L0-S
X4Vv50L0-S
X4v6L0-S
X4XHLO-S
X4XHX6-S
X5151HK-24
X51H-32
X5320/320-PP
X5-4F6X-S
X5-4FTX-S
X5-4GTX-S
X5ETX-S
X5FNTX-S
X5HTX-S
X5P50N-S
X5PNTX-S
X5WTX-S
X5WTX-WLN-S
X601-8
X6105-12
X6105-16
X6-10F50X-S
X6125-12
X6125-16
X6-2FTX-S
X6-4C50L0-S
X6-4F50L0-S
X6-4F50X-S
X6-4TRLON-S
X6-4V50L0-S
X6-4XHX6-S
X6506-6-6
X6-5C50L0-S
X6-5F50L0-S
X6-5F50X-S
X6601-4-4

Adapter Fitting
.ORFS/ORFS UNIO
37 FLARE UNION
ADAPTER FITTING
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITTIN
FITTING PLUG
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
TEE FITTIN

Tee Fitting
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
ADAPTER FITTING
37 FL EXTEND/EX
Fitting Kit

Flange Fitting
ADAPTER
Adapter Fitting
37 FL NPTF MALE
ADAPTER FITTING
ELBOW FITT

37 FLARE CAP

37 FLARE UNION
FITTING PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
Union Fitting

37 FLARE BULKH
BULK HOSE
HYDR.QUICK C
HYDR.QUICK C
ADAPTER
HYDR.QUICK C
HYDR.QUICK C

37 FL NPTF MALE
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
.ORFS/ORFS UNIO
ADAPTER
Adapter Fitting
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
37 FL EXTEND/EX
FITTING
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER FITT
FITTING

O NN PP W s O

2

8]

B U NN O W

11

N

32

15

12

14

(<))
00 N

Y
O LM A W WNNWN

B~ w

30

B 3 B - Y



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUDUUUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X6601-8-10
X6602-8-10
X6657-16M
X6659-16M
X6659-4
X6-6CLO-S
X6-6CTX-S
X6-6DTX-S
X6-6F6X-S
X6-6FLO-S
X6-6FTX-S
X6-8C50L0-S
X6-8F50G5-S
X6-8F50L0-S
X6-8F50X-S
X6BL-S
X6BTX-S
X6C50L0-S
X6C50X-S
X6C6LO-S
X6C6X-S
X6CLO-S
X6CTX-S
X6ETX-S
X6F4OMXS
X6F50L0-S
X6F50X-S
X6F650L-S
X6F650X-S
X6F6X-S
X6FLO-S
X6FNL-S
X6FNTX-S
X6FTX-S
X6GTX-S
X6HL6-S
X6HLO-S
X6HTX-S

X6M14F870MXS

X6P50N-S
X6PNLO-S
X6PNTX-S
X6R50L0O-S
X6R6LO-S
X6R6X-S
X6V50L0-S
X6V6LO-S

HYDRAULIC
HYDR. QUIC

CAP *

PLUG

DUST CAP
FITTING

37 FL/NPTF MALE
ELBOW FITT

37 SWIVEL/NPTF
ORFS/NPTF FITTI
37 FL NPTF MALE
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
Adapter Fitting
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER FITT
FITTING

TUBE NUT
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
ELBOW FITT
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
37 FL/NPTF MALE
ELBOW FITT
ADAPTER FITT
.ORFS/SAE-ORB C
ADAPTER
ORFS/SWIV/SAE-O
Adapter Fitting
Adapter Fitting
ORFS/NPTF FITTI
ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP

37 FLNPTF MALE
ADAPTER FITTING
Adapter Fitting

#6 ORFS/ORFS UNIO

37 FLARE UNION
Adapter Fitting
FITTING PLUG
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
ORFS/SAE-ORB/OR
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
TEE FITTIN
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE

N

N
NhWHOOUTON\IKDO\I—‘m-h-PKDLﬂme

[ )
N R NN

N = NN 0w N

25
19

N Oy

14

15

o N OYNWL



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X6V6X-S
X6WLO-S
X6WTX-S
X6WTX-WLN-S
X6XHX6-S
X701-10
X721TC-16
X772-24
X7727C-24
X77C-6
X78C-20
X78C-24
X791TC-20
X7927C-12
X792TC-16
X797TC-12
X7977C-16
X7977C-16-RL
X7977C-20
X8-10C50L0-S
X8-10C50X-S
X8-10F50L0-S
X8-10F50X-S
X8-10V50X-S
X811HT-20
X8-12F50L0-S
X8-12F50X-S
X8-12LHB3-S
X82C-KKB-JDR
X8-4CTX-S
X8-4TRLO-S
X85C-061
X8-6C50L0-S
X8-6F50L0-S
X8-6F50X-S
X8-6TRLON-S
X8-6TRTXN-S
X8-6XHX6-S
X881-32
X8-8CTX-S
X88DB-32
X8-8F6X-S
X8-8FLO-S
X8-8FTX-S
X8AOEX6-S
X8BL-S
X8BTX-S

ELBOW FITTIN
Union Fitting
Union Fitting

37 FLARE BULKH
37 FL EXTEND/EX
BULK HOSE

Bulk Hose
11/2"2,500 PSI
1-1/2"2,500 PSI
3/8"4,000 PSI
1-1/4"5,000 PSI
1-1/2"5,000 PSI
HOSE, 6000 PSI
BULK HOSE

BULK HOSE

HOSE, 6000PSI 3/4" GLOBAL CORE
HOSE,6000PSI 1" GLOBAL CORE
HOSE BULK, 6000PSI 1"
HOSE,GLOBAL CORE 6000PSI 1 1/4"
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER FI
Elbow Fitting
Hydraulic Hose
ADAPTER Fi
ADAPTER

FITTING
KRIMPER,PARKER
37 FL/NPTF MALE
FITTING

POWER CRIMP
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ADAPTER FI
8MIJICX6MORB
REDUCER
ADAPTER

37 FL EXTEND/EX
Bulk Hose

37 FL/NPTF MALE
Fitting

37 SWIVEL/NPTF
ADAPTER FITT

37 FL NPTF MALE
Adapter Fitting
FITTING

FITTING

PR RwWww

294

313
411
432
294
612
282
519
170
204
5268
223
300

N NN OYN

- ©w
NOBR WO

(ST R R A A L - T Y

[ ju [ w
N R WwWwWwwwwahs



UUUUUUUUUUUOUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

X8C50L0-S
X8C50X-S
X8C6LO-S
X8C6X-S
X8CLO-S
X8F40MXS
X8F50L0-S
X8F50X-S
X8F650L-S
X8F650X-S
X8F6X-S
X8FLO-S
X8FNL-S
X8ENTX-S
X8FTX-S
X8HL6-S
X8HLO-S
X8HTX-S
X8P50N-S
X8PNLO-S
X8PNTX-S
X8R50L0-S
X8R6LO-S
X8TX-S
X8V50L0-S
X8V50X-S
X8V6LO-S
X8V6X-S
X8WLN-S

XB8WTX-WLN-S

X8XHL6-S
X8XHX6-S
XAS-B-15
XAS-Y-13
XAS-Y-15
XBCPT-5

XBVAH20SSS1N

XCPT-5
XFF-372-8FO
XFF-501-8FP

XFF-751-12FP
XFF-752-12FP

XH3-62
XH3-63
XH4-62
XH4-63
XHG-075

ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
ADAPTER BPS/JIC
ORFS/SAE-ORB
ADAPTER
ORFS/SWIV/SAE-O
Adapter Fitting

37 SWIVEL/NPTF
ORFS/NPTF FITTI
ORFS CAP

37 FLARE CAP

37 FL NPTF MALE
Adapter Fitting
.ORFS/ORFS UNIO
37 FLARE UNION
FITTING PLUG
ORFS PLUG

37 FLARE PLUG
ORFS/SAE-ORB/OR
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
FITTING
ORFS/SAE-ORB EL
ELBOW FITT
ORFS/ORFS SWIVE
ELBOW FITTIN
Lock Nut

37 FLARE BULKH
Adapter Fitting

37 FL EXTEND/EX
HOSE GUARD
HOSE SLEEV
SLEEVE

BOLT

BALL VALVE #20
TOP PLATE

HYD. QUICK

Hydr.Quick Coupler Socket
Hydr.Quick Coupler Socket
Hydr.Quick Coupler Plug
Hydr.Quick Coupler Socket
Hydr.Quick Coupler Plug

COUPLER 1/2F
COUPLER 1/2M -
Hose Guard

11

o

11

NN WN B W

336
312

[ =
Noon

NN ONERRRE A

118



UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUD

XHG-100
XHG-125
XHG-150
XHP-B-15
XJC88-16-16

XM2M2HK-20
XM2M2HK-24

XPD242
XPD38BTX
XPS-B-15
XPS-B-33
XPS-B-37
XPS-B-47

X52103-12-12

X52103-6-6
X$2107-6-6
XWPT-3
XWPT-5
YZ100100
YZ101349
¥Z101350
YZ101431
¥Z101507
YZ102050
YZ103137
YZ103311
YZ104165
YZ105342
YZ105494
YZ105641
YZ105664
YZ105885
YZ105898
¥Z106300
YZ106527
YZ120167
YZ120398
Y¥Z120453
YZ120470
YZ2120968
YZ121166
YZ121180
Y¥Z121724
¥Z121808
¥Z121809
Y¥Z121814
Y¥Z121815

HOSE SPRIN
HOSE SPRING
Hose Spring Guard
Hose Guard
FITTING
FITTING
FITTING
DIAGNOSTIC
Diagnostic Coupling
Hose Sleeve - Fabricate
HOSE SLEEV
HOSE SLEEV
HOSE GUARD
ELBOW FITT
Elbow Fitting
Elbow Fitting
WELD PLATE
WELD PLATE
BALL BEARI
SEAL

SEAL

Gear

Ring

Seal

SEAL

SEAL

GASKET

SEAL

CLUTCH PLA
SEAL

GASKET
SOLENOID VAL
Drive Disk
Sealing Ring
SEAL

WASHER
Compression Spring
SEAL

SCREW

Seal

Bearing Cup
DRAIN PLUG
Seal

Brake Disk
CLUTCH DIS
Brake Disk
Brake Disk

158
181
672

22

O N NREN

5240
1934
832
619

s SN
Uk R e

NOOl—‘l—\l—\HHNI—\OOHNI—\HN\IONNN-&OOOHHH



00000 U0DO0UO0ODUUUUOUUOQ

¥Z122227
¥Z122231
YZ122237
YZ122240
YZ2122252
YZ122369
YZ122370
YZ122371
YZ2122372
Y¥Z123334
YZ123483
YZ150119
YZ150185
YZ250161
YZ501930
YZ502535

BEARING CO
BEARING CU
BEARING CU
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CO
BEARING CU
Bearing Cone
BEARING CU
SEAL
NEEDLE BEA
SEAL

PLATE

SEAL
SOLENOID
Valve 2

O 0O & R R R OMOO KN

N
NN



